

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

for

Airport Contract Security Guard Services

14-15/14



PORT OF OAKLAND

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
530 WATER STREET
OAKLAND, CA 94607



PORT OF OAKLAND

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL

RFP No.: 14-15/14 Airport Contract Security Guard Services

The Port of Oakland (the "Port"), Oakland, California, through the Purchasing Department, is hereby soliciting competitive proposals for the above mentioned project. The successful Respondent will be required to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies, applicable taxes, insurance, bonding, and licenses to complete this project.

Proposal Information

Proposal Title	Airport Contract Security Guard Services
Proposal Type	General Services
Proposal Number	14-15/14
Proposal Issued	November 3, 2014
Issuing Department	Aviation Security
Pre-proposal Meeting	None
Scheduled Publication Date	November 6, 2014
Proposal Due Date	December 18, 2014 until 11:00 a.m.

Instructions for Submitting Proposals

Submittal Address	Port of Oakland Purchasing Department Attn: Nicklaus Sioson 530 Water Street Oakland, CA 94607
Submittal Copies	One (1) Original copy clearly marked "Original" and eight (8) Copies marked "Copy".
Submittal Envelope Requirements	Proposal must be <u>sealed</u> and have the following information <u>clearly marked</u> and visible on the outside of the envelope: • Proposal Number • Name of Your Company • Address • Phone Number
Late Submittals	Proposals received after the time and date stated above shall be returned unopened to the Respondent.

How to Obtain Proposal Documents

Copies of the Proposal documents may be obtained at:

Available	Location
Yes	Port of Oakland--Purchasing Department 530 Water Street Oakland, CA 94607 Monday through Friday 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM (510) 627-1140
Yes	http://www.portofoakland.com/opportunities/bidsrfpsrfqs.aspx Or navigate to the Port of Oakland's main website at: http://www.portofoakland.com/ , then click on "Business" then on "Opportunities" and then on "Bids/RFPs/RFQs" to download the RFP.

Questions about the Proposal

Questions and or Requests for Information (RFI) must be submitted in writing and can be submitted by fax or email as follows:

Primary Contact	Nicklaus Sioson Fax: (510) 893-2812 Email: nsioson@portoakland.com
Question/RFI Due Date	November 20, 2014 until 4:00 p.m. Please submit questions as soon as possible. No questions regarding the specifications will be responded to after the above date. All pertinent questions will be responded to and answered in writing no later than the Response Date listed below.
Response Date	November 26, 2014 All pertinent questions will be responded to via addendum faxed (or emailed) to all prospective proposers and placed on the Port's website. Proposers who did not receive a copy of the addendum should download it from the Port's website. See the "How to Obtain Proposal Documents" section for our web address. All addenda must be acknowledged on the RFP Acknowledgement and Signature form.

Once the RFP is issued, and until a recommendation for awards is made to the Board of Port Commissioners at a public Board of Port Commissioners meeting (or in cases where a recommendation for award does not require a public Board meeting, when Respondents are notified by Port staff of the recommendation for award), each Respondent and its representatives, agents, and affiliates, shall not contact members of the Evaluation Committee, Port staff, or the Board of Port Commissioners to discuss or ask questions about the contents of this RFP. Any inappropriate contact by a Respondent, its representatives, agents, and affiliates may result in the Respondent's proposal being disqualified.

Full Opportunity

The Port's policy prohibits discrimination or preferential treatment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, age (over 40), physical or mental disability, cancer-related medical condition, a known genetic pre-disposition to a disease or disorder, veteran status, marital status, or sexual orientation. It is the policy of the Port of Oakland to encourage and facilitate full and equitable opportunities for small local businesses to participate in its contracts for the provision of goods and

services. It is further the Port's policy that no discrimination shall be permitted in small local business participation in Port contracts or in the subcontracting of Port contracts. The successful Respondent shall comply with the Port's non-discrimination policy.

The Port reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, to waive any irregularities or informalities not affected by law, to evaluate the proposals submitted and to award the contract according to the proposal which best serves the interests of the Port.

--John Banisadr, Purchasing Manager

Table of Contents

I. Project Overview	1
II. Minimum Qualifications.....	1
III. Scope of Services.....	2
IV. Port Policy Requirements	7
V. Submission Requirements	8
VI. Evaluation Criteria	12
VII. Additional Provisions.	13

Attachments:

Title		Must Be Returned with Proposal
1	Non-Collusion Declaration	Yes
2	Statement of Equal Employment Opportunity	Yes
3	RFP Acknowledgement and Signature Form	Yes
4	Proposal Worksheet	Yes
5	Port of Oakland Non-Discrimination and Small Local Business Utilization Policy A. Chart for Submitting Data for Calculation of Preference Points B. Local Participation Questionnaire C. Monthly Utilization of Local and Small Business Enterprises D. Final Utilization of Local and Small Business Enterprises	Yes Attachment 5-A and 5-B are required with the Proposal. (Note: If you are submitting a new Certification Application for preference points, then your completed application is due 7 business days prior to the proposal due date.) Attachments 5-C and –D are required after contract award final completion of the project.
6	Non-Discrimination and Small Local Business Utilization Policy Program Affidavit	Yes
7	City of Oakland City Charter §728 Living Wage Information A. Employer Self-Evaluation for Port of Oakland Living Wage B. Certificate of Compliance—Living Wage	No (Attachment 7-A and 7-B are required after contract award.)

Title		Must Be Returned with Proposal
8	Statement of Living Wage Requirements	Yes
9	Insurance Acknowledgement Statement	Yes
10	Information Required to Comply with California Labor Code Section 2810	Yes
11	Metropolitan Oakland International Airport Agreement for Airport Contract Security Services Form ("Services Agreement")	No (Note: The successful Respondent will execute the Services Agreement if awarded the contract.)

I. Project Overview

The Oakland International Airport (OAK), operated by the Port of Oakland (Port), is seeking proposals from qualified firms to provide routine and on-call security guard services at or around Oakland Airport facilities. Airport Contract Security Services are mandated by the Transportation Security Administration (TSA) and are specified under the TSA-approved Airport Security Program (ASP) for the Oakland International Airport (OAK). Currently OAK deploys one security guard at each of the two fixed posts, plus relief and supervision. It is estimated that staffing each post, relief and supervision for a one-year period will require approximately 20,075 guard hours. OAK also requires "on-call" services which will be stationed at various locations at or around the Airport to support construction specials or special events. On-call assignments are not guaranteed, but utilized on an as-need basis. Services may include, but are not limited to: security vendor screening, employee screening, routine passenger assistance, access control to restricted areas, and security services in response to Transportation Security Administration (TSA) Security Directives or emergencies. Through this Request for Proposal (RFP), OAK is seeking to establish a five (5) year contract, plus three possible one-year extensions for Airport Contract Security Guard Services. Firms meeting the minimum qualifications stated in this RFP with relevant experience are encouraged to submit a proposal.

About the Port of Oakland

The Port of Oakland was established in 1927 and oversees the Oakland seaport, Oakland International Airport, Commercial Real Estate, and 20 miles of waterfront. The Oakland seaport is the fifth busiest container port in the U.S.; Oakland International Airport is the second largest San Francisco Bay Area airport offering over 300 daily passenger and cargo flights; and the Port's real estate includes commercial developments such as Jack London Square and hundreds of acres of public parks and conservation areas. Together, through Port operations and those of its tenants and users, the Port supports nearly 70,000 jobs in the region and over 800,000 jobs across the United States. The Port is an independent department of the City of Oakland.

About the Oakland International Airport

OAK is a medium hub airport serving 10 million passengers per year through two terminals with 31 aircraft gates. The Airport is a combination of older and modern facilities. Terminal 1 (T1) was built in 1962 with the first of 16 gates. In 1985, Terminal 2 (T2) was built adding an additional 8 gates. In 2006, Terminal 2 Extension (T2X) was commissioned adding an additional 7 gates. OAK is serviced by 8 domestic scheduled air carriers, 2 international scheduled air carriers, and 1 seasonal international air carrier and 2 air cargo carriers. Commercial passenger and cargo jet aircraft operate in the South Field. North Field operations comprise of general aviation and corporate jet activities.

II. Minimum Qualifications

In order to be considered for security services at the Oakland International Airport, Respondents must meet the following listed minimum qualifications to be deemed responsive. The Port, at its sole discretion will initially review each submitted proposal to ensure the Respondent has met the minimum qualifications and will only forward the proposals for qualified Respondents to the evaluation committee for review.

1. Respondent must have three (3) consecutive years of experience within the last five (5) years providing both Transportation Security Administration (TSA) regulatory security services under contract to an airport, airline, or other airport tenant and on-call services under contract to an airport, airline, or other airport tenant.

2. Respondent must possess a current Private Patrol Operations License (PPO) issued by the State of California through the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Security and Investigative Services.
3. Respondent must provide an acknowledgement that firm will submit current copies of security guard registrations (Guard Card) issued by the State of California, through the Department of Consumer Affairs Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, for those employees who will be stationed at OAK at least two weeks prior to commencement of work.

III. Scope of Services

A. Description of Services

It is the intent of this RFP process to identify qualified security contractors from which the Port will select a firm to provide specialized guard services at the Oakland International Airport. Post locations and hours of services are specified in this RFP under section titled "Hours of Operations and Locations". The Port intends to pay selected Respondent for all services required under the contract based on a single all-inclusive hourly rate that will encompass all labor costs (including guards and supervisors), uniforms, equipment, vehicles, fuel, vehicle insurance, vehicle maintenance, badging fees, training, holiday pay, overtime pay, overhead, profit, and any other factors necessary to perform specified work in this RFP. The Port reserves the right to modify post locations and hours as necessary for business need. In addition to basic services and routine post positions identified in this RFP, Respondent must also be able to provide "on-call" or "as-needed" guard services for special assignments with four (4) hour notice.

NOTE: This section of the RFP only provides Respondent with a general idea of the Port's Scope of Services. All Respondents must fully understand and comply with the Port's terms and conditions set forth in the attached Services Agreement (**Attachment 11**) before submitting a Proposal.

Successful Respondents will be operating in a highly regulated security environment, and guards will be responsible for duties related to securing the Airport against threats. To ensure compliance with TSA regulations and the Airport Security Program, Airport Contract Security Guards may perform the following services at OAK (this is not intended to be a complete or exhaustive list of duties):

1. Access control to restricted, secure, or sterile areas
2. Access control at vehicle gates following vehicle inspection protocols
3. Airport badge inspection and validation
4. Pre and or post security screening of employees, contracts, vendors, concessionaires and other authorized individuals seeking entry into restricted areas
5. Pre and or post inspection of deliveries and merchandise being transported into restricted areas
6. Escort non-badged contract personnel to perform work in restricted areas
7. Respond to TSA Security Directives or emergencies
8. Enforcement of TSA regulations and Security Directives regarding prohibited items / inspection protocols using appropriate screening equipment and technology
9. Maintenance of written daily log and post activities
10. Foot or vehicle patrol of Port facilities or areas as necessary
11. Communicate effectively with Port staff when security incidents arise
12. Courteous and professional interaction with public and tenants

The Port is interested in firms which possess SAFETY Act Designation and/or Certification¹ through the Department of Homeland Security (DHS). Firms which possess and provide a copy of their SAFETY Act Designation and/or Certification in their submittals will qualify for additional points.

¹ The SAFETY Act provides important transfers of legal liability through the federal government to protect and provide for Qualified Anti-Terrorism products and services. Firms which receive this designation and/or certification must conform to stringent requirements set forth by the Department of Homeland Security (DHS).

B. Guard Workforce Requirements

The selected Respondent is expected to provide a qualified, reliable, and consistent work force with a low turnover rate to perform work identified in this RFP. The selected Respondent must have sufficient personnel to cover lunches, breaks, vacation, sick time, holidays, and other employee leaves as they may occur. The selected Respondent shall dedicate sufficient staff, equipment, and other resources exclusively to implement services described in this RFP. Throughout the Operating Term, all guards assigned to perform work identified in this RFP shall possess valid registration issued (Guard Card) by the State of California, through the Department of Consumer Affairs Bureau of Security and Investigative Services. Additionally, Respondent must also maintain Private Patrol Operations License (PPO) issued by the State of California through the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, and any other licenses required to provide services identified here under applicable California, City of Oakland, and Federal law.

B.1. Guard Personnel

In providing services to the Airport, the selected Respondent must ensure Guards assigned at OAK comply with the following:

1. Guards providing service will not possess any weapon while on Airport property, including without limitations, firearms, knives, pepper spray, mace, or batons;
2. Abide by and comply with work sites non-smoking restrictions if applicable;
3. Be able to distinguish all colors and have vision correctable to 20/20;
4. Be able to climb inside, and bend under vehicles for inspections;
5. Be able to access construction sites or rooftop using ladders;
6. Work while exposed to outdoor elements such as, but not limited to, wind, rain, snow, and aircraft noise;
7. Be able to read and write in English, and comprehend sensitive security information, Security Directives, and Port rules and regulations;
8. Hold a valid driver's license issued by the State of California and Respondent will ensure annual Department of Motor Vehicle (DMV) checks on all guard personnel having assignments which may include driving responsibilities;
9. Employees have the right to work in the United States in compliance with the requirements of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1996. The Port reserves the right to inspect employment eligibility verification forms;
10. Must be able to pass a 10 year Criminal History Records Check (CHRC) and a Customs and Border Protection background check in order to obtain an OAK Security Identification Area (SIDA) Badge and Customs Seal. Respondent shall confirm ten (10) year continuous history of employment with no more than a two (2) month gap in such history on all guard candidates and conduct a five (5) year verifiable background check on all guard candidates prior to final selection. All such information will be made available to the Aviation Security Manager upon request.

B.2. Supervisory Personnel

In providing services to the Airport, Respondent must ensure Supervisors assigned at OAK comply with all guard requirements listed above in section B.1., as well as the following:

1. Be experienced and knowledgeable with current security enforcement laws and have at least five (5) years' experience managing or supervising security guard operation with eight (8) or more employees on a multi-shift operation at an Airport;
2. Fully supervise guards assigned to Airport and control the conduct, demeanor, and appearance of its guards and employees to ensure high degree of courteous and efficient service to public and tenants and the continuation of the highest standard of services;
3. Monitor hours of staff to assure time card and schedules are accurate and in accordance with schedules;
4. Daily inspection of all equipment and technology used for operations and report or correct any problems discovered;
5. Discipline or dismiss employees who fail to comply with industry operating standards;
6. Implement staff training program and development of training and operational manuals covering all related aspects of services provided in this RFP, including the establishment of performance criteria and job descriptions for all staff;
7. Develop as necessary, all forms for use in all aspects of services provided in this RFP, such as items as daily incident reports, application, accident report forms, complaint report forms, and other forms that are deemed necessary to facilitate efficient management;
8. Respond to emergencies and public needs on a twenty four (24) hour per day basis or designate on-call personnel;
9. Ensure Aviation Security Manager is fully briefed on all breach of security matters and emergency incidents which have or will result from the operation of the security force.

C. Hours of Operations and Locations

C.1. Fixed Posts

Base operations will be located at the Oakland International Airport, 1 Airport Drive, Oakland, CA 94621. Current post positions and hours of operations are listed below. The Relief Officer will cover lunch and other breaks as needed, among other possible duties. The posts below are used as a general guide and are subject to change, which may include additional locations and/or modified hours and number of days. The Port requires fixed post security services 365 days a year. It is estimated that the Port will require approximately 20,075² guard hours for fixed post needs.

Although the Port specifies required posts, positions, and hours below, Respondents will determine how to staff shifts (including duration of lunch and other breaks), using available resources and complying with all labor and other laws and regulations.

Description of Post	Number of Posts	Hours/Day	Hours of Service
Concession Screening #1	1	13.00	0345 to 1645
Concession Screening #2	1	13.00	0345 to 1645
Relief	1	13.00	0345 to 1645
Supervisor	1	16.00	0330 to 1930

C.1. On-call Services

In addition to routine post positions listed above, "as-needed" or "on-call" services will be stationed at various locations at or around Airport facilities. On-call services include security

² Fixed Post guard hours equals 55 total hours per day times 365 days.

guard services for construction projects, special events, on-call posts, or additional guard services. The Port would like to emphasize the variability of on-call services at the Airport. To give proposers an idea of such variability, on-call hours in the past three years are as follows:

2012: 2,982 hours
2013: 4,364 hours
2014: 4,969 hours (year-to-date)

Additionally, Respondents should also be aware of fluctuation within a single year. The Airport tends to see peak on-call guard usage during the summer months when peak construction activity occurs. On some occasions, the Airport has been known to request up to ten or more on-call guards to support project work and other security activities.

The Port will pay the selected respondent the same hourly rate quoted for both fixed posts and on-call services. On-call assignments are not guaranteed, but utilized on as as-needed basis. For the purposes of this RFP and specifically in preparation of Section V: Submission Requirement 7, Respondents are requested to estimate approximately 3,000 guard hours for on-call services, with the understanding that the Port does not guarantee any on-call guard hours.

D. Port Holidays

There are twelve (12) Port holidays. Selected Respondent is required to have guards on duty during all Port holidays. The Port will pay selected Respondent the same all-inclusive hourly billing rate quoted for all days, including Port holidays. The following is a list of Port Holidays.

- | | |
|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| 1. New Year's Day | 8. California Admission Day |
| 2. Martin Luther King, Jr. Day | 9. Veteran's Day |
| 3. Lincoln's Birthday | 10. Thanksgiving Day |
| 4. Presidents' Day | 11. Day After Thanksgiving |
| 5. Memorial Day | 12. Christmas Day |
| 6. Independence Day | |
| 7. Labor Day | |

E. Operations and Procedures Manual

The Respondent will develop an Operations and Procedures Manual to provide basic guidance on policies, practices, and procedures, covering all aspects of management and operations of services, including but not limited to the standards of performance. The Operations and Procedures manual will also include section detailing the Respondent's quality assurance (QA) and quality control (QC) plan to ensure work is being performed according to established standards and regulations. The Operations and Procedures Manual will be submitted to the Aviation Security Manager for approval within thirty (30) days after signing the contract with the Port. All revisions to the Operations and Procedures Manual must be approved by the Aviation Security Manager and be kept current by Respondent.

F. Training Manual

The Respondent will establish a formal employee-training program for services at the Airport. The Respondent will provide on-going training on a semi-annual basis to its employees in safety, on-the-job behavior requirements, conduct, operational rules, proper dress and employee attitude, public relations, driver safety and other operations and safety procedures. Although the Port does not specify minimum training hours for guards, the Port expects qualified, experienced, and highly trained guards to perform functions described in this RFP. Respondents are encouraged to develop and articulate a well-thought-out approach for guard training to maximize security benefit to the Port. The Respondent will outline training areas in the Training Manual to be submitted and approved by the Aviation Security Manager within thirty (30) days after signing contract with the Port.

G. Activity Reports

Respondent will submit daily, monthly, and/or annual activity reports as requested by the Aviation Security Manager. Such reports will include at the minimum:

1. Employee Daily Shift Reports
2. Daily Shift Reconciliation Reports
3. Daily Concessions Inspection Reports
4. Weekly Work Schedule and Monthly Employee Rosters, including new hires and terminations
5. Daily Activity Logs
6. Monthly Employee Payroll Reports
7. Monthly Report of Employees with Active Guard Cards
8. Annual Report of major incidents that occurred or were responded to by Respondent since commencement date or prior annual report
9. Any other statistical reports concerning management and operation of the services may be required from time to time as "Additional Service Reports"

Any and all daily reports shall be submitted by noon of the next business day. Weekly reports shall be submitted by Wednesday of the following week. Monthly reports shall be submitted within ten (10) calendar days of the end of the month, or part thereof, for which a report is due. Annual reports shall be submitted by February 1st, of each year of the Operating Term of this Agreement. Respondent shall supply Port with such other financial or statistical reports as the Aviation Security Manager may request from time to time during the Operating Term of this Agreement. In addition, Respondent shall address each customer complaint regarding the Services within five (5) working days of receipt by Operator of the notice of such complaint.

H. Vehicles and Security Equipment

Respondent shall provide and maintain, at its expense and in good working condition, three service vehicles approved by the Port and equipped with a two-way radio and a roof-mount light bar to be used primarily to transport supervisor and relief guards to/from fixed and on-call posts as necessary. Vehicles (parked) may also be used to provide shelter at some on-call posts where guard booths are not present. The Port has historically required limited roving (driving) patrols (e.g., section of fence line).

Make and model of vehicles will be subject to Port approval. Vehicles should be equivalent to a pickup truck suitable for construction and off-road environments. The current contractor uses a Toyota Tacoma pickup truck. Although the Port does not track contractor's vehicle mileage, Respondents should note that OAK is approximately a 2,600-acre site, most of which is not accessible by a vehicle. Vehicles may also be driven inside the Air Operations Area (AOA). Ramp driver training will be offered concurrently with training required to obtain an Airport badge. Information about ramp driver training may be found at <http://oaklandairport.com/BadgeCompTraining.shtml>.

These vehicles shall be, and at all times remain, the property of the Respondent and shall be used solely for the Services. These vehicles shall not be removed from the Airport without the consent of the Director or the Aviation Security Manager, which consent may be granted or withheld in his or her sole discretion. Additionally, vehicles must display Respondent's name on passenger and operator's door. The name must be at least fifty (50) square inches in size. Vehicle must have the Respondents identification number and be equipped with Airport issued identification, so that it is readily identifiable as belonging to the Respondent. All vehicles must meet all applicable California vehicle codes. These vehicles shall have no visible body damage at any time.

The Respondent shall also provide and maintain, at its expense and in good working condition to perform the Airport Contract Security Guard Services, one (1) two-way radio using UHF system (on Port radio frequency) for communication per guard on duty, plus adequate spares in the event of equipment malfunction. Respondent shall use such two-way radios to establish essential links between guards and supervisors, as well as Port personnel and to minimize the time required to react to and correct any service interruption due to traffic, breakdowns, emergencies or any other reasons.

I. Projected Time Line and Length of Contract

The term of service for the Airport Contract Security Guard Services Contract will be for five (5) years. Depending on satisfactory performance by the Respondent, the Port may opt to exercise three (3)

possible one-year extensions. The anticipated start date of contract will be May 1, 2015 and will continue through April 30, 2020.

IV. Port Policy Requirements

The selected Respondent will be required to comply with the following Port Policy Requirements:

1. **Non-Discrimination and Small Local Business Utilization Policy (NDSLBU):**

The Port desires to maximize the participation of small local business and has instituted a Non-Discrimination and Small Local Business Utilization Policy (NDSLBU). The NDSLBU consists of two parts:

- Non-Discrimination policy which all Suppliers (Respondents) must adhere to, by providing the enclosed "Non-Discrimination and Small Local Business Utilization Policy" Program Affidavit with their proposals
- Preference points to small local businesses who qualify under the Port's definition of a small local business. In order to qualify for preference points, Suppliers (Respondents) must be either certified by the proposal due date or download a Certification Application at: <http://www.portoakland.com/srd/> and submit it along with any supporting documentation to the Port's Social Responsibility Division seven (7) business days prior to the proposal due date.

A summary of the Port's Non-Discrimination and Small Local Business Utilization Policy is included herein as **Attachment 5**. The entire policy is available at:

http://www.portoakland.com/pdf/responsibility/ndslbu_policy.pdf

Suppliers already certified with the Port do not need to submit proof of certification, but still need to check the Port's certification database at: <http://www.portoakland.com/srd/> to ensure their certification has not expired and must fill out the Chart for Submitting Data for Calculation of Preference Points (**Attachment 5-A**), and the Local Participation Questionnaire (**Attachment 5-B**), and submit them with your proposal. All Suppliers (Respondents) must still provide proof of adhering to the Port's Non-Discrimination policy by submitting the NDSLBU Program Affidavit.

A copy of the Port-certified Small Local Business Enterprises can also be downloaded at: <http://www.portoakland.com/srd/>

For questions or assistance regarding NDSLBU, contact Ms. Connie Ng-Wong, Contract Compliance Officer, (510) 627-1390, at the Port's Social Responsibility Division, or fax requests to (510) 451-1656.

2. **Insurance Requirements:**

All Respondents who plan on submitting a proposal in response to this RFP must meet the Port's Insurance requirements listed (**Attachment 11, Exhibit I "Insurance"**) and must provide proof of insurance at the time of project award. Respondents must include a statement (**Attachment 9**) with their proposal agreeing to the Port's insurance requirements and indicate they will be able to obtain the proper insurances at the time of project award.

3. **Security Sensitive Information:**

By submitting a proposal, Respondent acknowledges that in the course of performing services under this contract, the selected consultant will come into possession of sensitive information subject to Port of Oakland regulation. Those firms which are included on the short list for final consideration will be required to comply strictly with the Port of Oakland's policies and practices for sensitive information.

4. Living Wage Policy:

On March 5, 2002, the voters in the City of Oakland passed Measure I, adding to the City Charter Section 728 ("§728") entitled "Living Wage and Labor Standards at Port-assisted Businesses." §728 requires Port Aviation and Maritime businesses that meet specified minimum threshold requirements to pay all nonexempt employees a Living Wage rate established by City Ordinance and adjusted annually based on the Consumer Price Index for the San Francisco, Oakland, and San Jose area. The current Living Wage rate as of July 1, 2014 is at least \$12.27 with credit given to the employer for the provision to covered employees of health benefits, and \$14.10 without credit for the provision of health benefits. Specifically, §728 applies to Port contractors and financial assistance recipients with the Aviation or Maritime divisions that have contracts worth more than \$50,000 and that employ more than 20 employees who spend more than 25% of their time on Port-related work. If an employer has more than one Port Contract, but fewer than 21 employees working under any one of these contracts, the number of employees is the aggregate of the number of employees working for the same employer under all of its contracts that would in all other respects qualify as a Port Contract covered under the Living Wage Laws. §728 also provides covered employers with incentives to provide health benefits to employees, establishes a worker retention policy, requires covered employers to submit quarterly payroll reports and requires covered employers to allow Port representatives access to payroll records in order to monitor compliance and labor organization representatives access to workforces during non-work time and on non-work sites. Covered employers are responsible for complying with the provisions of §728 from the date the covered contract is entered into. When a contract is awarded, the Respondent will be required to fill out the attached Employer Self-Evaluation for Port of Oakland Living Wage Form (**see Attachment 7-A**) and Certificate of Compliance—Living Wage (**see Attachment 7-B**) and return them to the Social Responsibility Division. (i.e., do not include these forms in with your proposal). For more information, please call Connie Ng-Wong in the Port of Oakland's Social Responsibility Division at (510) 627-1390.

Respondent shall acknowledge reviewing the Port's Living Wage program and compliance, by submitting the Statement of Living Wage Requirement (**Attachment 8**) with their proposal.

5. Port's Standard Services Agreement:

Submission of a proposal will confirm that the proposer fully understands the provisions of the Port's **Attachment 11**, Metropolitan Oakland International Airport Agreement for Airport Contract Security Services (Services Agreement") and will execute such agreement if awarded the contract. Any objections to any provisions in such contract must clearly be identified in your proposal. Changes are discouraged.

V. Submission Requirements

Please respond to the following 10 submission requirements in a straightforward and concise manner. Responses should describe your firm's capabilities and demonstrate how your firm satisfies the requirements of the RFP. The Port will use your responses to objectively determine your capabilities and experience. Please label your responses 1 through 10, including any sub section numbering, in the order presented below. Please limit your total response to the number of pages indicated below (excludes the required attachment forms provided with this RFP).

Submittal Format:

Response may not be longer than 30 pages (one sided or 15 pages double-sided) in total should be printed on 8 1/2" x 11" paper, and formatted in no smaller than 10-point font. Each section shall be labeled according to the sections below.

1. **Background and Company Information:** Submit an executive summary detailing firm's organizational structure as well as a letter of introduction. The letter must include the name of the company (including the name of any parent company), business address, email address, Federal Tax ID number, telephone and fax numbers and contact person submitting this proposal. The letter must be signed by a person authorized by your firm to perform the commitments contained in the proposal. Submission of the letter will

constitute a representation of your firm that your firm is willing and able to perform the commitments contained in the proposal.

2. Minimum Qualifications: Submit the following supporting documentation identifying how your firm meets the minimum qualifications set forth in Section II of this RFP:

1. Provide references, including the name, address, telephone number, email address (if known) of clients that can confirm your years of experience. The preferable point of contact should be a representative who provided direct oversight and supervision of the contract.
2. Submit current copy of firm's Private Patrol Operations License (PPO) issued by the State of California.
3. Provide an acknowledgement that your firm will submit current copies of security guard registrations (Guard Card) issued by the State of California for those employees who will be stationed at OAK at least two weeks prior to commencement of work.

3. SAFETY Act Designation: Furnish Safety Act Designation and/or Safety Act Certification issued from the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) if available. Firms providing such Safety Act documentation will qualify for additional points during RFP evaluation (up to 5%).

4. Knowledge and Experience: Provide information on firm's background and qualifications. Firms should demonstrate such experience by describing at the minimum, two (2) contracts of similar size, scope, and complexity (must describe airport specific experience as required in Section II – 1, Minimum Qualifications). Firms with experience in excess of two contracts are encouraged to describe additional qualifications here. Additional pertinent qualifications described beyond the minimum requested in this section may qualify for additional points during RFP evaluation. Include your:

1. Experience working within the framework of TSA directives and regulations.
2. Experience providing on-call security services, including purpose or reason for on-call service, response time in providing on-call service and effort needed to mobilize such services
3. Staff members who worked on project implementation, budget, schedule, project approach, scope of project and project summary. Provide client's name, point of contact, and phone number.

5. Team Member Assigned to this Project and their Qualifications: Provide a list identifying:

1. Each key person on project implementation team,
2. the project manager,
3. the role each will play in the project,
4. a written assurance that the key individuals listed and identified will be performing the work and will not be substituted with other personnel or reassigned to another project without Port's prior approval.

The project manager is in addition to the required supervisors, but does not need to be dedicated solely to OAK. The project manager cost is considered overhead and should be included in the all-inclusive bill rates (see Submission Requirement 7 below). The project

manager should generally be available to Port operations and security staff by telephone on a 24/7 basis, be available to attend periodic meetings with Port management (e.g. 1-hour meeting each week), provide oversight, QA/QC, and coordination among assigned supervisors, be able to respond to the Airport to resolve administrative and/or operational issues as needed.

Description of team members should also include description of experience, qualifications, and educational background, including brief resumes. In addition to information requested here, firms must disclose whether company and/or employees have been involved in any litigation, arbitration, investigation, or any other action arising from the company's security service. Please list the information in chronological order and provide any reason and background information on the action. The Port will review the reason and timing of the action before it can determine if your firm can be considered for this project.

Involvement and participation in guard and aviation industry professional groups such as Airports Council International – North America (ACI-NA) and/or Airport Law Enforcement Agencies Network (ALEAN) is highly desirable and should be described in this section. Firms that are able to demonstrate active participation in guard and aviation professional groups may receive additional points during the RFP evaluation.

6. Plan and Approach: Describe services and activities that your firm proposes to provide to the Port. Include the following information:

1. Describe your firm's proposed approach to services and activities as described in Section III, Scope of Services Section of this RFP. Include information on the overall scope of work tasks and demonstrate your understanding of OAK's general security services needs as it relates to reducing vulnerabilities, ramifications of non-compliance with security protocols, assignment of work within your firm's work team, and how Airport staff would be involved in the process.
2. Provide two (2) sample incident reports from current or past clients to demonstrate how incidents are documented and communicated. Sample reports should also include any follow-up reports and corresponding documents as well as issue resolution. Confidential information may be redacted to protect client or personal information. This sample report will not count towards maximum page count.
3. Describe your firm's plans and procedures to ensure timely response to "as-needed" or "on-call" assistance.
4. Demonstrate your firm's ability to understand and comply with federal security regulations as it relates to conducting security inspections, vendor/employee screening and other similar tasks.
5. Describe your firm's quality assurance (QA) and quality control (QC) plans using a third party or other innovative methodology to ensure work is being performed according to established standards and regulations. This should also address how firm will verify and ensure employed guards at the Airport have continually valid security guard registration (Guard Card) issued by the State of California, through the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Security and Investigative Services.
6. Describe your firm's hiring process including the guard background investigation process to ensure applicants meet or exceed standards as specified in 49 CFR 1542.

7. Describe firm's employee retention and training program for staff development. Training plan should address use of equipment including metal detectors and x-ray machines that are utilized at airports.
8. Describe any other assets, expertise, experience, data or technology that provides your firm with a competitive edge or advantage. If you believe that your firm's approach to providing Airport Contract Security Guard Services is different or more effective than other firms providing the same services, describe those differences in methodology, staff roles, and responsibilities, and documentation processes as applicable.
9. Provide your firm's proposed staffing plan to cover the current post positions and hours listed in Section III, Scope of Services of this RFP. Clearly indicate the number of subordinates under the control of each supervisor and management position as well as the total number of guard staff required.

- 7. All-Inclusive Hourly Billing Rate for Services:** The Port intends to pay Respondent for all services required under the contract based on a single all-inclusive hourly rate that will encompass all of Respondent's labor costs (including guards and supervisors), uniforms, equipment, vehicles, fuel, vehicle insurance, vehicle maintenance, badging fees, training, holiday pay, overtime pay, overhead, profit, and any other factors necessary to perform work specified in this RFP. (See the Proposal Worksheet, Attachment 4)

The all-inclusive hourly rate should include a complete breakdown of the hourly cost billing rate in accordance with Proposal Worksheet set forth in this RFP. Respondents are advised to use 23,075 hours of annual guard service (20,075 hours at fixed posts plus an estimated 3,000 hours of potential on-call services).

Firms must indicate whether City of Oakland's Living Wage rates will be applicable to this contract. Subsequent contract years beyond the first year will use the change in rate of the City of Oakland's Living Wage as the indexer for hourly rate adjustment. Respondents should also be aware that changes in the City of Oakland's Minimum Wage may be pending due to possible ballot initiatives. The "Lift Up Oakland" ballot measure, which will appear in the November 2014 elections, proposes a minimum wage of \$12.25 in 2015, with annual cost of living increases thereafter. Please indicate whether your cost proposal includes the funds sufficient to pay the minimum wage and other provisions of the proposal should the ballot measure pass. The Port anticipates that it will comply with any minimum wage law that is passed for the City of Oakland.

Respondent must demonstrate cost including compensation to guard employees is sufficient to assure the Port's compliance with California Labor Code section 2810, which prohibits agencies and companies from entering into security guard contracts that do not provide for wage and benefits mandated by law, which may include the Living Wage law and may include the above described proposed minimum wage law. Therefore, if your cost proposal does not include sufficient funds to provide the legally-required wage and benefits, your proposal will be evaluated negatively. See **Attachment 10**.

- 8. Debarment:** Provide a written statement that your company has not been debarred from providing services to any State or federal Agency within the last five (5) years. Sign and Date your statement. If your firm has been debarred, you will need to provide background information and reason for the debarment. Provide the name and contact information for the agency that debarred your firm. The Port must review the reason and duration for the debarment before it can determine if your firm can be considered for this project.
- 9. Port Policy Requirements:** Provide documentation to support the policy requirements listed in the Section IV (Port Policy Requirements). Any exceptions to the Port's Services Agreement must be clearly set forth in your proposal.

- 10. Required Forms:** The Respondent must fill out all forms included in the RFP (listed in the Table of Contents, "Attachments" section) and return them with your proposal. Failure of the Respondent to provide any information requested in the RFP may result in rejection for non-responsiveness. These required forms will not count against the maximum page count (indicated above) for your response.

VI. Evaluation Criteria

Prior to contract award, the Port must be assured that the Respondent selected has all of the resources required to successfully perform under the contract. This includes, but is not limited to, personnel with skills required, equipment/materials and financial resources sufficient to provide services called for under this contract. If during the evaluation process, the Port is unable to assure itself of the Respondent's ability to perform under the contract, if awarded, the Port has the option of requesting from the Respondent, any information that the Port deems necessary to determine the Respondent's capabilities. If such information is required, the Respondent will be notified and will be permitted five (5) working days to submit the requested information.

In awarding the contract, the Port will evaluate a number of factors in combination. Please make sure you have submitted responses to all items listed in the Submission Requirements section, as your responses will be evaluated based on the weights listed below.

A. Minimum Qualification

Item	Criteria	Weights
1	<u>Minimum Qualifications</u> As evidence from response to item 2 of the Submittal Requirements Section. Proposals from Respondents that cannot demonstrate they meet the minimum requirements listed in this RFP, will not be forwarded to the evaluation committee for review.	Pass/Fail

B. Evaluation Criteria

Item	Criteria	Weights
1	<u>Background and Company Information, Policy Requirements, and Required Forms</u> Respondent's capacity to provide professional guard service as evidenced by company information, resources, and debarment statement as evidence from your response to items 1, 8, 9, and 10 of the Submission Requirements section.	5%
2	<u>Safety Act Designation</u> As evidence from response to item 3 of the Submittal Requirements (if available).	5%
3	<u>Knowledge and Experience</u> Respondent's knowledge and experience in providing Airport Contract Guard Services as evidence from your response to item 4 and 5 of Submission Requirements section.	25%

4	<u>Plan and Approach</u> As evidence from your response to item 6 of Submission Requirements section and Attachment 10.	25%
5	<u>Proposed Costs/All-Inclusive Hourly Billing Rate for Services</u> As evidence from your response to item 7 of Submission Requirements section, and as provided on the Proposal Worksheet.	25%
6	<u>Non-Discrimination Small Local Business Utilization Policy</u> Does your company meet the Port's definition of Small Local Business? The Port will evaluate companies that have provided substantiating documentation to prove they meet the Port's definition of Small Local Business, and award qualifying companies up to the maximum 15 points.	15%
	Total	100%

C. Selection Procedure:

All proposals received by the deadline that meet the RFP's requirements will be presented to the evaluation committee comprised of Port of Oakland staff and possibly external members. The evaluation committee will evaluate the proposals and score all submissions according to the evaluation criteria above. **The selection process will include panel interviews for the top scoring submissions. Panel interviews will be held on Wednesday, January 28, 2015 (Tentative). Firms are encouraged to save-the-date should they be invited to panel interviews.** Interview details and scoring requirements will be provided to select Respondents prior to the interviews.

VII. Additional Provisions

The terms "Company", "Consultant", "Contractor", "Proposer", "Respondent", "Seller", "Supplier", and "Vendor" whenever appearing in this RFP or any attachments, are used interchangeably to refer to the company or firm submitting a proposal in response to this RFP.

A. Port's Legal Name and Jurisdiction

The Port of Oakland (the "Port") is legally known as the City of Oakland, a Municipal Corporation, Acting by and through its Board of Port Commissioners. The Port is an independent department of the City of Oakland. The Port has exclusive control and management of all Port facilities and properties. Port facilities and properties consist of marine terminals, a railway intermodal terminal and container storage areas (collectively, the "Seaport"); the Oakland International Airport (the "Airport"); and commercial and industrial land and properties (collectively, "Commercial Real Estate"); and other recreational land, other land, undeveloped land, and water areas, all located in Oakland, CA. The Port issues Purchase Orders under the name Port of Oakland.

B. Ownership of Proposal

All rights to information developed, disclosed, or provided in a Proposal and its attendant submissions are the property of Port, unless a Respondent makes specific reference to data that is considered proprietary. To the extent that a Respondent does not make specific reference to data that is considered proprietary, submission of an RFP constitutes the Respondent's express (a) grant and assignment of a perpetual, transferable (in whole or in part), non-exclusive royalty-free license to the Port for copyright, patent, or other intellectual property right (collectively referred to as "intellectual property"), and (b) agreement that the Port may use any such intellectual property without charge for any lawful purpose in connection with other Port development projects, including without limitation the creation of derivative works and issuance of sublicenses.

C. Public Records Act

Per the Public Records Act (Gov. Code 6250 et seq.), the Port may be obligated to make available to the public the submitted proposal and all correspondence and written questions submitted during the Request for Proposal process. However, such disclosure shall not be made prior to the date on which the Port publishes a final Board agenda report recommending award of the contract. Any trade secrets or proprietary financial information, which a Respondent believes should be exempted from disclosure, shall be specifically identified and marked as such. Blanket-type identification by designating whole pages or sections shall not be permitted and shall be invalid. The specific information must be clearly identified as such.

The Port reserves the right to independently determine whether any document is subject to disclosure and to make such information available to the extent required by applicable law, without any restriction.

D. Indemnification

If Respondent is selected to receive a contract, it will be required to agree to the indemnification clause contained in the Services Agreement. **See Section 16** of the Services Agreement (**Attachment 11**).

E. Reimbursable Expenses

All expenses incidental to performing Consultant's Basic Services including, but not limited to, reproduction of documents and other materials associated with Respondent's deliverables and presentation materials; reproduction of construction contractor's submittals; reproduction of Design Completion Consultants' submittals; transportation and subsistence; telephone, computer, facsimile, or other similar costs; and the like, shall be included within the Contract Price.

F. Port's Right to Modify

Respondents are advised that the Port has not incurred any obligations or duties in soliciting this Request for Proposals. The Port reserves the right to reject any or all proposals submitted in response to this RFP; to request additional information or clarification of information submitted; to cancel or modify, in part or in its entirety, this RFP; to request new RFPs or pursue any other means for obtaining the desired services; to waive any informalities or minor irregularities in the RFP, and other inconsequential deviations from the RFP's requirements. The Board of Port Commissioners retains the right to award this project in part or in total to the Respondent(s) of its choice, and to decide to undertake the project or to terminate the project at any time prior to approval of a formal contract.

G. Conflicts of Interest

By submitting a proposal, the Respondent represents that it is familiar with Section 1090 and Section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code of the State of California, and that it does not know of any facts that constitute a violation of said sections in connection with its proposal. Respondent also represents that its proposal has completely disclosed to the Port all facts bearing upon any possible interests, direct or indirect, which Respondent believes any member of Port, or other officer, agent or employee of Port or any department presently has, or will have, in any agreement arising from this RFP, or in the performance thereof, or in any portion of the profits there under. Willful failure to make such disclosure, if any, shall constitute ground for rejection of the proposals or termination of any agreement by Port for cause. Respondent agrees that if it enters into a contract with the Port, it will comply with all applicable conflict of interest codes adopted by the City of Oakland and Port of Oakland and their reporting requirements.

H. Cost of Preparing a Response

All costs for developing a response to this RFP and attending any proposal meetings or selection meetings are entirely the responsibility of the Respondent and shall not be chargeable to the Port.

I. Law Compliance

The Respondent must comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations and codes of the Federal, State, and Local Governments, which may in any way affect the preparation of proposals or the performance of the contract.

J. Respondent's Relationship

The Respondent's relationship to the Port shall be that of independent contractor and not deemed to be agent of the Port.

K. Proposal Considerations and Legal Proceeding Waiver

The Port has absolute discretion with regard to acceptance and rejection of proposals. In order to be considered the party submitting a proposal waives the right to bring legal proceedings challenging the Board of Port Commissioners choice of the award.

L. False Statements

False statements in a proposal will disqualify the proposal.

M. Taxes

The Respondent will be responsible for all Federal, State, and Local taxes.

N. Grade of Service

The Respondent must provide professional service and maintain appropriate personnel to provide reliable, high quality, and rigorous security for Airport.

O. The Respondent's Liability

The Respondent shall be responsible for any and all damages to the Port's premises resulting from the negligent acts or willful misconduct of the Respondent's agents or employees.

P. Amendments

The Port may, at its sole discretion, issue amendments to this RFP at any time before the time set for receipt of proposals. The Respondents are required to acknowledge receipt of any amendments (addenda) issued to this RFP by acknowledging the Addendum in the space provided on the RFP Acknowledgement and Signature Form. The Port shall not be bound by any representations, whether oral or written, made at a pre-proposal, pre-contract, or site meeting, unless such representations are incorporated in writing as an amendment to the RFP or as part of the final contract. All questions or requests for clarification concerning material terms of the contract should be submitted in writing for consideration as an amendment.

Q. Withdrawal or Modification of Offers

The Respondent may modify or withdraw an offer in writing at any time before the deadline for submission of an offer.

R. Acceptance

Any offer received shall be considered an offer which may be accepted or rejected, in whole or in part, by the Port based on initial submission with or without discussions or negotiations.

S. Representations

No representations or guarantees of any kind, either made orally, or expressed or implied, are made with regard to the matters contained in this document, including any attachments, letters of transmittal, or any other related documents. The Respondent must rely solely on its own independent assessment as the basis for the submission of any offer made.

T. Award Consideration and Length of Contract

The Port shall not be bound to accept the lowest-quote fee and will award the contract (if any) to the company/firm selected through the competitive process (and any subsequent interviews) outlined in this RFP.

The Port will award a five-year contract (if any), plus three (3) possible one-year extensions.

U. Contract Termination

The Port may terminate the agreement (and or contract) without cause with the Respondent at any time on thirty (30) days notice.

V. Protest Procedures

Any party that has timely submitted a responsive proposal may file a protest of award in accordance with the provisions set forth below:

1. Any protest must be submitted in writing to John Betterton, Secretary of the Board, by 5:00 p.m. of the fifth (5th) business day following publication of the identity of the apparent successful proposer (or of notice of intended award, if such notice is issued).
2. The protest must include the name, address and telephone number of the person representing the protesting party.
3. The initial protest document must contain a complete statement of the basis for the protest, including in detail, all grounds for protest, including without limitation all facts, supporting documentation, legal authorities and argument in support of the grounds for the protest; any matters not set forth in the written protest shall be deemed waived. All factual contentions must be supported by competent, admissible and creditable evidence.

Any protest not conforming to the foregoing shall be rejected by the Port without recourse.



Non Collusion Declaration

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

(To Be Executed By Proposer and Submitted With Proposal)

I, _____, declare as follows:

That I am the _____ of _____, the party making the attached proposal; that the attached proposal is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization, or corporation; that the proposal is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the proposer has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other proposer to put in a false or sham proposal, or that anyone shall refrain from proposing; that the proposer has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the proposal price, or of that of any other proposer, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the proposal are true; and further, that the proposer has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her proposal price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any corporation, partnership, company association, organization, proposal depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham proposal.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a proposer that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed this _____ day of _____, 201____, at
_____, California

Signature

Authority: Public Contract Code 7106
CCP 2015.5



PORT OF OAKLAND

Statement of Equal Employment Opportunity

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

I hereby certify that _____ (Legal Name of Respondent/Supplier/Consultant/Contractor), will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, age (over 40), physical or mental disability, cancer-related medical condition, a known genetic pre-disposition to a disease or disorder, veteran status, marital status, or sexual orientation.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the information I have provided herein is true and correct and is of my own personal knowledge.

Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date



PORT OF OAKLAND

RFP Acknowledgement and Signature Form

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

The undersigned having carefully examined the location of the proposed work, the local conditions of the place where the work is to be done, the Invitation, the General Conditions, the Specifications and all of the documents for this project, proposes to enter into a contract with the Port of Oakland to perform the work listed in this RFP, including all of its component parts, and to furnish any and all required labor, materials, equipment, insurance, bonding, taxes, transportation and services required for this project in strict conformity with the plans and specifications prepared, including any Addenda, within the time specified.

Addendum Acknowledgement

The following addendum (addenda) is (are) acknowledged in this RFP: _____

Acknowledgement and Signature:

1. No Proposal is valid unless signed in ink by the person authorized to make the proposal.
2. I have carefully read, understand and agree to the terms and conditions on all pages of this RFP. The undersigned agrees to furnish the services stipulated in this RFP.

Respondent's Name and Title: _____

Company Name: _____

Address: _____

Telephone: _____ Fax: _____

Email: _____ Cell Number: _____

Contractor License # (if applicable): _____ Expiration Date: _____

Federal Tax Identification Number: _____

Authorized Signature: _____ Date: _____

Decline RFP:

We **do not** wish to submit a Proposal on this Project. Please state your reason below. Please also indicate if you would like to remain on our Supplier list.

Reason: _____

Company: _____ Address: _____

Name: _____ Signature _____ Date: _____

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

Provide your breakdown of costs associated with services described in this RFP on this proposal worksheet. Make sure the price you include is an all-inclusive hourly rate that will encompass all labor costs (including Guards and Supervisors), uniforms, equipment, vehicles, fuel, vehicle insurance, vehicle maintenance, badging fees, training, holiday pay, overtime pay, overhead (including project managers), profit, and any other factors necessary to perform specified work in this RFP.

The single all-inclusive hourly rate the Port intends to pay your firm would apply to guards at routine post locations, supervisors, relief officers, as well as guards designated for "on-call" or "as-needed" services. Additionally, this single hourly rate will also apply for all operational days, including Port holidays.

Respondents should carefully consider this as they develop blended rate structure in this proposal worksheet.

It is estimated that the Port will require approximately 20,075 guard hours for its fixed post needs (based on its current operations and may change subject to operational needs), and it estimates approximately 3,000 guard hours for on-call services, with the understanding that the Port does not guarantee any on-call guard hours. Both the fixed post hours and on-call hours are only provided as an estimate to allow the Respondent to judge the scope of services required. The Port cannot guarantee any hours of service.

NOTE: Firms must indicate whether City of Oakland's Living Wage rates will be applicable to this contract. Subsequent contract years beyond the first year will use the change in rate of the City of Oakland's Living Wage as the indexer for hourly rate adjustment. Respondents should also be aware that changes in the City of Oakland's Minimum Wage may be pending due to possible ballot initiatives. The "Lift Up Oakland" ballot measure, which will appear in the November 2014 elections, proposes a minimum wage of \$12.25 in 2015, with annual cost of living increases thereafter. Please indicate whether your cost proposal includes the funds sufficient to pay the minimum wage and other provisions of the proposal should the ballot measure pass. The Port anticipates that it will comply with any minimum wage law that is passed for the City of Oakland.

**RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services**

Please provide pricing for all categories identified or listed, including any guard services factors that would be required for your firm to provide services as described in this RFP.

Guard Services Factor	Cost/Hour
A. Guard Wage	
B. Health Insurance	
C. Uniforms	
D. Equipment	
E. Vehicles	
F. Training	
G. Administration	
H. Management	
I. Overhead	
J. Profit	
K. Other: _____	
L. Other : _____	
M. Other : _____	
N. Other : _____	
Sum of Guard Service Factors A through N = Total All Inclusive Hourly Rate	



PORT OF OAKLAND

Proposal Worksheet

Check the box that applies:

Is the City of Oakland's Living Wage rates applicable to the proposed cost?

☐ Yes ☐ No

If No, please explain: _____

Does your cost proposal includes the funds sufficient to pay the minimum wage and other provisions of the proposal should the ballot "Lift Up Oakland" measure pass which will appear in the November 2014 elections?

☐ Yes ☐ No

If No, please explain: _____

Information on Guard Pay:

Note: The "Guard Wage" specified on Page 2 of the Proposal Worksheet is the bill rate that encompasses both the guards and supervisors rate. Please specify (below) the minimum and maximum rate each guard and supervisor will receive. The Port will review these rates to ensure the guards are receiving adequate compensation.

Guard Employees

The Port recognizes that firms may have several guard wage levels as a result of employee tier systems, tenure, specialized certifications, and other differentiating factors. Please provide the minimum and maximum hourly wage range for guard employees.

Minimum Hourly Rate for Guard Employee _____

Maximum Hourly Rate for Guard Employee _____

Supervisor Employees

The Port recognizes that firms may have several supervisor wage levels as a result of employee tier systems, tenure, specialized certifications, and other differentiating factors. Please provide the minimum and maximum hourly wage range for supervisor employees.

Minimum Hourly Rate for Supervisor Employee _____

Maximum Hourly Rate for Supervisor Employee _____

Company Name: _____

Respondent Name: _____

Title: _____

Authorized
Signature: _____

Date: _____

Non-Discrimination: Port of Oakland (Port) policy prohibits discrimination or preferential treatment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, age (over 40), physical or mental disability, cancer-related medical condition, a known genetic pre-disposition to a disease or disorder, veteran status, marital status, or sexual orientation.

Local Business Utilization: On October 7, 1997, the Board of Port Commissioners initiated a formal policy to encourage full participation of firms from its Local Business Area ("LBA"), the counties of Alameda and Contra Costa, particularly those in its Local Impact Area ("LIA"), in its work. The LIA includes the cities of Oakland, Alameda, Emeryville and San Leandro. The LBA includes all cities within the counties of Alameda and Contra Costa. The Port will also take into consideration efforts the prime and sub-consultants make to assist in the community, e.g., assigning meaningful work to small and/or very small local sub-consultants, mentor protégé relationships, participation in job/trade fairs, hiring interns, pro bono work, and working with local schools, etc.

Consultant Preference Points: The Port allots preference points for the percentage of work being performed by consultants/sub-consultants located in either the LBA or the LIA and for community involvement (i.e. mentoring, intern programs, job fairs, community rehabilitation groups and re-entry programs) for a maximum total of up to 15 points. These points are added to a maximum of 85 technical points for a composite maximum of 100 points in evaluating consultant proposals as follows:

- Up to 5 points will be credited proportionately (counting the whole team, prime consultant and sub-consultant(s)) for LIA certified firms, and 2.5 for LBA certified firms.
Note: LIA/LBA credit is given only for certified firms which have had established active offices in the respective area for at least a year at the time of proposal due date, and NOT for outside firms which plan to do the project work at a LIA/LBA office;
- An additional 3 points will be credited for an LIA certified prime consultant (proportionate to the share of prime consultant work in the case of a joint venture) and 1.5 points for an LBA certified prime consultant;
- Up to 4 points will be credited proportionately (counting the whole team, prime consultant and sub-consultant(s)) for Very Small Business Enterprise (VSBE) certified firms, and 2 points for Small Business Enterprise (SBE certified firms); and
- Up to 3 points for commitment to the Port's values and programs, e.g., mentoring small and/or very small local businesses and providing meaningful work for small and/or very small local sub-consultants; utilization of college and high school interns from the LIA; participation in job fairs and trade fairs targeted to LIA residents and businesses; and other work showing the consultant's efforts to contribute to the economic development of the LIA.

In summary, please submit the following attachments in each copy of your proposal:

1. Attachment 5-A, Chart for Submitting Data for Calculation of Preference Points. List the team members' (prime and subs) names, roles, location and LIA/LBA/SBE/VSBE status in the format shown in Attachment 5-B. Be specific as to the nature and estimated percentage of the work to be performed by the prime, any joint venture partners and/or sub-consultants.
2. Attachment 5-B, Local Participation Questionnaire. Complete for each sub-consulting firm or individual, as well as for the prime consultant.

3. Attachment 5-C and 5-D, Monthly and Final Utilization of Local and Small Business Enterprises are required after contract award. Attachment 5-C is required after contract award and a final report attachment 5-D, is required after completion of the project.

Any proposal that fails to complete and submit the above two items (Prime *and* sub-consultants) will not be considered. For firms headquartered outside the LIA/LBA wishing to obtain credit for their local office, for the purpose of this project shall utilize personnel from this local office. Additionally, mail, correspondence and telephone calls will be made to this local office.

To obtain credit for these factors and for any preference points on this RFP, consultants or any team member must be certified by the proposal due date or submit an application:

- Consultants or any team members wishing to be certified by the Port must submit a Certification Application, with all supporting documentation seven (7) business days prior to the proposal due date. The questionnaire and checklist of necessary supporting documents for certification may be obtained at: <http://www.portofoakland.com/srd/>. For questions regarding certification, you may contact Pamela Bell at pbell@portoakland.com or (510) 627-1419. Firms certified by the Port of Oakland do not need to submit proof of certification.

(Please note Port certification must be current and not expired to count for preference points. Certification is valid for a two year period.)

For questions or assistance regarding this section, contact Ms. Connie Ng-Wong (510) 627-1390, or cng-wong@portoakland.com in the Port's Social Responsibility Division.



PORT OF OAKLAND

**Chart for Submitting Data
for Calculation of Preference Points**

Company	Nature of Work to be Performed	Prime or Sub?	Location of Firm	*LIA/LBA SBE/VSBE Certification Status	Percent of Total Contract	Percent of Sub-consulting Work
(Name of Prime)		Prime				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
(Name of Subs)		Sub				
Total (must add up to 100%)					100%	100%

*** In order to qualify for preference points, the firm must be certified by the Port of Oakland.** Local Impact Area (LIA), Local Business Area (LBA), Small Business Enterprise (SBE), Very Small Business Enterprise (VSBE)

Notes:

- Please make sure the column labeled "Percent of Total Contract" adds up to 100%
- Please make sure the column labeled "Percent of Sub-consulting Work" adds up to 100% of the Sub-consulting work.



(Use additional paper if necessary)

1. Is the consultant or large sub-consultant mentoring or providing a professionally meaningful share of the project to small and/or very small LIA firms on this project? Yes___ No___

If the response is "yes", please provide specific details on how the mentoring or sharing will be performed. In addition, be specific as to the nature of the relationship and the persons responsible for implementing it.

2. (A) Do any team members regularly use local students as interns in their work? Yes___ No___
(B) Do any team members currently use local students as interns in their work? Yes___ No___
(C) Have any team members used local students as interns in past work? Yes___ No___
(D) If planning to use interns on this project, how will you utilize them?

If you answered "yes" to any of these questions, please state from what schools or programs the interns were obtained, what type of work was performed by them, and any other details that might be relevant, i.e. paid internship, length of service, number of interns.

3. Have firms in the team participated in other community projects, e.g., job fairs targeted to local neighborhoods, youth or school programs, community rehabilitation groups, etc.? Yes___ No___
If so, please give details:



PORT OF OAKLAND

Monthly Utilization of Local and Small Business Enterprises

PRIME CONTRACTOR		BUSINESS ADDRESS				CONTRACT BID AMOUNT		DATE OF THIS REPORT	
PORT PROJECT NAME				PORT PROJECT NUMBER		WORK AUTHORIZATION #		TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING CHANGE ORDERS	
(1) Name and Address of Small/Local Firm [Prime, Subcontractor, Supplier or Trucking Broker]	(2) Description of Work Performed and or Materials Supplied	(3) Prime and Sub(s) Original Bid Amount	(4) Port Certification Number	CONTRACT PAYMENTS					
				(5a) * LIABE Dollars	(5b) * LBABE Dollars	(5c) * SBE Dollars	(5d) * VSBE Dollars	(6) Date Work Completed	(7) Date of Final Payment
TOTAL				\$	\$	\$	\$		

List all certified local/small prime and subs regardless of tiers through out the life of the project, whether or not firms were listed on the original bid. Xerox this page if additional sheets are needed.

If actual sub dollars were different than the approval amount at time of award, provide comments on back of form. List actual amount paid to each sub at the above chart.

* LIABE (Local Impact Area Business Enterprise), LBABE (Local Business Area Business Enterprise), SBE (Small Business Enterprise), and VSBE (Very Small Business Enterprise).

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS COMPLETE, TRUE AND CORRECT

AUTHORIZED CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE and TITLE	BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER	DATE
---	------------------------------	-------------

Distribution:

Original – SRD

Copy To – Engineering Construction / Resident Engineer

Instructions--Monthly Utilization of Local and Small Business Enterprises

- (I) Enter the project information requested on the first two rows on page 00816-1 (Prime Contractor, Business Address, Contract Bid Amount, etc.)
- (II) Provide the following information **for each portion of the contract work performed by (and for each amount of materials supplied by) a Port-certified small and/or local business**, including the prime contractor if the prime is a Port-certified small/local business:

- Column 1: Name and address of the firm performing work and/or supplying materials.
- Column 2: Description of the work performed and/or materials supplied by said firm.
- Column 3: For subcontractor, supplier or trucker: dollar amount of the bid submitted by the firm to prime bidder, as listed in the Subcontractor and Supplier List Form submitted by prime bidder with its bid. If the subcontractor, supplier or trucker was not listed in the Subcontractor and Supplier List Form, enter "0". For small/local prime bidder: dollar amount of the prime bidder's bid excluding all subcontractor/supplier/trucking broker bid amounts, as listed in the Subcontractor and Supplier List Form.
- Column 4: Port Certification Number of firm. (Port-certified small/local subcontractors, suppliers and truckers should provide their certification number to the Prime Bidder and notify Prime Bidder in writing with the date of the decertification if their status changes during the course of the project.)
- Columns 5a-5d Enter the dollar amount of the work performed and/or materials supplied by the firm in either Column 5a, 5b, 5c or 5d, depending on the firm's certification status. Firm certification status must be certified and determined at the time of bid by Port of Oakland. The certified firm is issued a letter by the Port of Oakland that states their certification status as well as the expiration date of the certification. Firms' certification status may be obtained by accessing the Port of Oakland website (<http://www.portofoakland.com/srd/>) or by calling (510) 627-1419. Refer to the following table for a description of the certification status:

Certification Status	Description
LIABE (Local Impact Area Business Enterprise)	firm located in Oakland, Alameda, Emeryville, or San Leandro
LBABE (Local Business Area Business Enterprise)	firm located in Alameda County or Contra Costa County
SBE (Small Business Enterprise)	business with 3 year average annual gross revenue not to exceed \$14,000,000
VSBE (Very Small Business Enterprise)	business with 3 year average annual gross revenue not to exceed \$3,500,000

If the firm was decertified before completing its portion of the work of this contract, enter the dollar amount of ALL work performed/ materials supplied by the firm, INCLUDING WORK PERFORMED/MATERIALS SUPPLIED AFTER THE DATE OF DECERTIFICATION. **If the amount listed in Column 5 differs from the amount listed in Column 3, provide an explanation in the 'COMMENTS' section as provided.**

- Column 6: Date on which the firm listed in Column 1 completed the work described in Column 2.
- Column 7: Date on which prime contractor made the 'final payment' for the work described in Column 2 to subcontractor/supplier/trucking broker.

- (III) In the 'TOTAL' row, enter the column sums of the dollar amounts listed in Columns 5a through 5d.
- (IV) The authorized contractor representative shall certify the information supplied by signing in the space provided. **Per Port of Oakland provisions, Final Payment WILL NOT be made until this form is properly filled out and submitted to the Port of Oakland.**

COMMENTS:



PORT OF OAKLAND

Final Utilization of Local and Small Business Enterprises

PRIME CONTRACTOR		BUSINESS ADDRESS				CONTRACT BID AMOUNT		DATE OF THIS REPORT	
PORT PROJECT NAME				PORT PROJECT NUMBER	WORK AUTHORIZATION #	TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT INCLUDING CHANGE ORDERS		PROJECT COMPLETION DATE	
(1) Name and Address of Small/Local Firm [Prime, Subcontractor, Supplier or Trucking Broker]	(2) Description of Work Performed and or Materials Supplied	(3) Prime and Sub(s) Original Bid Amount	(4) Port Certification Number	CONTRACT PAYMENTS					
				(5a) * LIABE Dollars	(5b) * LBABE Dollars	(5c) * SBE Dollars	(5d) * VSBE Dollars	(6) Date Work Completed	(7) Date of Final Payment
TOTAL				\$	\$	\$	\$		

List all certified local/small prime and subs regardless of tiers through out the life of the project, whether or not firms were listed on the original bid. Xerox this page if additional sheets are needed.

If actual sub dollars were different than the approval amount at time of award, provide comments on back of form. List actual amount paid to each sub at the above chart.

* LIABE (Local Impact Area Business Enterprise), LBABE (Local Business Area Business Enterprise), SBE (Small Business Enterprise), and VSBE (Very Small Business Enterprise).

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION IS COMPLETE, TRUE AND CORRECT		
AUTHORIZED CONTRACTOR REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE and TITLE	BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER	DATE

Distribution:

Original – SRD

Copy To – Engineering Construction / Resident Engineer

Instructions--Final Utilization of Local and Small Business Enterprises

- (I) Enter the project information requested on the first two rows on page 00816-1 (Prime Contractor, Business Address, Contract Bid Amount, etc.)
- (II) Provide the following information **for each portion of the contract work performed by (and for each amount of materials supplied by) a Port-certified small and/or local business**, including the prime contractor if the prime is a Port-certified small/local business:

- Column 1: Name and address of the firm performing work and/or supplying materials.
- Column 2: Description of the work performed and/or materials supplied by said firm.
- Column 3: For subcontractor, supplier or trucker: dollar amount of the bid submitted by the firm to prime bidder, as listed in the Subcontractor and Supplier List Form submitted by prime bidder with its bid. If the subcontractor, supplier or trucker was not listed in the Subcontractor and Supplier List Form, enter "0". For small/local prime bidder: dollar amount of the prime bidder's bid excluding all subcontractor/supplier/trucking broker bid amounts, as listed in the Subcontractor and Supplier List Form.
- Column 4: Port Certification Number of firm. (Port-certified small/local subcontractors, suppliers and truckers should provide their certification number to the Prime Bidder and notify Prime Bidder in writing with the date of the decertification if their status changes during the course of the project.)
- Columns 5a-5d Enter the dollar amount of the work performed and/or materials supplied by the firm in either Column 5a, 5b, 5c or 5d, depending on the firm's certification status. Firm certification status must be certified and determined at the time of bid by Port of Oakland. The certified firm is issued a letter by the Port of Oakland that states their certification status as well as the expiration date of the certification. Firms' certification status may be obtained by accessing the Port of Oakland website (<http://www.portofoakland.com/srd/>) or by calling (510) 627-1419. Refer to the following table for a description of the certification status:

Certification Status	Description
LIABE (Local Impact Area Business Enterprise)	firm located in Oakland, Alameda, Emeryville, or San Leandro
LBABE (Local Business Area Business Enterprise)	firm located in Alameda County or Contra Costa County
SBE (Small Business Enterprise)	business with 3 year average annual gross revenue not to exceed \$14,000,000
VSBE (Very Small Business Enterprise)	business with 3 year average annual gross revenue not to exceed \$3,500,000

If the firm was decertified before completing its portion of the work of this contract, enter the dollar amount of ALL work performed/ materials supplied by the firm, INCLUDING WORK PERFORMED/MATERIALS SUPPLIED AFTER THE DATE OF DECERTIFICATION. **If the amount listed in Column 5 differs from the amount listed in Column 3, provide an explanation in the 'COMMENTS' section as provided.**

- Column 6: Date on which the firm listed in Column 1 completed the work described in Column 2.
- Column 7: Date on which prime contractor made the 'final payment' for the work described in Column 2 to subcontractor/supplier/trucking broker.

- (III) In the 'TOTAL' row, enter the column sums of the dollar amounts listed in Columns 5a through 5d.
- (IV) The authorized contractor representative shall certify the information supplied by signing in the space provided. **Per Port of Oakland provisions, Final Payment WILL NOT be made until this form is properly filled out and submitted to the Port of Oakland.**

COMMENTS:



PORT OF OAKLAND

**Non-Discrimination and Small Local
Business Utilization Policy Program Affidavit**

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

I hereby certify that _____ (Legal Name of Respondent/Supplier/Consultant/Contractor), shall carry out applicable requirements in the award and administration of this contract and cooperate with the Port of Oakland in meeting its commitments and objectives with regard to ensuring nondiscrimination, and shall use best efforts to ensure that barriers to participation of Small Local Businesses do not exist.

Upon execution of an Agreement, the selected consultant will be required to complete Small and Local attainment reports and a final report at contract completion, and submit them to the Social Responsibility Division.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the information I have provided herein is true and correct.

Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date



PORT OF OAKLAND

**City of Oakland City Charter § 728
Living Wage Information**

EMPLOYERS SUBJECT TO §728 OF THE CITY CHARTER MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

- 1) Pay all non-exempt employees the living wage rates (As of July 1, 2014, \$14.10 without health benefits or \$12.27 with health benefits). Port Ordinance No. 3666, as amended also requires that covered businesses provide employees at least twelve compensated days off per year, including holidays.
- 2) Pay at least \$1.83 per hour worked toward the provision of health care benefits for employees and/or their dependents, if the employer claims credit for health benefits.
- 3) **Provide written notification to each current and new employee, at time of hire, of his or her rights to receive the benefits under the provisions of these regulations.** The notification shall be provided in English, Spanish and other languages spoken by a significant number of the employees, and shall be posted prominently in communal areas at the work site. A copy of said notification is available from the Port Division of Social Responsibility.
- 4) Provide all employees earning less than \$12/hour notification in English, Spanish, and any other language spoken by a significant number of employees of their right to advance Earned Income Credit payments.
- 5) **Maintain a list of the name, address, date of hire, occupation classification, rate of pay, benefits paid for each of its employees, and compensated time off - and submit this list to the Port's Social Responsibility Division, Attention: Connie Ng-Wong, Living Wage Compliance Officer, by March 31st, June 30th, September 30th, and December 31st of each year.** If a covered employer has obtained a waiver from the Port Board of Directors, then the employer must still submit an annual payroll report covering each of its employees by December 31st of each year. Failure to provide the list within five days of the due date will result in a penalty of \$500 per day. Covered employers shall maintain payrolls and basic records for all employees and shall preserve them for a period of at least three years after the close of the compliance period.
- 6) Require subcontractors, tenants and subtenants, or licensees who are covered by these requirements to comply with the provisions of these regulations. **Covered employers shall be responsible for including language committing the subcontractor's, tenant's or licensee's agreement to comply, in the contract with the subcontractor.** Covered employers shall submit a copy of such subcontracts or other such agreements to the Port Division of Social Responsibility.
- 7) Permit authorized Port representatives access to work sites and, with employee consent, relevant payroll records for the purpose of monitoring compliance with these regulations, investigating employee complaints of non-compliance and evaluating the operation and effects of these regulations, including the production for inspection and copying of its payroll records for any or all of its employees for the applicable compliance period. Permit a representative of the labor organizations in its industry to have access to its workforce at the Port during non-working time and in non-work areas to ensure compliance.

Employers who fail to submit documents, declarations or information required to demonstrate compliance with these regulations shall be deemed noncompliant or non-responsive and subject to the remedies as set forth in §728.



PORT OF OAKLAND

**Employer Self-Evaluation for Port
of Oakland Living Wage**

COVERED BUSINESS CHECKLIST WRITE YES/NO ANSWER IN APPROPRIATE BOX:

1. ☐ Is the Business entering into a contract, tenancy agreement or subordinate agreement (such as, subcontract, subtenancy, or sublicense) with the Port? *If no, go on to question 2. If yes, go to question 3.*
2. ☐ Has the Business amended an existing contract, tenancy agreement or subordinate agreement at any time since April 2002? *If no to 1 and 2, stop here: the business is not covered. If yes, go to question 3.*
3. ☐ Is the contract with Aviation or Maritime divisions for a value of greater than \$50,000 over the life of the contract (over the next five years if contract is for less than a year and expected to be renewed or extended)? *If no, stop here; the contract is not covered. If yes, go to question 4.*
4. ☐ Is the contract for service other than the delivery of products, equipment or commodities? *If no, stop here: the business is not covered. If yes, go to question 5.*
5. ☐ Does the Business employ more than 20 employees who spend at least 10 hours per week (4 hours per week if part time employees) working under the contract with the Port or on Port property? Indicate the number of employees that are employed by the Contractor _____. *If no, stop here the business is not covered. If yes, go to question 6. exemptions for specified employees of a covered employer.*

All employees of a covered employer are required to be provided compensation and other benefits as provided under §728 of the Charter, except for specified employees exempt under the following exemptions. The following questions should be answered for each employee.

6. ☐ *Does the employee work less than 25% of his/her time (10 hours per week for full time employee) under the contract with the Port? If yes, stop here; the specified employee is exempt. If no, go to question 7.*
7. ☐ *Is the employee under 21 years of age, employed by a government agency or nonprofit for after school or summer employment, or as a trainee for 90 days or less? If yes, stop here; the specified employee is exempt. If no, go to question 8.*
8. ☐ *Has the Business obtained a waiver that covers the employee? If yes, stop here; the specified employee is exempt. If no, go to question 9.*
9. ☐ *Is the employee participating in a bona-fide temporary job-training program in which a significant part of the compensation consists of acquiring specialized knowledge, abilities or skills in a recognized trade? If yes, stop here; the specified employee is exempt. If no, go to question 10.*

10. ☐ *Is the employee a volunteer who is not compensated other than for incidental expenses or stipends? If yes, stop here; the specified employee is exempt. If no, go to question 11.*
11. ☐ *Is the employee working for the Business less than 20 hours per week for a period of 6 months or less? If yes, stop here the specified employee is exempt. If no, go to question 12.*
12. ☐ *Of the remaining employees (employees for which no exemption applies as indicated by your answers to questions 6 through 11), are there 20 or fewer non-exempt employees working for the employer under the Port Contract? If yes, stop here; each of the remaining specified employee(s) is/are exempt. If no, each of the remaining specified employee(s) is covered by §728.*

The undersigned authorized representative of Contractor hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that all of the information on this form is true and accurate.

_____ Company Name	_____ Signature of Authorized Representative
_____ Address	_____ Type or Print Name & Title
_____ Area Code and Phone	_____ Email Address
_____ Name of Primary Contact	_____ Date
_____ Project Name (Be Specific)	

Submit Completed Checklist To:

Connie Ng-Wong

Port of Oakland
Social Responsibility Division
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Phone: (510) 627-1390 Fax: (510) 451-1656

Email: cng-wong@portoakland.com



PORT OF OAKLAND

Certificate of Compliance – Living Wage

The City of Oakland Living Wage Charter §728 ("§728") and Port Ordinance No. 3666 ("Ordinance 3666") as amended, provide that certain employers that enter into a contract, lease, license (or a subcontract, sublease, sublicense, or other agreement) with the Port for \$50,000 or more over the term of the contract and certain recipients of Port financial assistance for \$50,000 or more shall pay a prescribed minimum level of compensation to their covered employees ("Employees").

The undersigned ("Contractor") submits this certificate under penalty of perjury and as a condition of payment of its invoice(s) for service provided under the _____ agreement between the Port and Contractor.

- 1) Contractor hereby certifies that it is in compliance with §728 and Ordinance 3666 with respect to all non-exempt Employees of Contractor engaged in Port-related employment or work on Port property.
- 2) Contractor hereby acknowledges that the Port is relying on Contractor's certification of compliance with §728 and Ordinance 3666 as a condition of payment of Contractor's invoice(s).
- 3) Contractor understands that it may be subject to fines or penalties for noncompliance with §728 and Ordinance 3666 up to and including potential fines of \$500 per day until Contractor complies.
- 4) Contractor hereby certifies that claims, records and statements relating to Contractor's compliance with §728 and Ordinance 3666 are true and accurate, that such claims, records and statements are made with the knowledge that the Port will rely on such claims, records and statements, and that such claims, records and statements are submitted to the Port for the express benefit of Contractor's employees engaged in Port-related employment or work on Port property.

Please check the appropriate box and sign below

- ☐ Contractor hereby certifies its compliance with all of its obligations under §728 and Ordinance 3666;
- ☐ Contractor hereby certifies that all Employees of Contractor working under Contractor's contract with the Port are compensated at wage rate(s) greater than \$12.00 per hour;
- ☐ Contractor hereby certifies that it is not currently covered by §728 or Ordinance 3666. Contractor further certifies that should §728 or Ordinance 3666 become applicable, Contractor will comply with all of its Living Wage obligations.

All terms used herein and not defined shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in §728 and Ordinance 3666.

The undersigned authorized representative of Contractor hereby certifies under penalty of perjury that all of the information on this form is true and accurate.

_____ Company Name	_____ Signature of Authorized Representative
_____ Address	_____ Type or Print Name & Title
_____ Phone and Email	_____ Date
_____ Project Name (Be Specific)	

Submit to: Connie Ng-Wong, Port of Oakland, Social Responsibility Division, 530 Water Street, Oakland, CA 94607. Email: cng-wong@portoakland.com



PORT OF OAKLAND

Statement of Living Wage Requirements

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

I hereby certify that _____(Legal Name of Respondent/Supplier/Consultant/Contractor), has reviewed the Living Wage Requirements, included herein as Attachment 7 to this Request for Proposal and will comply with said requirement. Upon execution of an Agreement, the selected consultant will be required to complete the attached Employer Self-Evaluation Form and Certificate of Compliance –Living Wage Form of this Request for Proposal, and submit them to the Social Responsibility Division.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the information I have provided herein is true and correct.

Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date



PORT OF OAKLAND

Insurance Acknowledgement Statement

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

I hereby certify that _____ (Legal Name of Respondent) agrees to meet all of the Port's Insurance requirements included in **Attachment 11, Exhibit I "Insurance"** of this Request for Proposal and Respondent will be able to evidence such insurance when and if awarded the contract and will provide proof of insurance at the time of project award if awarded the contract.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California that the information I have provided herein is true and correct and is of my own personal knowledge.

Signature

Printed Name

Title

Date



PORT OF OAKLAND

**Information Required to Comply with
California Labor Code Section 2810**

RFP No.: 14-15/14, Airport Contract Security Guard Services

To comply with CA Labor Code Section 2810, Contractor shall complete and submit this Information Sheet which shall be incorporated into and be a part of the Contract.

Contractor	
Name:	
Address:	
Telephone No.:	
Employer Identification No. (EIN):	
Description of Services:	
Describe Services:	
Commencement and Completion Dates:	
Worker's Compensation Insurance	
Policy No.	
Name of Insurer (Not Broker):	
Address of Insurer:	
Telephone No. of Insurer:	
For Vehicles owned by Contractor and used in performing work under this Contract	
VIN (Vehicle Identification No.):	
Automobile Liability Insurance Policy No.:	
Name of Insure (Not Broker):	
Address of Insurer:	
Telephone No. of Insurer:	
Address of Property used to house workers on this Contract, if any:	

Workers employed under this Contract	
Estimated Total number of workers to be employed on this Contract:	
Estimated total wages to be paid workers:	
Dates (or schedule) when wages will be paid: (e.g. weekly, monthly, etc.)	
Independent Contractors utilized under this Contract	
Estimated total number of independent contractors to be used in this contract:	
List of current local, state and federal contractor license identification numbers required by law for independent contractors:	
Commissions	
Amount of commission paid under this contract	

METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

AGREEMENT

FOR

AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES

BETWEEN

**CITY OF OAKLAND,
A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION,
ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS BOARD OF PORT COMMISSIONERS**

AND

DATED

____, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. RETENTION OF OPERATOR.....	1
2. TERM OF AGREEMENT.....	2
2.1 Term.....	2
3. SCOPE OF SERVICES; WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS.....	2
3.1 Services.....	2
3.2 Workforce Requirements.....	2
3.3 Resources.....	3
4. COMPENSATION.....	4
4.1 Total Compensation.....	4
4.2 Hourly Work.....	4
4.3 Pricing Escalation.....	4
4.4 Overtime Rate Clarification.....	5
5. EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS; OVERBILLING.....	5
5.1 Expense Reimbursement.....	5
5.2 Overbilling and Overpayment.....	5
6. BOOKS AND RECORDS; ACTIVITY REPORTS.....	6
6.1 Maintenance and Production of Books and Records.....	6
6.2 Inspection of Books and Records.....	6
6.3 Port Audit.....	7
6.4 Audit of Records.....	7
6.5 Deductions from Payments to Operator.....	7
6.6 Activity Reports.....	7
7. ADMINISTRATIVE FEES.....	8
7.1 Reasonable Estimate of Port Expenses.....	8
7.2 Waiver.....	8
7.3 Assessment.....	8
8. OPERATIONS.....	8
8.1 Operations and Procedures Manual.....	8
8.2 Report of Injuries or Loss.....	9
9. PERSONNEL.....	9
9.1 Training Manual.....	9
9.2 Removal of Employees.....	9
9.3 Uniforms.....	10
9.4 Industry Operating Standards.....	10

10.	PREMISES.	10
10.1	Maintenance.	10
10.2	Safe and Sanitary Working Conditions.	10
10.3	Utilities.	11
10.4	Area Access.	11
10.5	Improvement.	11
10.6	Office Equipment and Property.	12
10.7	Surrender of the Premises.	12
10.8	Inspection.	12
11.	EQUIPMENT.	13
11.1	Operating And Maintenance of Equipment.	13
12.	LIMITATIONS ON OPERATOR ACTIVITIES.	14
12.1	Limitations on Uses.	14
12.2	Toxic Materials.	15
12.3	Toxic Materials Reporting.	20
13.	INSURANCE.	20
14.	OPERATOR AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR; WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE; PAYROLL TAXES.	20
15.	PERFORMANCE BONDS.	21
15.1	Performance Bond.	21
16.	ASSUMPTION OF RISKS; INDEMNIFICATION.	21
16.1	Indemnification.	21
16.2	Waiver By Port.	22
16.3	Waiver By Operator.	22
17.	RESERVED.	22
18.	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY; NON-DISCRIMINATION.	22
19.	NON-DISCRIMINATION.	26
20.	REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.	26
21.	TERMINATION.	27
21.1	Termination by Port.	27
21.2	Termination by Operator.	27
21.3	Effect of Termination.	27
21.4	Removal from Premises.	27
22.	DEFAULT, AND REMEDIES.	28
22.1	Events of Default.	28
22.2	Remedies For Default.	29

22.3	Act of Termination.....	31
23.	COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, RULES, POLICIES AND REGULATIONS.....	31
23.1	Agreement to Comply.....	31
23.2	Private Patrol License	32
24.	TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT.....	32
24.1	Assignment or Subcontracting.....	32
24.2	Transfer of Control.	32
25.	JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY.....	32
26.	GOVERNING LAW.....	33
27.	FEES AND TAXES.....	33
28.	COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES; IMPROPER INFLUENCE.	33
29.	CONSENTS AND APPROVALS; NOTICES.	34
30.	WAIVER OF DAMAGE	35
31.	NO ADVERTISING	35
32.	SECURITY MANDATES AND BADGING REQUIREMENTS.	35
32.1	Security Mandates.....	35
32.2	Badging Requirements.....	36
33.	NON-DISCRIMINATION PLAN FOR EMPLOYMENT.....	37
34.	SAFETY ACT CERTIFICATION.....	37
35.	MISCELLANEOUS.	37
35.1	Lost And Found Articles.....	37
35.2	Entire Agreement; Amendments; Conflict with Exhibits.	37
35.3	Waiver and Severability.....	37
35.4	Jurisdiction and Venue.....	38
35.5	Headings.	38
35.6	Time of Essence.	38
35.7	Successors and Assigns.....	38
35.8	Consents.....	38
35.9	Force Majeure.	38
35.10	Counterparts.....	39
35.11	No Recourse.....	39
35.12	Guaranty.....	39
35.13	WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL.....	40

EXHIBIT "A"	SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
EXHIBIT "B"	HOURLY RATES OF COMPENSATION
EXHIBIT "C"	RESERVED
EXHIBIT "D"	ADMINISTRATIVE FEES
EXHIBIT "E"	AUDIT MANUAL
EXHIBIT "F"	OPERATIONS AND PROCEDURES MANUAL INFORMATION
EXHIBIT "G"	PERSONNEL
EXHIBIT "H"	TRAINING MANUAL INFORMATION
EXHIBIT "I"	INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
EXHIBIT "J"	FORM OF PERFORMANCE BOND
EXHIBIT "K"	NON-DISCRIMINATION PLAN FOR EMPLOYMENT
EXHIBIT "L"	CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 2810

AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES AGREEMENT, dated this _____ day of December, 2014 (“Agreement”), is entered into by and between the CITY OF OAKLAND, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its Board of Port Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as the “Port”), and _____, as the operator (hereinafter referred to as the “Operator”).

W I T N E S S E T H

WHEREAS, the Port desires to obtain professional and expert management and operation of Contract Security Services (as hereafter defined) at Oakland International Airport (the “Airport”), and has solicited proposals from firms with experience and expertise in the management and operation of similar contract security services; and

WHEREAS, in response to such solicitation by the Port through the Port’s Request for Proposals for Airport Contract Security Guard Services (the “RFP”), the Operator has submitted a proposal (the “Proposal”); and

WHEREAS, Operator has the requisite experience and expertise to provide the Contract Security Services; and

WHEREAS, the Port desires to accept the Proposal in order to retain Operator as an independent contractor to manage and operate the Contract Security Services in accordance with this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, covenants and conditions contained herein to be kept and performed by the respective parties hereto, IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. RETENTION OF OPERATOR.

The Port hereby retains Operator, and Operator agrees with the Port, to manage, operate and provide, as an independent contractor, the Contract Security Services described in this Agreement (hereafter the “Contract Security Services” or the “Services”). The Operator agrees to provide the Contract Security Services at locations at the Airport as directed from time to time by the Port’s Director of Aviation (hereinafter the “Director”) or the Director’s designees, including the Port’s Assistant Director of Aviation, the Port’s Aviation Security Manager, the Port’s Airport Duty Manager, or any individual authorized in writing as a designee by the Director (any of the aforementioned individuals is hereinafter referred as the “Designee”). The Operator shall be responsible for all functions related to staffing, supervision and overall professional management of the Contract Security Services hereunder, including hiring, training, scheduling, evaluating services and coordinating with Port staff.

2. TERM OF AGREEMENT.

2.1 Term. This Agreement shall have an initial term of five (5) years commencing December 1, 2014 (“Commencement Date”), and terminating at 11:59 P.M. on November 30, 2019; provided, however, that this Agreement shall automatically be renewed for up to three (3) extension periods of one (1) year each (each referred to as an “Extension Term”) unless the Port provides Operator with written notice of non-renewal not less than sixty (60) days before the last day of the initial term or applicable Extension Term. The term “Operating Term” shall mean the initial term of this Agreement and any Extension Term resulting from the automatic renewal of this Agreement under this Section 2.1. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary, the Port’s Executive Director or the Director may terminate this Agreement with or without cause at any time as provided in Section 22.1 below.

3. SCOPE OF SERVICES; WORKFORCE REQUIREMENTS.

3.1 Services. The Operator agrees to provide the Services, as directed from time to time by the Director or the Designee. Operator agrees to provide the Services at such locations and during the hours specified in attached Exhibit “A”, unless and until other locations or hours for the Services are established by the Director or the Designee, in which case Operator shall provide the Services from those locations and during those hours. The Port shall have the right in its sole discretion to increase or decrease Service hours. Operator shall provide replacement security guards to cover vacancies within four (4) hours of a request by the Director or the Designee. Operator shall provide up to four (4) security guards for emergency assignments within four (4) hours’ notice from the Director or the Designee.

3.2 Workforce Requirements.

a) Operator must provide a reliable and consistent work force, qualified to perform the Services under this Agreement, with a low turnover rate. Throughout the Operating Term of this Agreement, all employees assigned to perform work under this Agreement shall possess a valid security guard license issued by the California Department of Consumer Affairs Bureau of Security and Investigative Services in the appropriate discipline for the type of work performed, and shall obtain and maintain all other licenses required to provide any of the Services under applicable California, City of Oakland and Federal law. In addition, Operator and its employees providing any of the Services must comply with the following:

(i) no security guard performing any of the Services will possess any weapon while on Airport property, including without limitation, firearms, knives, pepper spray, mace or batons;

(ii) all work sites served by Operator will be non-smoking and Operator's employees shall comply with all applicable smoking restrictions; and

(iii) the Port will issue an initial set of keys to Operator at no charge. However, in the sole discretion of the Port, in the event the locks need to be

changed to maintain security as the result of Operator's employees' loss or misuse of keys, Operator will be responsible for the cost of changing the affected locks;

b) All security guards providing any of the Services under this Agreement must, in addition to all other requirements contained in Section 3(a) above or under "GUARD PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS" on attached Exhibit "G":

(i) be able to distinguish all colors, and have vision correctable to 20/20;

(ii) be able to climb inside and bend under vehicles for vehicle inspections (example, construction dump trucks, etc.);

(iii) be able to access construction sites or rooftops using ladders;

(iv) work while exposed to outdoor elements such as, but not limited to, wind, rain, snow, and aircraft noise;

(v) read and write in English, and comprehend sensitive security information and Port rules, regulations, and other communications and to communicate effectively. Security guards acting as representatives of the Port shall conduct themselves in a courteous and professional manner while performing duties on behalf of the Port. The Port retains the right to have any guard removed for failure to meet Port standards for customer service and performance;

(vi) hold a valid drivers license issued by the State of California; and

(vii) qualify for an Airport security badge issued by the Port following a United States Transportation Security Administration-mandated and Port-administered fingerprint-based criminal history records check under 49 CFR § 1542 and Security Threat Assessment and Security Identification Display Areas training, as well as a Customs and Border Protection background check, which will be provided by the Port at its expense. The Operator shall pay the Port the Port's standard fee for applying for an Airport Security Badge for each employee of Operator engaged or to be engaged in providing the Services at the Airport. Operator shall not charge the Port for any time spent by Operator's employees to obtain Airport Security Badges, including any relating training required to be eligible for such badges. (Operator may charge Port under Section 4 below for extra training requested by the Director or the Designee or for emergency drills required for Operator to comply with its obligations under Section 24.1 below.)

3.3 Resources. Operator shall dedicate sufficient staff, equipment and other resources exclusively to implement the Services as specified in this Agreement and shall not divert such dedicated staff, equipment or resources to any other security service or to any other business.

4. COMPENSATION.

4.1 Total Compensation. The Port shall pay Operator for satisfactorily completed Services at the hourly rate set forth in attached Exhibit "B". Operator shall include the Agreement number provided by the Port on all requests for payments and shall submit invoices no more frequently than monthly to the Port's Aviation Security Office, One Airport Drive, Oakland, California 94621. The Port will pay for all completed Services within thirty (30) calendar days after the Port's receipt of a properly completed invoice covering those Services, subject to the Port's set-off rights provided for in this Agreement. Invoices shall detail the number of hours worked in increments of fifteen (15) minutes and shall reflect the agreed hourly rates for guards and patrols regardless of the time of day, day of week, or holiday. Until the Port has been provided with invoices that have been properly completed in accordance with the requirements of this Section 4, and with such supporting documentation as the Director or the Designee shall reasonably request, which may include, without limitation, employee time sheets, time cards and payroll receipts, Port shall have no obligation to pay Operator any of the invoiced amounts.

Payment for all Services provided by all of Operator's off-Airport staff shall be included in the hourly rate set forth in attached Exhibit "B" and shall not be paid for as a separate position. In addition, Operator may not charge Port under this Agreement for Operator's Supervisors.

4.2 Hourly Work. For Services performed in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, each of Operator's invoices shall include, at a minimum, the name, title, labor rate (from the rate set forth on attached Exhibit "B", as such rate may be adjusted pursuant to Section 4.3 below), number of hours, and total charge for the Services performed by each individual being charged.

4.3 Pricing Escalation. Operator may request a rate adjustment no more frequently than annually for the ensuing Extension Term to reflect actual increases in Operator's cost to perform the Services that have been documented by Operator to the satisfaction of the Director or the Designee. In no event shall the rate adjustment be more than the change in the Consumer Price Index; provided, however, if Operator is paying Living Wage (as described in Section 18) and the change in Living Wage is greater than the Consumer Price Index, then the rate adjustment shall not be more than the change in the Living Wage rate. Any request for a rate adjustment shall be submitted to the Port in writing no less than ninety (90) calendar days prior to the end of the current year of the Operating Term, and adjustments approved by the Director shall be effective as of the beginning of the next Extension Term.

For the purposes of this Agreement a "change in the Consumer Price Index" shall mean the difference between the Consumer Price Index, Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers, (base year 1982 - 1984 = 100) for the San Francisco - Oakland - San Jose CMSA, published by the United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics ("Index") published most immediately preceding the most recent anniversary of the Commencement Date ("Extension Index") and the Index published most immediately preceding the commencement of the prior term ("Beginning Index").

4.4 Overtime Rate Clarification. Requests for additional Services that are provided by the Director or the Designee to Operator with at least a 72-hour advance notice shall be charged at the regular hourly rate. Requests provided by the Director or the Designee with less than a 72-hour advance notice shall be charged at one and one-half times the regular hourly rate within the first 48 hours of Service, and shall be charged at the regular hourly rate thereafter. No overtime shall be paid to the extent caused by Operator's failure to provide the staffing set forth on attached Exhibit "A". Operator's invoices shall provide a detailed explanation of any charges billed as additional services, and shall also include, at a minimum, the name, title, labor rate, number of hours, and total charge for each individual's overtime services.

5. EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENTS; OVERBILLING.

5.1 Expense Reimbursement. Operator shall be responsible for all of its costs and expenses, and will not be reimbursed by the Port for any costs and expenses incurred by the Operator in performing the Contract Security Services at the Airport.

5.2 Overbilling and Overpayment. If in any given month, the Operator submits a report, invoice or bill which charges the Port for more than what should properly be charged to the Port pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement and the Port makes such payments to the Operator in reliance on such report, invoice or bill, Operator shall immediately:

a) Repay the Port for any such amount of overpayment together with interest equal to twenty-five one-thousandths of one percent (.025%) of such amount for each day from the day the Port made its payment to the Operator until the day the overpayment is refunded to the Port, but not to exceed the maximum rate of interest permitted by law;

b) If the amount of the overpayment is more than two percent (2%) of the sum which should properly have been paid to the Operator, the Operator shall, in addition to Section 5.2(a) above, pay a \$250.00 Administrative Fee for each invoice, report or bill which overcharges the Port, not to exceed \$500.00 per month, to compensate the Port for the administrative services and burdens in such overpayment recovery; and

c) If the amount of the overpayment is more than five percent (5%) of the sum which should properly have been reimbursed or paid to the Operator, the Port shall, in addition to remedies provided for in Sections 5.2(a) and 5.2(b) above, have the right to terminate this Agreement for cause.

In addition to remedies provided for in Sections 5.2(a) through 5.2(c) above, Operator shall pay the cost of any audit by the Port under Section 6.4 below (including salary, fringe benefits, other direct expenses of the audit and an additional 20% of those costs to cover administrative charges) if such audit reveals, uncovers or identifies an overpayment of more than two percent (2%) of the sum which properly should have been paid, less a credit for any Administrative Fee charged pursuant to Section 5.2(b) above.

As an example, but without limitation, submitting a duplicate bill, invoice or report resulting in a duplicate payment to the Operator shall be considered an overpayment by the Port for purposes of this Section 5.2.

The Port's payment of any amount pursuant to Section 4 above shall not waive any of the Port's rights under this Section 5.2 unless the amount of the overstatement or the amount of the excess charge was described as such in a written disclosure to the Director or the Designee and was approved in writing by the Director or the Designee after such written disclosure.

Any amount owed by Operator to Port pursuant to this Section 5.2 or any other provision of this Agreement may be set-off by Port against any amount otherwise payable by Port to Operator pursuant to this Agreement, including, without limitation, payments under Section 4.

6. BOOKS AND RECORDS; ACTIVITY REPORTS.

6.1 Maintenance and Production of Books and Records. Operator shall maintain complete and accurate books of account and supporting documentation (collectively "books and records") in a form consistent with generally accepted accounting principles, including such books and records as would normally be examined by an independent certified public accountant in performing an audit or examination of amounts billed by Operator pursuant to Sections 4 or 5 of this Agreement, including employee timesheets, timecards, payroll receipts, receipts for Reimbursable Expenses, and all records required to be kept pursuant to attached Exhibit "G".

6.2 Inspection of Books and Records. All such books and records shall, upon reasonable notice from Port, be made available either at the offices of the Port or at the offices of the Operator, for inspection and copying by the Port through its duly authorized representative. If such books and records are not kept and maintained by Operator within a radius of ten (10) miles from the offices of the Port at 530 Water Street, Oakland, California, Operator shall, upon request of the Port, make such books and records available to the Port for inspection at a location within said ten (10) mile radius or Operator shall pay to the Port the reasonable and necessary costs incurred by the Port in inspecting Operator's books and records, including, but not limited to, travel, lodging and subsistence costs. Operator shall provide such assistance as may be reasonably requested by the Port in the course of such inspection. The Port further reserves the right to examine and reexamine and copy said books, records and data during the three (3) year period following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, as evidenced in writing by the Port. The Operator shall in no event dispose of, destroy, alter, or mutilate said books, records, accounts, and data in any matter whatsoever for three (3) years after the Port makes the final or last payment under this Agreement; provided, however, that if prior to the expiration of such three (3) year period, any audit, review or investigation is commenced by the Port, or any claim is made or litigation is commenced relating to this Agreement by the Port or the Operator, such books and records shall continue to be maintained by Operator, and Port shall continue to have the right to inspect and copy such books and records in the manner stated above, until the audit, claim or litigation is finally resolved (including the determination of any and all appeals or the expiration of time for such appeal).

6.3 Port Audit. The Operator shall provide an Audit Manual (“Audit Manual”) to the Director, within thirty (30) days from the Commencement Date, for review and approval by the Director or the Designee. The Operator shall devise, revise, comply with and maintain the Audit Manual under the same terms and conditions as provided for in the Operations and Procedures Manual submitted pursuant to Section 8.1. The Audit Manual provided by Operator pursuant to this Section 6.3 shall be attached to and made a part of this Agreement as Exhibit “E”.

6.4 Audit of Records. During the Operating Term of this Agreement, in addition to its rights under Section 6.2 above, the Port, using its own employees or by contracting with a third party, may audit any or all payments made by the Port to Operator under Section 4 above or for Reimbursable Expenses. In case of such audit, the Operator shall make available to the Port any and all ledgers, books of accounts, canceled checks, and other records or documents evidencing or relating to Reimbursable Expenses, payroll records, personnel files and staffing schedules of personnel assigned to the Services and such other evidence or information as the Port may require with regard to any payroll or other expenditure charged by the Operator. Such audit may also include a review of general, input, processing and output controls of information systems used to record financial transactions and other statistical reports. The Port shall notify the Operator of such audit and Operator shall provide such records in the manner, time and place as provided for in Section 6.2 above and in attached Exhibit “E”. Operator’s failure to comply shall be subject to administrative fees as specified in attached Exhibit “D” and shall also constitute a breach of Operator’s obligations under this Agreement.

6.5 Deductions from Payments to Operator. The Port shall have the right to deduct from any amounts payable or reimbursable to the Operator, upon written notice, any unauthorized or disputed payments made by Port to Operator, any Administrative Fees imposed, overpayments pursuant to Section 4 or of Reimbursable Expenses by the Port and any other amounts owed by Operator to the Port. If the Port is required or elects to pay any sum, or if it incurs any obligations or expenses, because of the failure, inability, neglect or refusal of the Operator to perform or fulfill any of its obligations under this Agreement, then the Port shall have the right to deduct these sum(s) from any amounts payable or reimbursable to the Operator.

6.6 Activity Reports. Operator shall submit to the Aviation Security Manager daily, monthly and annual reports on report forms, which shall be provided by Operator or Port, at Port’s election, which shall include, at a minimum, all of the information specified under “ACTIVITY REPORTS” on attached Exhibit “A”.

Any specific incidents requiring guard actions are to be included in the reports. The Operator shall immediately report any personal injuries, property loss or damage, threats or potential threats against life or property or any incident or activities that present imminent danger to health and safety of the general public. Any emergency conditions requiring immediate attention are to be reported by telephone immediately to the Airport’s 24-hour line and to the Alameda County Sheriff’s Office. A follow-up written report delineating the emergency condition and corresponding action taken shall be submitted to the Port within 24 hours. Failure to provide a written report within 24 hours shall result in the assessment of an Administrative Fee as specified in Exhibit “D”. Any and all daily reports shall be submitted by noon of the next business day. Weekly reports shall be submitted by the Wednesday of the following week.

Monthly reports shall be submitted within ten (10) calendar days of the end of the month, or part thereof, for which a report is due. Annual reports shall be submitted by February 1st of each year of the Operating Term of this Agreement. Operator shall supply Port with such other financial or statistical reports as the Executive Director may request from time to time during the term of this Agreement. In addition, Operator shall address each customer complaint regarding the Airport Security Services within five (5) working days of receipt by Operator of the notice of such complaint.

7. ADMINISTRATIVE FEES.

Exhibit "D", entitled ADMINISTRATIVE FEES, is attached to and made a part of the Agreement ("Administrative Fees").

7.1 Reasonable Estimate of Port Expenses. The parties agree that certain aspects of the Operator's performance are extremely important to the Port and that the Operator's failure to perform these activities will result in administrative and monitoring expenses and burdens on the Port and its staff. Therefore, the parties agree that the Administrative Fees described in attached Exhibit "D" are reasonable estimates of such expenses and may be imposed on the Operator at the sole discretion of the Director.

7.2 Waiver. The Director may elect to waive an assessment of Administrative Fees for a particular violation; however, that waiver shall not apply to prior or subsequent violations and shall not be deemed to set a precedent for further waivers. If the Operator disputes the violation that resulted in the imposition of an Administrative Fee, it may submit to the Assistant Director of Aviation, within ten (10) days of its receipt of written notice of the Administrative Fee, a written request for a review of such Administrative Fee pursuant to Article 11.3 of Port Ordinance No. 4255 (or the comparable provisions of any successor thereto), in which event the hearing procedures set forth in said Article 11.3 shall be applicable to Port and Operator with respect to such Administrative Fee.

7.3 Assessment. Any Administrative Fees shall be assessed by the Director within sixty (60) days from actual notice to the Director of the occurrence of the performance failure that resulted in the assessment of such Administrative Fees. No Administrative Fees will be assessed if the performance failure is due to any event of Force Majeure, as defined in Section 36.9 below.

8. OPERATIONS.

8.1 Operations and Procedures Manual. Operator shall develop an Operations and Procedures Manual ("Operations Manual"), or modify the Port's existing Operations Manual based upon its best judgment and best industry standards, and shall provide a copy to the Director and the Designee, within thirty (30) days from the Commencement Date, for review and approval by the Director or the Designee. The Operator will confer with the Director or the Designee in its preparation of the Operations Manual and shall revise the Operations Manual from time to time as required by the Director or the Designee. Exhibit "F" attached to this Agreement provides

information to assist in structuring the Operations Manual and shall be replaced by the Operator's Operations Manual once approved by the Director or the Designees.

The Operations Manual shall provide basic guidance on policies, practices, and procedures covering all aspects of the Services, including but not limited to standards of performance. The Operator shall keep the Operations Manual current and shall comply with its provisions throughout the Operating Term. Any revision shall be subject to the written approval of the Director or the Designee. Each revision to the Operations Manual shall have a revision number and date. The Operations Manual shall become an integral part of the Agreement, but in the event of any conflict between the Operations Manual and this Agreement, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail. The Operations Manual, including all revisions as approved by the Director or the Designee, is herein incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement. The failure of the Operator to comply with or satisfy the requirements as spelled out in the Operations Manual shall be an Event of Default hereunder, entitling the Port to all of the remedies set forth herein.

8.2 Report of Injuries or Loss. The Operator, using a form provided by the Port, shall immediately report any personal injuries, property loss or damage, threats or potential threats against life or property or any incident or activities that present imminent danger to health and safety of the general public. Any emergency conditions requiring immediate attention are to be reported by telephone immediately to the Airport's 24-hour line and to the Alameda County Sheriff's Office or as otherwise directed in writing by the Port. A follow-up written report, using a form provided by the Port, delineating the emergency condition and corresponding action taken shall be submitted to the Port within 24 hours. Failure to provide a written report within 24 hours may result in the assessment of an Administrative Fee as specified in Exhibit F.

9. PERSONNEL.

Exhibit "G", entitled PERSONNEL, is attached and made a part of this Agreement.

9.1 Training Manual. The Operator shall provide a Training Manual ("Training Manual") to the Director, within thirty (30) days from the Commencement Date, for review and approval by the Director or the Designee. The Operator shall devise, revise, comply with and maintain the Training Manual under the same terms and conditions as provided for in the Operations Manual submitted pursuant to Section 8.1. Exhibit "H" attached to this Agreement provides information to assist in structuring the Training Manual and shall be replaced by the Operator's Training Manual once approved by the Director or the Designee.

9.2 Removal of Employees. The Director or the Designee, at its sole discretion, reserves the right to require the Operator to remove, and to keep removed, from the Services and the Premises any employee of Operator, including without limitation the Supervisors, if said employee has failed to perform in accordance with any of the terms or conditions of the Agreement, or if said employee is alleged to have been involved in wrongdoing, while those allegations are under investigation. The Operator shall remove from the Services and the Premises any employee who operates a vehicle recklessly or in a manner that endangers the safety of Airport patrons, under the influence of alcohol or other prohibited substances or who no

longer satisfies the requirements set forth in Section 3.2 or attached Exhibit “G”. The Operator will comply with any request to remove any such employee as soon as written notice is received from the Director or the Designee. Operator’s failure to comply within twenty-four (24) hours of receipt of such notice shall be considered an Event of Default hereunder, entitling the Port to all of the remedies contained in this Agreement. Operator shall remove any employee of the Operator on the spot from the Services and the Premises, if the Operator is advised that the Director or the Designee has determined in his or her sole discretion that the seriousness of the incident justifies such immediate removal.

9.3 Uniforms. Operator shall at its expense furnish all of its personnel engaged in providing any of the Services with uniforms of the type and in sufficient quantity to satisfy Operator’s obligations under “EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS” on attached Exhibit “G”, and Operator at its expense shall maintain all such uniforms in good condition. All uniforms shall be approved by the Aviation Security Manager and obtained from a vendor selected by the Operator and approved by the Aviation Security Manager. Operator agrees that each employee shall only use such approved uniforms.

9.4 Industry Operating Standards. Operator shall operate the Services in compliance with the highest industry operating standards.

10. PREMISES.

For the purpose of performing all duties and obligations required by the Agreement and for no other purpose, the Port shall allow Operator, as a licensee, and at no charge to Operator, to use an approximately 1,350 square foot modular office space at the Airport (the “Premises”), in a location to be determined by the Director. The Port reserves the right to terminate the license at any time and to relocate, from time to time and at the Port’s expense, the Operator to such other space or location at the Airport as determined by the Director. The license to use the Premises provided herein shall cease upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

10.1 Maintenance. Operator shall provide, at its own expense, all custodial services, maintenance and repairs to the Premises and shall keep the Premises clean, attractive and in good repair and safe condition. The Port shall provide at its own expense all maintenance, repairs and replacement of the structural portion of the Premises, except with respect to damage resulting from negligence or willful misconduct of Operator, its officers, agents, employees, or contractors, in which case the cost of repair shall be borne by Operator. Operator shall have no obligation under this Agreement to make physical modifications to the Premises or other locations at the Airport where the Contract Security Services are to be performed to comply with applicable Laws (as defined in Section 24.1 below).

10.2 Safe and Sanitary Working Conditions. The Operator shall not permit any part of the Services to be performed under hazardous or dangerous conditions to its employees or the general public. Subject to the limitations in the last sentence of Section 10.1 above, the Operator shall comply with all Laws applicable to the Premises and all other locations from which any of the Services are performed. The Operator shall, at least once each day, inspect all locations at which the Services are being provided and the Premises to determine whether any hazardous or dangerous conditions exist or if any such location is in need of maintenance or repair. Operator

shall immediately provide Port with telephonic notice, which shall later be confirmed by written notice, of any and all hazardous or dangerous conditions or any need for maintenance or repair at any location where the Services are being provided or at the Premises and of any injuries or damages resulting directly or indirectly therefrom, together with whatever information Operator has about the party responsible for creating any such condition. The Port shall have responsibility for correcting any hazardous or dangerous condition existing at any location where the Services are being provided or, to the extent provided in Section 11.1 above, the Premises, following notice to Port by Operator of the existence of such hazardous or dangerous condition. The Operator shall reimburse the Port promptly after its written demand for (a) any liability incurred by the Port (i) which arose out of any hazardous or dangerous conditions, and any injuries or damages resulting directly or indirectly therefrom, caused by the Operator, its officers, agents, employees, contractors or invitees, or (ii) which arose after Operator should have reported such conditions to Port pursuant to the provisions of this subsection, and (b) the costs incurred by the Port to correct any such hazardous or dangerous condition to the extent caused by Operator, its officers, agents, employees, contractors or invitees.

10.3 Utilities. The Port shall pay the cost of all water, electric utility and telephone services to the Premises. The Port will install and pay for all telephone equipment on the Premises. The Port shall determine the number of lines and phones to be provided to the Premises. Subject to the limitations in Section 31 below, the Port shall provide all maintenance and repairs of such telephone equipment to keep such equipment in good working condition, except for damage resulting from the negligence or willful misconduct of Operator, its officers, agents, employees, or contractors, in which case the cost of repair shall be borne by Operator. The Operator shall comply and shall cause all of its employees providing any of the Services to comply with the Port's Policies and Procedures for the Use of Telephones and on Electronic Communications as fully as if Operator and such employees were employees of the Port.

10.4 Area Access. Solely for the purpose of performing the Contract Security Services, the Port grants the Operator, without charge therefore, the right of ingress to and egress from the Premises and all other Airport locations from which any of the Contract Security Services are to be performed by the Operator, its officers, agents, employees, or contractors; provided that such right of ingress and egress shall at all times be exercised in compliance with all applicable Laws; and provided further that such right of ingress and egress shall not be construed to prohibit the Port from establishing and assessing a fee or charge for the privilege of entry upon the Airport when such fee or charge is levied upon all users of the Airport, nor be construed to prohibit the Port from assessing a fee or charge on persons conducting business on the Airport, other than for parking by Operator's employees providing the Services, as provided in attached Exhibit "G".

10.5 Improvement. Operator shall make no alterations or improvements, and shall post no signs, on the Premises or elsewhere at the Airport, except with the prior written approval of the Director or the Designee, which approval may be denied or conditioned as the Port may determine in its sole discretion. Operator may, at no cost to the Port, and subject to subsequent prompt removal, at Operator's expense, at the request of the Port at any time, provide such movable furniture and other trade fixtures, as Operator deems appropriate. Operator agrees that it will not depreciate for tax purposes any alterations or improvements made by it at the Airport.

10.6 Office Equipment and Property. The Port, at its expense, shall provide the Operator with the following office equipment for Operator's use in providing the Contract Security Services from the Premises during the Operating Term (the "Office Equipment"): one (1) work station and chair; one (1) desk top computer with internet access; one (1) computer printer; one (1) telephone; one (1) fax machine; and one (1) photocopier. If the Services are increased to a level that Port and Operator agree requires the Premises to be expanded, then Port shall provide the Office Equipment in the expanded Premises. The Office Equipment shall remain the property of the Port. Any additional office equipment acquired by the Operator shall be at the sole expense and responsibility of the Operator, and Operator, at its expense, shall keep such additional office equipment in good repair. Operator shall provide all maintenance and repair of all Office Equipment provided by the Port to keep the Office Equipment in good repair. If Operator has satisfied its obligations in this subsection and the Office Equipment reaches the end of its useful life, as reasonably determined by the Port, then it will be replaced by the Port, at its expense. Operator shall provide the Port at the end of each calendar quarter with a comprehensive inventory of all Office Equipment and other property of the Port in Operator's possession, and of all property of Operator used by it in providing the Services.

10.7 Surrender of the Premises. Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, the Operator shall vacate the Premises. Operator shall thereupon deliver to the Port the Premises, all Office Equipment, and all other office facilities and equipment belonging to Port, and, to the extent of Operator's obligations, as set forth in this Section 10, assure that they are in good working condition in all respects, reasonable wear and tear excepted, or Operator shall pay to the Port such sums as necessary for the repair of the Office Equipment and any such office facilities and equipment, and to restore the Premises to its original condition, normal wear and tear excepted. If, at the expiration or earlier termination of the Agreement, the Operator retains ownership of any operating equipment, movable furniture and other trade fixtures used at the Premises and provided at Operator's expense (and not reimbursed by Port), the Operator shall remove any such property, subject to any valid lien which the Port may have thereon; provided that, upon removal of any such operating equipment, movable furniture and other trade fixtures, the Operator shall restore the Premises to the original condition, normal wear and tear excepted. The Operator shall be deemed to have abandoned to the Port any operating equipment, furniture and other trade fixtures which it has failed to remove within fifteen (15) calendar days after the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, unless the Director or the Designee shall grant additional time for this purpose in writing; provided, however, the Port, at its sole option, shall have the right to remove and store same after it is deemed abandoned and restore the area to satisfactory condition and hold the Operator liable for all costs incident to such removal, storage and restoration. In the event the Port removes such operating equipment, furniture and other trade fixture, the Port shall not sustain, be charged with, or incur any liability by reason of any damage to same or for such removal or custodial care.

10.8 Inspection. The Port and its Airport staff, including but not limited to administrative staff, facilities staff, custodial staff, Airport authorized persons, and the Port's agents, retain the right at the Port's sole discretion to enter the Premises for the examination and inspection of the area from time to time with reference to any emergency, or to the general maintenance of said area, or for the purposes of surveying or viewing the area for anticipated alterations or improvements, or any other purpose deemed necessary by the Port.

11. EQUIPMENT.

11.1 Operating And Maintenance of Equipment. Except as otherwise provided in Section 10.6 above, Operator shall maintain, at its own expense, all office equipment, motor vehicles, and other supplies and equipment required for Operator to perform its duties and obligations under the Agreement (the "Equipment"), whether owned by Operator or supplied by the Port. Upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, Operator shall return all Port provided Equipment to the Port, with any repairs that Operator is required to make pursuant to Section 10.7 above completed in a manner that is acceptable to Port.

a) Vehicles. Operator shall provide and maintain, at its expense and in good working condition, three service vehicle approved by the Port and equipped with a two-way radio and a roof-mount light bar to be operated by on-duty field supervisors, relief officers, and on-call officers for as-needed services. Vehicles should be equivalent to a pickup truck suitable for construction and off road environments. Final make and model will be subject to Port approval. These vehicles shall be, and at all times remain, the property of the Operator and shall be used solely for the Services. These vehicle shall not be removed from the Airport without the consent of the Director or the Designee, which consent may be granted or withheld in his or her sole discretion. Additionally, vehicles shall display Operator's name on passenger and operator's door. The name must be at least fifty (50) square inches in size. Vehicle must have the Operator's identification number and be equipped with Airport issued identification, so that it is readily identifiable as belonging to the Operator. All vehicles must meet all applicable California vehicle codes. All vehicles shall have no visible body damage at any time.

b) Two-Way Radios. Operator shall provide and maintain, at its expense and in good working condition to perform the Contract Security Services (1) two-way radio using UHF system (on Port radio frequency) for communication per guard on duty, plus adequate spares in the event of equipment malfunction. Operator shall use such two-way radios to establish essential links between Operator's Supervisors, traffic control and Port personnel and to minimize the time required to react to and correct any service interruption due to traffic, breakdowns, emergencies or any other reasons.

c) Operator's Reporting Obligations. Operator shall immediately report to Port any Equipment that Operator knows or reasonably should know is in need of service, repair or replacement, or any Port facility or dangerous condition that Operator knows or reasonably should know is in need of maintenance or repair, and such report shall be made to the Aviation Security Manager during business hours of 8:30 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Mondays through Fridays (except on Port-observed holidays) and to the Port's Airport Operations 24-hour telephone number at times on Mondays through Fridays other than during the business hours described above and at any time on weekends or on Port-observed holidays.

12. LIMITATIONS ON OPERATOR ACTIVITIES.

12.1 Limitations on Uses. Operator shall and shall require Operator's Representatives (as defined in Section 12.2(a) below) to use the Premises and to enter and exit the Airport only to provide the Contract Security Services, to perform Operator's obligations under this Agreement, and to construct, install, use and maintain Operator's improvements in or on the Premises, subject to the Director's or the Designee's prior written approval of such construction or installation.

a) Operator shall not do or permit anything to be done by Operator's Representatives in, on or about the Premises, or any part of the Airport, nor bring or keep or permit any of Operator's Representatives to bring or keep thereon, anything which is prohibited by or will in any way conflict with any applicable Laws, or which is prohibited by a standard form of fire insurance policy or which will in any way increase or affect the then-existing rate of any fire or other insurance carried by the Port or required to be carried by the Operator under this Agreement, or which will cause a cancellation of any insurance policy covering the Airport or the Premises and any part thereof or any of their contents.

b) Operator shall not and shall not permit any of Operator's Representatives to commit, cause or maintain (except to the extent expressly authorized by Section 12.2(c) below), any Toxic Material (as defined in Section 12.2(a) below) upon the Premises or any part of the Airport, any public or private nuisance, or any other act or thing which may disturb the quiet enjoyment of any tenant, licensee, invitee or person using or occupying any portion of the Airport.

c) Operator shall not and shall not permit any of Operator's Representatives to install, maintain or operate in, on or about the Premises or any part of the Airport, any vending machine or device designed to dispense or sell foods, beverages, tobacco products or merchandise of any kind to the general public.

d) Operator shall not and shall not permit any of Operator's Representatives to install, erect, affix, paint or place any sign or lettering in, on, or about the Premises or any part of the Airport, except as otherwise provided herein.

e) Operator shall not and shall not permit any of Operator's Representatives to make any improvements or alterations to the Premises or any part of the Airport without the prior written consent of the Director or the Designee.

f) Operator agrees to conduct its operations upon the Premises or any part of the Airport so as to reduce to the minimum that is reasonably practicable, the emanation therefrom of fumes and odors.

g) Operator agrees to handle and dispose of its trash, garbage and refuse in a sanitary manner and not to store or maintain any boxes, cartons, barrels, trash, debris or refuse in or about the Premises or any part of the Airport where they will be an eyesore

to the public, as reasonably determined by the Director or the Designee. If the Director or the Designee makes such determination, then at the request of the Director or the Designee, the Operator shall promptly remove such boxes, cartons, barrels, trash, debris or refuse from the Airport, or store same in a location approved by the Director or the Designee in the exercise of his or her sole discretion.

h) Operator shall not and shall not permit any of Operator's Representatives to engage in the sale of any product or service, the solicitation of such sale, or the distribution of any literature or goods of any type, at the Airport.

12.2 Toxic Materials.

a) For the purpose of this Agreement, the following terms shall be defined as follows:

(1) "Clean-up" shall include investigation, feasibility studies, risk assessment, treatment, removal, disposal, handling, transport, containment, capping, mitigation, remediation and monitoring in accordance with all applicable Environmental Laws.

(2) "Environmental Laws" shall mean all Laws (as defined in Section 24 below), including, but not limited to, those so defined in or regulated under any of the following: 15 U.S. Code Section 2601, et seq. (the Toxic Substances Control Act); 33 U.S. Code Section 1251, et seq. (the Federal Water Pollution Control Act); 42 U.S. Code Section 6901, et seq. (the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act); 42 U.S. Code Section 7401, et seq. (the Clean Air Act); 42 U.S. Code Section 9601, et seq. (the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act); 49 U.S. Code Section 1801, et seq. (the Hazardous Materials Transportation Act); 42 U.S. Code Section 4321, et seq. (NEPA); H&S Code Section 116270 et. seq. (California State Drinking Water Act); H&S Code Section 25100, et seq. (Hazardous Waste Control); H&S Code Section 25300, et seq. (the Hazardous Substance Account Act); H&S Code Section 25404, et seq. (Unified Hazardous Waste and Hazardous Materials Management Regulatory Program); Government Code Sections 66600 et seq. (McAteer Petris Act); H&S Code Section 25531, et seq. (Hazardous Materials Management); H&S Code Section 18901, et seq. (California Building Standards); California Water Code Section 13000, et seq. (the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Control Act); H&S Code Section 25249.5, et seq. (the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986); Division 26, of the H&S Code (including H&S Code Section 39000 et seq. and 40200 et seq. among others, (authorizing regulation by CARB and the BAAQMD); Division 25.5 of the H&S Code (H&S Code section 38500 et seq. - the Global Warming Solutions Act); California Public Resources Code Section 21000, et seq. (CEQA); local fire codes; the regulations adopted and promulgated pursuant to such statutes, including any regulations adopted pursuant to such statutes after the Commencement Date, as well as any subsequently enacted federal, California, local and Port law, statute,

ordinance, rule, regulation, program, plan, resolution, policy, program, permit, order, or other directive issued by any Governmental Authority as may be modified, amended or reissued, in any way relating to or regulating the Operator's operations with regard to:

(i) Human health, safety and industrial hygiene related to Toxic Materials;

(ii) The environment, including natural resources, pollution or contamination of the air, soil, sediment, soil gas, surface water, groundwater, structures, and subsurface structures including utility vaults, corridors or conduits, or noise or light pollution;

(iii) Toxic Materials, including, without limitation, the handling, use, storage, accumulation, transportation, generation, spillage, migration, discharge, release, treatment or disposal of any Toxic Materials, or Response Actions (as defined in Section 12.2(i)(ii) below) associated with same; or

(iv) Global warming or generation of green house gases.

(3) "Governmental Authority" shall mean any court, federal, State or local government, department, commission, board, bureau, agency or other regulatory, administrative, governmental or quasi-governmental authority, including the Port, of the United States of America, including any successor agency.

(4) "Indemnification Obligations" shall have the definition provided in Section 12.2(i)(i) below.

(5) "Indemnitees" shall mean, collectively, the Port and the Port's Commissioners, agents, employees, representatives, contractors, the Port-designated secondary users of the Premises, directors and officers.

(6) "Operator Release" shall have the definition provided in Section 12.2(e) below.

(7) "Operator's Representatives" shall mean, collectively, Operator's officers, agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors, licensees and invitees.

(8) "Response Action" shall mean the investigation, testing, feasibility study, risk assessment, treatment, removal, disposal, reuse, handling, transport, clean up, remediation, containment, capping, encapsulating, mitigation, or monitoring of Toxic Materials, including the demolition, reconstruction or construction of any subsurface or surface structures to implement the Response Action and the restoration of the Premises or other Port property after the completion of the Response Action whether required by Environmental Laws or

as a result of any future development or construction activities by the Port or a third party.

(9) "Toxic Materials" shall mean (i) substances that are toxic, corrosive, flammable or reactive; (ii) petroleum products, crude oil (or any fraction thereof) and their derivatives; (iii) explosives, asbestos, radioactive materials, hazardous wastes, sewage, infectious substances, toxic substances or related hazardous materials; (iv) air pollutants, noxious fumes, vapors, soot, smoke or other airborne contaminants; and (v) substances which now or in the future are defined by Environmental Laws as "hazardous substances," "hazardous materials," "hazardous wastes," "pollutants," "contaminants", "reproductive toxins," "carcinogens" or "toxic substances," or regulated under applicable Environmental Laws.

b) Operator shall comply with all Environmental Laws relating to the use of Toxic Materials on or about the Premises or any part of the Airport or other property of the Port.

c) Operator shall not contaminate the Premises or any part of the Airport or other property of the Port, or their subsurfaces, with any Toxic Materials. Operator shall not cause or permit any Toxic Materials to be brought upon, remain, kept or used in or about the Premises or any part of the Airport or other property of the Port, by Operator, its agents, employees, contractors or invitees other than those kinds of materials that are normally used in performing the Services, ordinary office and janitorial supplies, and other materials used in the ordinary course of Operator's providing Services so long as such supplies, substances and automobiles and standard contents therein are stored, used and disposed of in accordance with the Environmental Laws.

d) Disposal of any Toxic Materials at the Airport is strictly prohibited. Storage of such permissible Toxic Materials is allowed only in accordance with all applicable Environmental Laws. All safety and monitoring features of any storage facilities shall be subject to the approval of the Port's Executive Director or the Director.

e) If Operator, or any of Operator's Representatives, or any other persons as a result of any of the foregoing parties' conduct of Operator's business, cause contamination or deterioration of water, soil or any portion of the Premises or any part of the Airport or other property of the Port on account of Toxic Materials or any release, spill, discharge, disposal, leak, leaching, migration or dispersal of Toxic Materials, (whether onto the Airport, the Premises or other properties of the Port or any other party, or into the city of Oakland's or Alameda's sewerage or storm drainage systems) ("Operator Release"), then Operator shall promptly take any and all action necessary to Clean-up such contamination or remediate such deterioration as required by the Environmental Laws, and to the reasonable satisfaction of Port. Operator shall be solely and fully responsible and liable for any such Operator Release and any costs or expense of Clean-up. Operator shall take Clean-up actions on any portions of the properties of the Port only with the permission of the Port. In any case, Operator shall provide Port with

written notification of all actions taken by Operator, its officers, agents, employees or contractors for the Clean-up.

f) In addition to all other rights and remedies of Port hereunder, if an Operator Release is not removed by Operator within 90 days after discovery by Operator, or within 90 days of written notice to Operator of its discovery by the Port or any other third party, or within such shorter period of time (including immediately) as Port may reasonably determine is necessary to prevent further damage or harm, Port may pay to have the same removed and Operator shall reimburse Port for such costs within five days of Port's written demand for payment.

g) In addition to Operator's obligations to report spillage, discharge, release and disposal of Toxic Materials to local, state and federal agencies, Operator shall immediately provide Port with telephonic notice, which shall later be confirmed by written notice, of any and all spillage, discharge, release and disposal of Toxic Materials onto the Premises or by Operator or any of Operator's Representatives within the Airport or other property of the Port, and any injuries or damages resulting directly or indirectly therefrom. Further, Operator shall deliver to Port each and every notice or order received from any governmental agencies concerning such Toxic Materials and the possession, use and/or disposal thereof promptly upon receipt of each such notice or order.

h) Operator shall at all times maintain with the Port and post in an appropriate location a complete copy of the "Oil & Hazardous Substances Spill Notifications" forms, as said form may be amended from time-to-time by the Port. Operator shall comply with all notification and procedural requirements for Port tenants set forth in the "Port Spill Plan," and as said "Port Spill Plan" may be amended from time-to-time by the Port.

i) (i) Neither the Port nor any officer or employee thereof is responsible for any damage or liability occurring by reason of anything done or omitted to be done by Operator or Operator's Representatives arising from or relating to Environmental Laws or Toxic Materials under this Agreement. It is understood and agreed that Operator shall be solely responsible for and shall fully indemnify, protect, defend (with counsel chosen by the Port) and hold harmless the Indemnitees from and against any and all claims, suits, actions, costs, expenses, penalties, fines, liabilities and losses of every name, kind and description, which arise during or after the Operating Term of this Agreement as a result of an Operator Release on the Airport during the term of this Agreement or the failure of Operator or Operator's Representatives to comply with Operator's obligations under this Section 12.2, or Operator's responsibilities, if any, for pre-existing contamination as described in subsection 12.2(j) below, including, without limitation: (i) diminution in value of the Premises and of any other Port property; (ii) damages for the loss or restriction on use of rentable or usable space or of any amenity of the Premises (including, without limitation, deed restrictions), or any other Port property; (iii) damages arising from any adverse impact on marketing of space in the Premises or other Port property; (iv) increased costs of maintenance, construction, repairs or major improvements to the Premises, or any other Port property; (v) stigma damages; (vi) costs

of any Response Action; (vii) claims asserted by any governmental entity acting or purportedly acting under any Environmental Laws; (viii) all orders and directives issued by a Governmental Authority pursuant to Environmental Laws; (vix) all Governmental Authority or third party claims or suits for injury to persons or to the environment (including, without limitation, any such claims, suits or actions brought for or on account of damage to or loss of property or injury as identified in Government Code Section 810.8) or failure to comply with Environmental Laws; (x) claims involving lost opportunities, lost profits, lost revenues, business interruption, increased operating expenses and any related damages, including any consequential or exemplary damages arising from or attributable to the requirements of Environmental Laws; and (xi) sums paid in settlement of claims, attorneys' fees, consultant fees and expert fees, damages, injuries, causes of action, judgments, taxes and expenses (collectively referred to as "Indemnification Obligations").

(ii) If the Port receives a notice of an event subject to the Indemnification Obligations hereunder, the Port shall, within a reasonable time, give notice to Operator, provided that the failure to do so shall not relieve Operator of any liability it may have to the Port under this section. Upon receipt of such notice, Operator shall accept tender of defense of the Indemnification Obligations. The Port and Operator shall cooperate with each other in the defense of such Indemnification Obligations, including, without limitation, the tendering of claims to appropriate insurance carriers for defense and indemnity. Operator's Indemnification Obligations under this Section 12.2(i) shall commence no later than receipt by the Port or Operator or an Operator Representative of any notice of any claim whether by regulatory notice (which shall be deemed to include, without limitation, verbal or written notice by a governmental agency of an informational request, or to take any Response Action) or any other notice by a third party, threatened legal action, arbitration, mediation, administrative proceeding or lawsuit.

j) Operator shall, at its sole cost and expense, promptly undertake and complete any and all Response Action (i) within the Premises or other Port property resulting from an Operator Release (including migration through soil or groundwater) by Operator or Operator Representatives, (ii) within the Premises or any other Port property for all Toxic Materials present therein which are disturbed by Operator or Operator Representatives, to the extent the Response Action is required either by Environmental Laws, or by the specific needs of Operator's activities (such as, for example, where Environmental Laws might allow contaminated soils to remain on the Premises, but there is no available space within the Premises for that soil). Operator's acceptance of the Premises is in an "as-is, where-as" condition, with all faults, including preexisting contamination, if any, within the Premises and any other adjacent Port property for all Toxic Materials present therein which are disturbed by Operator or Operator Representatives in making any improvements to the Premises. Operator shall not be responsible for any Response Action with respect to any Toxic Material outside the Premises unless the Toxic Material was either disturbed or initially the result of an Operator Release by Operator or Operator Representatives. In addition, to the extent that any soils excavated, moved, stockpiled, or otherwise handled in the course of Operator's

activities or construction on the Premises may be subject to Response Action, disposal or special handling restrictions under Environmental Laws due to contamination by Toxic Materials, Operator shall be responsible for such Response Action, handling and disposal of such soils in compliance with Environmental Laws. The cost of disposing of any Toxic Materials under this subsection, including, without limitation, any manifest costs (including the execution of hazardous waste manifests or other waste profile sheets as generator), taxes, landfill disposal fees, transportation taxes or fees, shall be paid by Operator. At Operator's sole cost and expense, Operator shall perform all Response Actions in compliance with all applicable Environmental Laws and to the satisfaction of the government agencies having jurisdiction over such Toxic Material or Response Action, but in all cases at least to standards appropriate for unrestricted commercial use; provided, however, that with respect to Operator Releases caused by Operator or Operator Representatives, in the event a future use of any Port property requires a Response Action to a higher standard, such as a unrestricted residential or public use, any such Response Action shall be at Operator's sole cost and expense. Operator shall take reasonable steps to obtain the approval of the Port, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, prior to undertaking any Response Actions; provided, however that Operator may perform Response Actions without Port approval (i) if so directed by a Governmental Authority with jurisdiction under any Environmental Laws or (ii) if Operator reasonably and in good faith believes that action is required by any Environmental Laws.

k) This Section 12.2 and the Operator's obligations thereunder shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

12.3 Toxic Materials Reporting. Operator's obligation under this Agreement to immediately report to Port or to immediately provide Port with telephonic notice of any presence, spillage, discharge, release or disposal of Toxic Materials shall be made to the Port's Landside Operations Parking Coordinator during business hours of 8:30 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. Mondays through Fridays (except on Port-observed holidays) and to the Port's Airport Operations 24-hour telephone number at times on Mondays through Fridays other than during the business hours described above and at any time on weekends or on Port-observed holidays.

13. INSURANCE.

Operator shall comply with Exhibit "I", entitled INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS, which is attached to and made a part of the Agreement.

14. OPERATOR AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR; WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE; PAYROLL TAXES.

Operator shall provide the Services hereunder as an independent contractor. Nothing contained herein is intended or shall be construed to make the Port and the Operator partners, joint venturers or joint employers, and employees of Operator shall not be considered agents or employees of the Port. Operator shall provide workers' compensation insurance as required by the laws of the State of California. Operator shall have the sole responsibility for paying the

salaries, payroll taxes, contributions for unemployment insurance, and all other expenses relating to each employee of Operator.

15. PERFORMANCE BONDS.

15.1 Performance Bond. The Operator shall, prior to the Commencement Date, execute and deliver to the Port a Performance Bond, from a surety acceptable to the Port's Risk Manager, substantially in the form attached to this Agreement as Exhibit "J", in the penal sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000), and shall maintain such Performance Bond in effect during the Operating Term of this Agreement and for six (6) calendar months after the expiration or earlier termination of the Operating Term of this Agreement. The Performance Bond is intended to guarantee full performance by Operator of all of the Services, and of all other obligations by Operator in accordance with all terms and conditions of this Agreement. The Performance Bonds shall be subject to forfeiture in whole or in part in the event of failure of the Operator to fully perform under the Agreement, and in the event that the Port sustains any claims, debts, loss of service, loss of revenues or other costs or expenses as a result of such failure of the Operator to fully perform under the Agreement. The Operator acknowledges that the Performance Bond includes a general obligation to pay all claims or debts the Port incurs in connection with the Operator's performance of the Services and its other obligations under this Agreement.

16. ASSUMPTION OF RISKS; INDEMNIFICATION.

Operator agrees to voluntarily assume any and all risk of loss, damage, or injury to the person or property of Operator, its officers, agents, employees, contractors and invitees, which may occur in, on or about the Premises or the Airport at any time and in any manner, except to the extent such loss, injury, or damage is caused solely by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of Port, its agents, operators, employees, and officers.

16.1 Indemnification. Operator agrees to indemnify, defend and hold completely harmless Port (including, without limitation, members of Port's Board of Commissioners, and Port's agents, employees, representatives, contractors, directors and officers), from and against all liabilities, suits, claims, demands, judgments, damages, fines, penalties, costs and expenses (including all costs for investigation and defense thereof, including, but not limited to, court costs, expert fees and paralegal and attorneys' fees prior to institution of legal proceedings and at both trial and appellate levels, and in any mediation or arbitration agreed to by Port), which may be incurred by, charged to or recovered from any of the foregoing indemnified parties (i) by reason or on account of damage to or destruction of any property of Port (except as otherwise expressly provided by this Agreement), or any property of, injury to or death of any person resulting from or arising out of Operator's performance of the Services or its use, occupancy, maintenance or repair of the Premises or any improvements thereto, or Operator's operations anywhere on the Airport, or the acts or omissions of Operator's officers, agents, employees, contractors, subcontractors, invitees, vendors, suppliers or licensees, regardless of where the damage, destruction, injury or death occurred, unless such liability, suit, claim, demand, judgment, damage, fine, penalty, cost or expense was caused solely by Port's gross negligence or willful misconduct, or (ii) arising out of any allegation that Operator, or the Port in concert with

Operator, has infringed on or violated any Federal, state, or common law patent, trademark, copyright, or trade secret rights, or violated any Federal or state labor laws, or any Federal or state laws governing consumer credit, credit cards, or the sale of abandoned property, or (iii) resulting from or arising out of the failure of Operator to keep, observe or perform any of the covenants or agreements in this Agreement to be kept, observed or performed by Operator. In carrying out its obligations hereunder, Operator shall use counsel acceptable to Port Attorney.

The foregoing provisions of this Section 16.1 are not intended and shall not be construed to limit in any manner whatsoever the protection or benefits to which Port otherwise would be entitled as an additional insured under any liability insurance maintained or required to be maintained by Operator under this Agreement.

The provisions of this Section 16.1 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of the Operating Term with respect to any acts or omissions occurring during the Operating Term.

16.2 Waiver By Port. The waiver by Port of any breach of any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed for any purpose to be a waiver of any other provision hereof, nor of any continuing or any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision, nor shall any custom or practice which may arise between the parties in the administration of any of the provisions of this Agreement be construed to waive or to lessen the right of Port to insist upon the performance by Operator in strict accordance with the provisions of this Agreement.

16.3 Waiver By Operator. As a material part of the consideration to be received by Operator from Port under this Agreement, Operator waives any and all claims or causes of action against Port, the Port's Commissioners and the Port's agents, employees, representatives, contractors, directors and officers which Operator may now or hereafter have at any time for damage to Operator's personal property located in, on or about the Premises or the Airport, and for injury to or death of any person occurring in, on or about the Premises or the Airport from any cause arising at any time, except to the extent that such damage, injury or death is directly caused solely by the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Port, its agents, operators, employees or officers.

17. RESERVED.

18. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY; NON-DISCRIMINATION.

During the Operating Term of this Agreement, the Operator, for itself, and its authorized assignees and successors in interest, agrees as follows:

(1) In furtherance of the Port's long-standing policy to insure that equal employment opportunity is achieved and nondiscrimination is guaranteed in all Port-related activities, it is expressly understood and agreed with respect to Operator's activities upon the Airport:

a) That Operator shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, actual or perceived sexual orientation,

national origin, age, physical handicap disability as set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, or veteran's status. Operator shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants and employees are treated fairly. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, or transfer; recruitment or recruitment advertising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of compensation; and selection for training, including apprenticeship. Operator agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices to be provided by the Port's Equal Opportunity Officer setting forth the provisions of this paragraph.

b) That Operator shall, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of Operator, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment without regard race, color, religion, sex, actual or perceived sexual orientation, national origin, age, physical handicap disability as set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, or veteran's status.

c) That Operator will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice, to be provided by the Port's Equal Opportunity Officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Operator's commitments under this paragraph, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment.

d) That Operator shall not discriminate by segregation or otherwise against any person or persons because of race, color, religion, sex, actual or perceived sexual orientation, age, national origin, physical handicap disability as set forth in the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, or veteran's status in furnishing, or by refusing to furnish, to such person or persons the use of any public facility upon the Airport, including any and all services, privileges, accommodations, and activities provided by Operator.

e) That Operator shall maintain work force records showing male, female and minority employees by job category and similar information with respect to new hires and shall permit the Port's Equal Employment Opportunity Officer to inspect such records at all reasonable times and not less than annually and shall submit a summary of such information annually on a form provided by the Port.

f) That if Operator has fifteen (15) or more employees, Operator shall within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this contract provide the Executive Director or his designee with a copy of affirmative action program, if any, as may be required by any appropriate federal or state agency, by the Port pursuant to any federal or state requirements, or as a result of a court ordered consent decree. Thereafter any change(s) in the Operator's affirmative action program shall be forwarded to the Port within thirty (30) days of its adoption. Such submissions shall be accorded the same level of confidentiality as provided for by the state or federal regulations or court order under which it was originally submitted.

g) That Operator 's noncompliance with any of the provision of this Section 18(1) shall constitute a material breach of this Agreement. In the event of a breach of any of the above-stated nondiscrimination and affirmative action covenants, the Port shall have the right to consider but not be limited to the following:

- (1) Terminate this Agreement and to re-enter and possess the Premises and the facilities thereon, and to hold the same as if this Agreement had never been made without liability therefore; or
- (2) Seek judicial enforcement of said covenants.

h) The Port shall assist Operator in preparing the required affirmative action program to secure equal employment opportunities, whenever such assistance would be beneficial and shall be available to advise and counsel Operator in the implementation of Operator 's Affirmative Action Program.

(2) Living Wage Requirements

On March 5, 2002, the voters in the City of Oakland passed Measure I, adding to the City Charter Section 728 ("§728") entitled "Living Wage and Labor Standards at Port-assisted Businesses." §728 requires Port Aviation and Maritime businesses that meet specified minimum threshold requirements to pay all nonexempt employees a Living Wage rate established by City Ordinance and adjusted annually based on the Consumer Price Index for the San Francisco, Oakland and San Jose area. The current Living Wage rate as of July 1, 2014 is at least \$12.27 with credit given to the employer for the provision to covered employees of health benefits, and \$14.10 without credit for the provision of health benefits. Specifically, §728 applies to Port contractors and financial assistance recipients with the Aviation or Maritime divisions that have contracts worth more than \$50,000 and that employ more than 20 employees who spend more than 25% of their time on Port-related work. §728 also provides covered employers with incentives to provide health benefits to employees, establishes a worker retention policy, requires covered employers to submit quarterly payroll reports and requires covered employers to allow Port representatives access to payroll records in order to monitor compliance and labor organization representatives access to workforces during non-work time and on non-work sites. Covered employers are responsible for complying with the provisions of §728 from the date the covered contract is entered into. When a contract is awarded, the contractor will be required to fill out an Employer Self Evaluation Form and Certificate of Compliance that may be obtained from the Port's website at <http://www.portofoakland.com/responsibility/> and return them to the Port's Social Responsibility Division.

(3) Compliance with Regulations.

i) The Operator shall comply with the Regulations relative to nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the United States Department of Transportation (hereinafter, "DOT") Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 21, as they may be amended from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the "Regulations"), which are herein incorporated by reference and made a part of this Agreement.

j) Nondiscrimination. The Operator, with regard to the work performed by it during the Agreement, shall not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, sex, creed, or national origin in the selection and retention of subcontractors, including procurements of materials and leases of equipment. The Operator shall not participate either directly or indirectly in the discrimination prohibited by Section 21.5 of the Regulations, including employment practices when the Agreement covers a program set forth in Appendix A of the Regulations.

k) Solicitations for Subcontracts, Including Procurements of Materials and Equipment. In all solicitations either by competitive bidding or negotiation made by the Operator for work to be performed under a subcontract, including procurements of materials or leases of equipment, each potential subcontractor or supplier shall be notified by the Operator of the Operator's obligations under this Agreement and the Regulations relative to nondiscrimination on the grounds of race, color, or national origin.

l) Information and Reports. The Operator shall provide all information and reports required by the Regulations or directives issued pursuant thereto and shall permit access to its books, records, accounts, other sources of information, and its facilities as may be determined by the Port or the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA") to be pertinent to ascertain compliance with such Regulations, orders, and instructions. Where any information required of a Operator is in the exclusive possession of another who fails or refuses to furnish this information, the Operator shall so certify to the Port or the FAA, as appropriate, and shall set forth what efforts it has made to obtain the information.

(4) The Operator for itself, its successors in interest, and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree as a covenant running with the land that in the event facilities are constructed, maintained, or otherwise operated on the Premises for a purpose for which a DOT program or activity is extended or for another purpose involving the provision of similar services or benefits, the Operator shall maintain and operate such facilities and services in compliance with all other requirements imposed pursuant to the Regulations.

(5) The Operator for itself, its successors in interest and assigns, as a part of the consideration hereof, does hereby covenant and agree as a covenant running with the land that: (i) no person on the grounds of any basis prohibited by state or federal law shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the use of said facilities, (ii) that in the construction of any improvements on, over, or under such Premises and the furnishing of services thereon, no person on the grounds of any basis prohibited by state or federal law shall be excluded from participation in, denied the benefits of, or otherwise be subjected to discrimination, (iii) that the Operator shall use the Premises in compliance with all other requirements imposed by or pursuant to the Regulations.

(6) The Operator assures that it will comply with pertinent statutes, Executive Orders and such rules as are promulgated to assure that no person shall, on the grounds of any basis prohibited by state or federal law be excluded from participating in any activity conducted with or benefiting from Federal assistance. This provision binds the Operator during the Operating Term of this Agreement.

(7) Should the Operator authorize another person, with Port's prior written consent, to provide services or benefits from the Premises or at the Airport, Operator shall obtain from such person a written agreement pursuant to which such person shall, with respect to the services or benefits which it is authorized to provide, undertake for itself the obligations contained in this Section 18. Operator shall furnish the original or a true copy of such agreement to Port. Port may from time to time be required by the United States Government, or one or more of its agencies, to adopt additional or amended provisions, including non-discrimination provisions, concerning the use and operation of the Airport, and Operator agrees that it will adopt any such requirement as a part of this Agreement.

(8) If Operator shall furnish any services to the public at the Airport, it shall furnish said services on a fair, equal and not unjustly discriminatory basis to all users thereof and shall charge fair, reasonable and not unjustly discriminatory prices for each unit of service, provided that Operator shall be allowed to make reasonable and non-discriminatory discounts, rebates or other similar types of price reductions to volume purchasers, if any.

19. NON-DISCRIMINATION

Consultant acknowledges that it has received and reviewed a copy of the most current version of the Port of Oakland's Unlawful Harassment Policy and Procedures. The purpose of these procedures is to provide an effective and expedited system of resolving allegations of employment discrimination and prevention of unlawful harassment in the workplace. The Consultant shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry age (over 40), physical or mental disability, cancer-related medical condition, a known genetic pre-disposition to a disease or disorder, veteran status, marital status, or sexual orientation. Consultant shall take affirmative action to ensure that applicants and employees are treated fairly. Such action shall include, but not be limited to the following: hiring, upgrading, recruitment, advertising, selection for training, including apprenticeship, demotion, transfer, compensation, lay-off or termination, or any other term or condition of employment.

20. REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES AND COVENANTS.

Operator represents, warrants and covenants with respect to this Agreement and any amendment hereto (which representations and warranties shall be continuing during the Operating Term):

a) That all information submitted by Operator, its officers, agents, employees and contractors (the "Aforementioned Parties") during the Port's RFP process, or thereafter, upon request of Port, whether or not submitted by any of the Aforementioned Parties under a continuing obligation by the terms of this Agreement to do so, was true and correct at the time such information was submitted or made available to Port;

b) That none of the Aforementioned Parties has colluded, conspired, or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any person in regard to the terms and conditions of Operator's response to the and Port's RFP;

c) That Operator has the power and authority to enter into this Agreement with the Port and that the individual executing this Agreement is duly authorized to do so;

d) That none of the Aforementioned Parties has made an attempt to exert undue influence with the evaluation committee of the Port to award the Agreement for the Services to the Operator;

e) That there are no unresolved claims or disputes between Operator and Port; and

f) That Operator has furnished (and will furnish) true and accurate financial statements, records, reports, resolutions, certifications, and other information as may be requested of Operator by Port from time to time during the term of this Agreement.

21. TERMINATION.

21.1 Termination by Port. The Port may terminate this Agreement without cause at any time upon giving thirty (30) day's prior written notice to Operator. Port may terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice upon the happening of an Event of Default (as defined in Section 22.1), and such a termination shall be deemed a termination "for cause."

21.2 Termination by Operator. Operator may terminate this Agreement without cause by giving to the Port at least one hundred eighty (180) day's prior written notice of termination, which notice may not be given earlier than the first anniversary of the Commencement Date.

21.3 Effect of Termination. At the termination date, the Operator shall immediately quit the assigned Premises and return the Office Equipment, any other Equipment provided by the Port, and any equipment purchased with Port funds or for which Operator has been reimbursed under this Agreement, to the Port in the condition required by this Agreement. If the Port elects to terminate this Agreement for cause, everything contained in this Agreement on the part of the Port to be done and performed shall cease without prejudice, subject, however, to the right of the Port to recover from the Operator all monetary damages or other relief that may be available to the Port arising out of any breach of this Agreement by Operator. Within sixty (60) days after the termination of this Agreement, the Port shall be obligated, subject to its set-off rights provided for in this Agreement, to pay all amounts owed to Operator under this Agreement to the termination date; provided, however, that the Port shall not be obligated to reimburse the Operator for Reimbursable Expenses if receipts for such expenses, in the form required by this Agreement, have not been received by Port within sixty (60) days after the termination date. If either party elects to terminate this Agreement as provided for herein based on the other party's material breach of this Agreement, the non-breaching party shall be entitled to damages as permitted by law or under this Agreement.

21.4 Removal from Premises. Upon expiration or termination of this Agreement, the Port may immediately or any time thereafter, re-enter the Premises and remove the Operator, Operator's employees, agents, subcontractors, invitees and property from the Premises. The Port shall be entitled to the benefits of all provisions of law respecting speedy recovery of the

Premises held over by the Operator. Any other notice to quit or other notice to permit Port to re-enter the Premises is hereby expressly waived by the Operator. The Port shall not be liable in any way in connection with any action it takes pursuant to this subsection. The Operator's liability shall survive the Port's re-entry, the institution of summary proceedings, and the issuance of any warrants with respect thereto.

22. DEFAULT, AND REMEDIES.

22.1 Events of Default. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default" or "Default" by Operator:

a) The failure to provide, voluntary abandonment, discontinuation, cessation or material deterioration of the Services during the Operating Term which, in the opinion of the Director or the Designee, results in the failure to provide Services of the duration, quality or standards required to be performed by the Operator under this Agreement, which failure is not cured within five (5) days after Port's written demand; provided, however, that if Operator has received three (3) notices under this subparagraph within a period of 180 days, commencing on the date of Operator's receipt of the first such notice, then Operator shall have no right to correct a failure described in any subsequent notice given by Port to Operator under this subparagraph within such 180 day period, even if all of the prior failures were corrected by Operator within the five (5) day cure period.

b) The filing by the Operator of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or failure by the Operator to lift any execution, garnishment or attachment, or to obtain the dismissal of a bankruptcy proceeding commenced involuntarily against the Operator within thirty (30) days after filing thereof or assignment by the Operator for the benefit of creditors, or the entry by the Operator into an agreement of composition with creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to the Operator in any proceeding instituted under the provisions of the Federal Bankruptcy Act, as amended, or under any similar acts which may hereafter be enacted.

c) The occurrence of any act which results in the suspension or revocation of the rights, powers, licenses, permits and authorities necessary for Operator to conduct and operate the Services.

d) Receipt of more than ten (10) complaints within any twelve (12) month period concerning major service deficiencies in the Services, with the determination of a complaint being deemed a "major service deficiency" being in the sole discretion of the Port. Operator shall have the right to contest any complaint by providing to Port within five (5) days after being notified of the complaint such evidence as Operator may have to demonstrate that the complaint was not justified. The determination of whether a complaint was justified shall be in the sole discretion of the Port.

e) The filing of any lien or sequestration or attachment of or execution or other levy on Operator's interest in this Agreement, the Premises or on Operator's equipment, if any, located on the Airport and Operator fails to obtain a release of such

interest or property within thirty (30) days after the filing or attachment, or prior to sale pursuant to such levy, whichever first occurs.

f) The Director's or the Designee's determination that there is a reasonable probability that Operator's financial condition is impaired and Operator cannot provide adequate assurances that any conditions giving rise to the impairment of financial condition can be removed within thirty (30) days of receipt of Port's demand for same.

g) Failure to obtain and maintain in effect any of the insurance referenced in Sections 13 or 14 or the bond required under Section 15.

h) If any of the representations or warranties contained in Section 20 are untrue in any material respect, or if Operator breaches any of its covenants contained in Section 21.

i) Any transfer or assignment of this Agreement or subcontracting of any of the Services other than in compliance with Section 24.

j) Breach of or failure to comply with Operator's obligations contained in Section 23.1, Section 28 or Section 32.

k) Any breach or failure described as an Event of Default or Default by any provision of this Agreement other than this Section 22.1.

l) Failure by the Operator to observe or perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed under this Agreement, other than those specifically referred to above in this subsection 23.1, for a period of fifteen (15) calendar days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has been given to the Operator by the Port; provided, however, such failure shall not constitute an Event of Default hereunder if such failure stated in the notice can be corrected, but not within the applicable period, and corrective action is instituted by the Operator within the applicable period and diligently pursued until such failure is corrected, provided that if the cure period is longer than thirty (30) calendar days after the date of such written notice, the Operator shall obtain the prior written consent of the Port.

22.2 Remedies For Default. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Port shall have the following rights and remedies, in addition to all other rights and remedies provided in this Agreement or by law, to which Port may resort cumulatively or in the alternative, and Port may assert them against the Operator and/or any general partner or joint venture partner, jointly and severally:

a) The Port may enter into a new agreement with another operator that will occupy the Premises for all or any part of the unexpired portion of the Operating Term of this Agreement in which event Operator shall be liable in addition to accrued liability hereunder, for the difference between the payments the Port is obligated to pay the new operator and the payments the Port would have been obligated to pay the Operator under this Agreement for the unexpired portion of the Operating Term (not to exceed the notice

period required for the Operator to terminate this Agreement without cause pursuant to Section 22.2 above). The Port has the sole and absolute discretion with respect to the selection of a new operator and the use of the Premises.

b) In the Event of Default under this Agreement, the Port may, after providing written notice to the Operator of the Event of Default, cure the default at any time through any action deemed appropriate by the Port for the account and at the expense of the Operator. The Operator shall reimburse the Port for any amounts expended by the Port in connection with the cure, together with interest thereon for each day from the date of advance by Port until paid by Operator at the rate of five one hundredths percent (.05%), but not to exceed the maximum rate of interest permitted by law, and any penalties thereon as may be established by Port ordinance. Such cure shall not constitute a waiver of the Port's rights with respect to that or any other Event of Default, unless otherwise expressly stated in writing by the Port.

c) The Operator shall pay the Port such sums as the court which has jurisdiction thereover may adjudge as reasonable attorney's fees with respect to any lawsuit or action instituted by the Port to enforce the provisions of the Agreement in which the Port is the substantially prevailing party.

The Port shall not be liable for any damage, including, but not limited to, loss of profit and the Operator shall not make a claim of any kind whatsoever against the Port, its agents or representatives, by reason of any action taken pursuant to this Section 22.

At Port's election, Port may keep this Agreement in effect and enforce all of its right and remedies under this Agreement, including the right to withhold compensation and other fees as they become due, and at Port's option, but without any obligation to do so (implied from any of its obligation under this Agreement), Port may, after first giving Operator written notice as provided in Section 22.2(b) above, make such payment or perform such other act to the extent Port may deem appropriate. All sums so paid by Port and all costs in connection therewith shall be due and payable by Operator to Port (except where otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement) within ten (10) days of Port's written demand for payment of same, together with interest and penalties thereon from date of advance by Port at the rate provided in Section 22.2(b) above, plus costs as may be awarded by a court of competent jurisdiction.

Port shall not be liable to Operator for any damage to, or for any diminution or deprivation of Operator's rights hereunder on account of the exercise of any authority granted to Port in this Agreement. Operator shall be liable to the Port for the Port's expense for re-entering or repossessing the Premises, and making any necessary repairs to the Premises, for all of the expenses to obtain a new operator and for the costs of operating or engaging a third party to operate the Services for the unexpired portion of the Operating Term (not to exceed the notice period required for the Operator to terminate this Agreement without cause pursuant to Section 21.2 above) to the extent such costs exceed the expenses that would have been paid had the Operator not defaulted.

22.3 Act of Termination. In the event Operator ceases to provide the Services at the Airport, this Agreement shall not terminate, unless Port gives Operator written notice of its election to terminate this Agreement. No act by or on behalf of Port intended to mitigate the adverse effect of such breach shall constitute a termination of Operator's obligation to render Services hereunder and use the Premises, unless Port gives Operator written notice of termination.

23. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, RULES, POLICIES AND REGULATIONS.

23.1 Agreement to Comply. Operator covenants and agrees to observe and comply with (and to cause any assignee or subcontractor authorized under Section 24 below to comply with) all present and future Laws (as hereafter defined), subject to the limitations in the last sentence of Section 10.1 above, and all rules, regulations and policies of Port, including without limitation, all safety, security and operations directives of the Director or the Designee, which now exist or may hereafter be promulgated from time to time governing conduct on and operations at the Airport or the use of facilities at the Airport (hereafter collectively the "Airport Rules, Policies and Regulations"). The Port shall not have any duty or obligation to Operator to enforce the Airport Rules, Policies and Regulations or the terms and conditions in any permit, lease or other agreement against any third party, and the Port shall not be liable to Operator for violations of same by third parties, their employees, contractors, agents, invitees or licensees. Operator further covenants and agrees to observe and comply with (and to cause all of its assignees or subcontractors authorized under Section 24 below to comply with) any and all valid and applicable requirements of all duly-constituted public authorities (including, without limitation, the Department of Transportation, the Department of Homeland Security, the Federal Aviation Administration, and the Transportation Security Administration). Operator agrees to pay or reimburse Port for any civil penalties or fines which may be assessed against Port as a result of the violation by Operator or any such assignee or subcontractor of any of the foregoing requirements, which payment shall be made by Operator within fifteen (15) days from receipt of Port's invoice for such amount and documentation showing that payment of such penalty or fine is Operator's responsibility hereunder. Operator shall not be obligated to make a payment to Port under this Section 23.1 if such payment would duplicate a payment for the same violation that has already been made by Operator to the Port under Section 32.1(a) below.

As used in this Agreement, "**Laws**" shall mean all present and future federal, state and local statutes, ordinances and regulations and Port ordinances and regulations applicable to Operator, the Premises, the Services or the Airport and judicial interpretations thereof, including but not limited to, the security mandates, rules, regulations and badging requirements referenced in Section 32.1 below, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, all acts and regulations relating in any way to worker's compensation, sales and use tax, social security, unemployment insurance, hours of labor and overtime, wages, working conditions, the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Section 7583 of the California Business and Professional Code, the Charter of the City (including without limitation Section 728 entitled "Living Wage and Labor Standards at Port-Assisted Businesses"), the Oakland Municipal Code (including without limitation Section 5.52 thereof), all Environmental Laws (as defined in Section 12.2(a)(2) above, and the Airport Rules, Policies and Regulations (as defined in this Section 23.1).

If Operator fails to comply with any applicable Laws, the Port may suspend this Agreement until compliance is attained or may perform the Services, including without limitation, the functions of the Supervisor, with its own forces or with hired personnel, and may deduct the cost of these Services from monies otherwise due Operator under the terms of this Agreement. The Port will determine in its reasonable discretion whether Operator has complied with its obligations under this Section 23 and under Section 32 below, and whether the Port will provide Services in lieu of Operator. Operator shall also be subject to any Administrative Fees levied against the Port as a result of Operator's failure to comply with its obligations under this Section 24 or under Section 33 below.

23.2 Private Patrol License

Throughout the Operating Term, Operator must possess a current Private Patrol Operations License (PPO) issued by the State of California through the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Security and Investigative Services. Upon request by the Port, Operator will submit a copy of such license to the Port.

24. TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT.

24.1 Assignment or Subcontracting. Operator shall not sell, assign or transfer this Agreement or any of its rights and obligations hereunder or permit any such sale, assignment or transfer to occur by operation of law, or subcontract for the performance of any of the Services to be provided by it hereunder, without the Port's prior written approval, which approval must be evidenced by resolution adopted by the Board of Port Commissioners and may be granted or withheld by Port in the exercise of its sole discretion and subject to payment by Operator of all administrative expenses incurred by the Port for the processing of such assignment or transfer.

24.2 Transfer of Control. For purposes of Section 24.1 above, an assignment shall include a Change in Control. A Change in Control means whether accomplished through a single transaction or a series of related or unrelated transactions and whether accomplished directly or indirectly, either (a) a change in ownership, as compared to the ownership as of the date of the Agreement, so that 50% or more of the direct or indirect voting or economic interests of the Operator is transferred to another person or group of persons, (b) the power directly or indirectly to direct or cause the direction of management, operations, controls and policy of the Operator, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract, management agreement or common directors, officers or trustees or otherwise, is transferred to another person or group of persons, or (c) the merger, consolidation, amalgamation, business combination or sale of substantially all of the assets of the Operator.

25. JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY.

The obligations and liabilities of the Operator and its general partners or joint venture partners under or arising under this Agreement are joint and several.

26. GOVERNING LAW.

The Port and the Operator agree that the law governing this Agreement shall be that of the State of California.

27. FEES AND TAXES.

Operator agrees timely to pay all applicable fees, taxes, and other charges levied by any governmental entity upon any right or interest granted to Operator by this Agreement or upon the exercise of any such right or interest, including the City of Oakland business licensing fees and taxes, if applicable. In the event that any provision of this Agreement causes the imposition of a possessory interest tax, Operator shall immediately notify the Director and provide a copy of all documents received by the Operator relative to such impositions. The Port agrees to pay on behalf of Operator whatever possessory interest tax may be imposed, provided, however, that the Port reserves the right to challenge the imposition of such a possessory interest tax. Operator agrees to reasonably cooperate with the Port in making necessary investigations and in preparing and presenting necessary documentary and oral evidence in connection with whatever challenge to such tax imposition the Port may deem appropriate.

28. COVENANT AGAINST CONTINGENT FEES; IMPROPER INFLUENCE.

Operator warrants that no person or agent has been employed or retained to solicit or obtain the Agreement upon an agreement or understanding for a contingent fee, except a bona fide employee or agency of Operator. For breach or violation of this warranty, the Port, as its option, may deduct from the Management Fee or payment of Reimbursable Expenses or otherwise recover from Operator, the full amount of the contingent fee, or may exercise any other legal or equitable remedy available to it.

Operator warrants that neither Operator nor any person nor agent acting on Operator's behalf shall exert improper influence to solicit or obtain Port contracts. In addition Operator warrants that neither Operator nor any person nor agent acting on Operator's behalf shall exert improper influence to extend or prevent termination of this Agreement. "Improper influence", as used in this Section, means any influence that induces or tends to induce a Port Commissioner, employee or officer to give consideration or to act as an agent regarding a Port contract, including this Agreement, on any basis other than the merits of the matter.

Operator's breach of any of its obligations under this Section 28 shall constitute an Event of Default and may result in any or all of the following:

- (i) Port's immediate termination of this Agreement, and
- (ii) an assessment of an Administrative Fee as specified in Exhibit "D".

"Bona fide agency," as used in this Section means an established commercial or selling agency, retained by Operator for the purpose of securing business, that neither exerts nor

proposes to exert improper influence to solicit or obtain Port contracts nor holds itself out as being able to obtain any Port contract or contracts through improper influence.

“Bona fide employee,” as used in this Section, means a person, employed by Operator and subject to Operator’s supervision and control as to time, place, and manner of performance, who neither exerts nor proposes to exert improper influence to solicit or obtain Port contracts nor holds himself or herself out as being able to obtain any Port contract or contracts through improper influence.

“Contingent fee,” as used in this Section, means any commission, percentage, brokerage, or other fee that is contingent upon the success that a person or concern has in securing a Port contract.

“Improper influence,” as used in this Section, means any influence that induces or tends to induce a Port Commissioner, employee or officer to give consideration or to act as an agent regarding a Port contract on any basis other than the merits of the matter.

29. CONSENTS AND APPROVALS; NOTICES.

All consents or approvals provided for in this Agreement must be contained in writing signed by the party giving such consent or approval.

Written notices to the Port hereunder shall be given by personal delivery, or by registered or certified mail or overnight courier service, with all postage or freight charges prepaid, and addressed to Director of Aviation, Port of Oakland, 530 Water Street, 6th Floor, Oakland, CA 94607, with copies to Port Attorney, Port Attorneys Office, 530 Water Street, 4th Floor, Oakland, CA 94607 and to Airport Security Manager, Port of Oakland, One Airport Drive, Box 45, Oakland, California 94621, or to such other address or addresses as the Port may designate by written notice to Operator.

Written notices to Operator hereunder shall be given by personal delivery, or by registered or certified mail or overnight courier service, with all postage or freight charges prepaid, and addressed to:

With a copy to:

or to such other address as Operator may designate by written notice to the Port.

The giving of any such notice by the Director or the Designee shall be effective upon receipt, and Operator shall not question the authority of the Director or the Designee to give any such notice.

30. WAIVER OF DAMAGE

Operator hereby expressly waives and releases any cause of action or right of recovery for compensation for any and all loss or damage sustained by reason of any fire, defect, deficiency or impairments of any of the services in or to the Premises or the Airport, including, but not limited to, electrical power, gas, telephone service, steam, heating, air conditioning, water supply, plumbing, drainage or sewage systems, or from wires leading to or inside of any space or structure, or by reason of any loss resulting from the failure of any such system or facility unless such loss or damage is due solely to the willful misconduct of Port or its officers, agents or employees. It is understood that Operator shall take such steps as Operator may consider necessary to protect Operator's trade equipment and other personal property from any damage that may be caused to same in the event of any failure or interruption of such utility service. Whenever the Port shall find it necessary for the purpose of making repairs or improvements to any utility supply system it shall maintain, it shall have the right to suspend temporarily the delivery of gas, electricity, water or other utility service, or any thereof, but in all such cases (except in the event of an emergency) reasonable notice of such suspension will be given to Operator.

The Port and its Board of Port Commissioners and its officers, employees and agents shall not be liable to Operator or to any third party claiming through Operator for any loss of business or any indirect, incidental, special or consequential damages or lost profits arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the operation of Operator at the Airport or for any other cause.

31. NO ADVERTISING

Operator shall not display any advertising on the Premises or the Airport.

32. SECURITY MANDATES AND BADGING REQUIREMENTS.

32.1 Security Mandates. Operator recognizes that the Port is required to comply with the Port's Airport Security Plan approved from time to time by the Transportation Security Administration ("TSA"), the regulations, security directives and other requirements relating to security promulgated by the Federal Aviation Administration ("FAA"), the Department of Transportation, the TSA, the Department of Homeland Security, and with other governmental and administrative rules and regulations relating to airports. The procedures determined by the Port to be necessary to comply with such security mandates and other governmental or administrative requirements will be delivered in writing by the Director or the Designee to one of Operator's Supervisors, with a copy of such procedures delivered to Operator pursuant to Section 29 above. The Operator shall acknowledge receipt of such procedures in writing, but Operator's failure to do so shall not release Operator from its obligations under this Section 32.1. The Operator and the Operator's agents, employees, representatives and subcontractors shall be responsible for full compliance with all procedures so delivered and the current procedures shall constitute a part of this Agreement. Such procedures are subject to change without notice other than the delivery thereof to one of Operator's Supervisors in accordance with the provisions of this Section 32.1, and Operator shall immediately comply with such procedures.

a) Operator shall reimburse the Port within fifteen (15) days from receipt of Port's invoice for the amount of any civil penalty or fine that may be assessed against the Port by any governmental agency for a violation that arises out of Operator's failure to comply with its obligations under this Section 32.1. Operator shall not be obligated to make a payment to Port under this Section 32.1(a) if such payment would duplicate a payment for the same violation that has already been made by Operator to the Port under Section 24.1 above.

b) Failure of Operator to fully perform in accordance with this Section 32.1 shall constitute breach of this Agreement, in which event the Port may, at its sole option, immediately terminate the Agreement for cause.

32.2 Badging Requirements

a) Operator shall comply with all Port, FAA, TSA, and CBP regulations governing airport security, including but not limited to special badging requirements and background checks, and acknowledges that the Port is prohibited by federal law from issuing an Airport Security Badge to an individual who has a disqualifying criminal offense described in 49 CFR 1542.209(d);

b) Airport Security Badges will be issued only after the badge applicant's STA has been approved by TSA. The Airport Security Badge applicant's identity and employment eligibility will be determined by the TSA, based upon documentation in the form specified by the TSA;

c) Operator shall ensure that its employees, agents, subcontractors, suppliers or other invitees obtain the appropriate Airport Security Badge and wear it at all times when they are engaged in work at the Airport. The Airport Security Badge shall be worn above the waist and in plain view of those interacting with the employee. Operator shall ensure that any Airport Security Badge provided by the Port is returned promptly when the person to whom the Airport Security Badge was provided leaves Operator's employment or no longer engages in work under this Agreement at the Airport for Operator. Operator shall be responsible for any charge or fine imposed by the Port or any government authority if the Airport Security Badge is not promptly returned;

d) Operator shall obtain and thoroughly review all Airport Security Badging requirements and the Airport Rules, Policies and Regulations pertaining to security badging and airport security before commencing any work under this Agreement. Copies of security and badging information and the Airport Rules, Policies and Regulations are available from the Port upon request. Operator shall warrant and ensure that any person that receives an Airport Security Badge complies with all of the requirements for having an Airport Security Badge;

e) Operator shall return all Airport Security Badges to the Airport Badging Office and obtain a receipt for their return once an employee is no longer employed by

Operator. At the request of the Airport Security Manager, Operator shall also submit a copy of the receipt to the Airport Security Manager; and

f) Upon expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) will be deducted from the Port's final payment to Operator for each Airport Security Badge not returned to the Airport's Badging Office.

33. NON-DISCRIMINATION PLAN FOR EMPLOYMENT.

Operator shall comply with Exhibit "K", entitled NON-DISCRIMINATION PLAN FOR EMPLOYMENT, which is attached to and made a part of this Agreement.

34. SAFETY ACT CERTIFICATION

[Add if submitted as part of the RFP: Operator has submitted a copy of its Safety Act Certificate in connection with its proposal in the RFP. Throughout the Operating Term, Operator must continue to possess the Safety Act Certification through the Department of Homeland Security (DHS). Upon request by the Port, Operator will provide a copy of its Safety Act Certificate to the Port.]

35. MISCELLANEOUS.

35.1 Lost And Found Articles. All articles found by the Operator, its agents or employees, or which are found by patrons and given to the Operator, shall be turned over to the Airport Lost and Found Department as lost and found items. The Operator, its agents and employees shall have no right to reclaim said articles. Lost and found articles while in possession of the Operator, its agents and employees, that cannot be accounted for, will be reimbursed by Operator to the Port at the fair market value of the articles, as reasonably determined by the Port, or replaced at the Operator's sole expense.

35.2 Entire Agreement; Amendments; Conflict with Exhibits. This Agreement, together with the exhibits and attachments hereto, which are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by this reference, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and any prior agreements, representations or statements made with respect to such subject matter, whether oral or written, and any contemporaneous oral agreements, representations or statements made with respect to such subject matter are merged herein. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, this Agreement may be altered or amended only by written instrument executed by all of the parties hereto. In the event of an express conflict between an Exhibit to this Agreement and this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail.

35.3 Waiver and Severability. The failure of either party to require performance by the other party of any provision hereof shall not affect the full right to require such performance at any time thereafter; nor shall the waiver by either party of a breach of any provision hereof be taken or held to be a waiver of the provision itself. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be unenforceable or invalid under any applicable law or be so held by applicable court decision, such enforceability or invalidity shall not render this Agreement unenforceable or

invalid as a whole, and in such event, such provision shall be changed and interpreted so as to best accomplish the objectives of such provisions within the limits of applicable law or applicable court decisions.

35.4 Jurisdiction and Venue.

a) Operator hereby consents to the jurisdiction of the State of California Superior Court of the County of Alameda and of the Federal District Court for the Northern District of California with respect to any action instituted by Port and arising against Operator under this Agreement, and waives any objection which it may have at any time to the laying of venue of any such action brought in any such court, waives any claim that such action has been brought in an inconvenient forum and further waives the right to object, with respect to such action, that such court does not have any jurisdiction over Operator. Operator further irrevocably consents to the service of process by certified or registered mail (airmail if overseas) or the equivalent (return receipt requested), or the service of process in any other manner permitted by law, in any action instituted by Port and arising against Operator under this Agreement. Port agrees to serve such process on Operator's registered agent under California law if the name and address of Operator's current registered agent in California has been provided to Port in advance and in writing.

b) In addition to the foregoing, pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure, Section 416.10, Operator hereby designates the following person as its agent for service of process:

35.5 Headings. The article and section headings herein are inserted only as a matter of convenience and for reference, and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision of this Agreement.

35.6 Time of Essence. Time is expressed to be of the essence of this Agreement.

35.7 Successors and Assigns. The Agreement will inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their authorized successors and assigns.

35.8 Consents. Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, if certain action may be taken only with the consent or approval of the Port, or if a determination or judgment is to be made by the Port, such consent or approval may be granted or withheld, or such determination or judgment shall be made, in the sole discretion of the Director or the Designee.

35.9 Force Majeure. Neither party shall be liable by reason of any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations hereunder on account of strikes, except for strikes by its own employees, riots, insurrections, fires, floods, storms, explosions, earthquakes, acts of God, war, terrorist attacks, governmental action (unless arising out of a party's breach of applicable Laws), or any other similar cause that is beyond the reasonable control of such party, or if such failure or delay was caused by the other party's failure to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement

(“Force Majeure”). If any event of Force Majeure occurs, the party delayed or unable to perform shall give immediate notice to the other party and shall re-commence performance at the earliest possible time.

35.10 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Any counterpart of this Agreement shall be validly and effectively delivered if delivered by telefacsimile transmission.

35.11 No Recourse No recourse under or upon any obligation, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement, or any other agreement or document pertaining to the operations of Operator hereunder, as such may from time to time be altered or amended in accordance with the provisions hereof, or under any judgment obtained against Port, or by the enforcement of any assessment or by any legal or equitable proceeding by virtue of any statute or otherwise, under or independent of this Agreement, shall be had against any member (including, without limitation, members of Port’s Board and its citizens advisory committees), director, officer, employee, representative, contractor, or agent, as such, past, present and future, of Port, either directly or through Port or otherwise, for any claim arising out of this Agreement or the operations conducted pursuant to it, or for any sum that may be due and unpaid by Port. Any and all personal liability of every nature, whether at common law or in equity, or by statute or by constitution or otherwise, of any Port member, director, officer, employee, representative, contractor, or agent, as such, to respond by reason of any act or omission on his or her part or otherwise for any claim arising out of this Agreement or the operations conducted pursuant to it, or for the payment for or to Port, or any receiver therefor or otherwise, of any sum that may remain due and unpaid by Port, is hereby expressly waived and released as a condition of and as consideration for the execution of this Agreement.

35.12 Guaranty If a third party or third parties joined in the Operator’s proposal as a guarantor, then such third party or third parties, as applicable, shall execute and deliver to the Port the Guaranty in the form attached hereto as Exhibit “M” at the same time that this Agreement is executed and delivered by Operator to the Port.

35.13 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, OPERATOR AND PORT DO HEREBY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION, SUIT OR PROCEEDING RELATED TO, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND COVENANTS OF THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement for Airport Contract Security Services to be executed the day and year first above written.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
a municipal corporation,
acting by and through its
Board of Port Commissioners,

By: _____
Executive Director

Operator Name:

By: _____
Name:
Title: President

Attest:

By: _____
Name: _____
Title: _____

Print Name and Title
(If Corporate, Secretary, Assistant
Secretary, Chief Financial Officer, or
Assistant Treasurer)

Approved as to form and legality this _____ day of
_____, 2014.

, Port Attorney

Port Resolution No. _____

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BE VALID OR
EFFECTIVE FOR ANY PURPOSE UNLESS AND
UNTIL SIGNED BY THE PORT ATTORNEY.

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES
EXHIBIT “A”**

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

The Operator agrees to provide Contract Security Services at service locations directed from time to time by the Director or the Designee. The Port reserves the right from time to time to order changes in the service locations, the service hours and in the Services to be performed by the Operator. All such changes shall be incorporated in written change orders executed by the Director or the Designee which shall specify the changes ordered and the adjustment of compensation if any. Any overtime shall be paid for pursuant to the provisions of the Agreement. No other claim for additional compensation will be recognized, except as permitted in the Agreement. Services may not be interrupted at any time. The specified staffing required to be providing the Services, as described herein, must be provided at all times as specified.

SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

Description of Post	Number of Posts	Hours/Day	Hours of Service
Concession Screening #1	1	13.00	0345 to 1645
Concession Screening #2	1	13.00	0345 to 1645
Relief	1	13.00	0345 to 1645
Supervisor	1	16.00	0330 to 1930

Except as otherwise provided in this Exhibit “A”, or as directed by the Director or the Designee, the Services shall be provided on a continuous basis without interruption, as follows:

SUPERVISOR

SUPERVISOR: An on-site Supervisor shall be on duty and available sixteen (16) hours per day (0330-1930 hours), Monday through Sunday, seven (7) days a week.

GUARD POSTINGS

CONCESSIONS CHECK POINT TERMINAL I: Services shall be provided from 0345 hours through 1645 hours at Terminal One Check Point on Monday through Sunday, seven (7) days a week.

CONCESSIONS CHECK POINT TERMINAL II: Services shall be provided from 0345 hours through 1645 hours at Terminal Two Check Point on Monday through Sunday, seven (7) days a week.

RELIEF POSITIONS

GUARD POSTING RELIEF: Relief for Guard Posting Services shall be provided from 0345 hours through 1645 hours on Monday through Sunday, seven (7) days a week.

SPECIAL ASSIGNMENTS

Guard Posting Services shall be provided twenty-four (24) hours per day, Monday through Sunday, when the Operator has been provided at least four (4) hours prior notice by the Director or the Designee.

To assist the Port in verifying the provision of the Service, the Operator shall comply with electronic patrol monitoring system procedures to be promulgated by the Aviation Security Manager and to keep Time Clocks pursuant to Exhibit "G" hereto.

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

Administrative Fees will be charged to the Operator for any violations of the provisions of this Agreement, as enumerated in Exhibit "D".

ACTIVITY REPORTS

Operator shall submit to the Aviation Security Manager daily, monthly and annual reports on report forms, which shall be provided by Operator or Port, at Port's election. These report forms may be modified at any time by the Aviation Security Manager. Such reports shall include, at a minimum:

1. employee daily shift reports;
2. daily shift reconciliation;
3. Daily Concessions Inspection Reports
4. weekly work schedule and monthly employee rosters, including all new hires and termination;
5. daily activity logs;
6. monthly employee payroll reports;
7. monthly report of employees with active Guard Cards;
8. monthly reimbursable operational expenses summaries;
9. annual report of major incidents that occurred or were responded to by Operator since the Commencement Date or since the prior annual report, as applicable, a budget forecast for the next year of the Operating Term, and any staffing issues or any other matter that the Operator would like to bring to the Port's attention; and
10. such other statistical reports concerning management and operation of the Services as the Aviation Security Manager reasonably may require from time to time ("Additional Service Reports").

Any and all daily reports shall be submitted by noon of the next business day. Weekly reports shall be submitted by the Wednesday of the following week. Monthly reports shall be submitted within ten (10) calendar days of the end of the month, or part thereof, for which a report is due. Annual reports shall be submitted by February 1st, of each year of the Operating Term of this Agreement. Operator shall supply Port with such other financial or statistical reports as the Aviation Security Manager may request from time to time during the Operating Term of this

Agreement. In addition, Operator shall address each customer complaint regarding the Services within five (5) working days of receipt by Operator of the notice of such complaint.

NO SOLICITATION

Operator and/or its employees shall not engage in the sale of any product or service, or the solicitation of such sale, at the Airport.

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “B”

HOURLY RATE OF COMPENSATION

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “C”

RESERVED

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “D”

ADMINISTRATIVE FEES

The parties agree that certain aspects of the Operators performance are essential to the Port’s operation and that the Operator’s failure to perform these activities will result in administrative and monitoring expenses for the Port. Therefore, the parties agree that the listed Administrative Fees are reasonable estimates of such expenses to the Port and shall be charged to the Operator.

The Port shall assess Administrative Fees for each instance of the Operator’s failure to perform pursuant to the Agreement. The Director at his/her sole discretion may elect to waive an assessment of Administrative Fees for a particular violation; however, that waiver shall not apply to prior or future violations. The Director shall provide Operator written notice of each violation and of the applicable Administrative Fee with reasonable promptness after receiving actual notice that a violation of the Agreement has occurred for which an Administrative Fee may be charged to the Operator.

The Administrative Fees specified in this Agreement, shall not be assessed if the Operator’s failure is excused under Section 35.9 of the Agreement.

STAFFING

Any amounts payable by the Port to the Operator under this Agreement (“Amounts Payable”) may, at the option of the Director, be reduced by two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) each time one of the following performance violation occurs for each guard, per each shift;

- 1.1 Failing to maintain a neat personal appearance;
- 1.2 Failing to behave courteously;
- 1.3 Failing to possess proper photo ID at all times while at the Airport;
- 1.4 The use, possession or being under the influence of any alcoholic beverage or prohibited substance while on duty or at the Airport;
- 1.5 Use of profane or vulgar language directed to or at the public, airport personnel, or those designated by the Operator to supervise the Services;
- 1.6 Failure to perform functions of a security guard at the Airport as set forth in this Agreement;
- 1.7 Smoking, eating or littering while on duty or at the Airport;
- 1.8 Any “clocking” in or out using another employee’s card or identification;

- 1.9 Providing services or working for another entity, including the Operator, other than the Services for the Port while on duty;
- 1.10 Supervisor not available at the Port's request;
- 1.11 Solicitation of passengers for sale of goods or services, or for tips or other unauthorized exchange of money;
- 1.12 Providing false information to passengers;
- 1.13 Failing to operate a vehicle in a safe manner;
- 1.14 Failing to comply with posted speed limits and traffic control signs;
- 1.15 Soliciting or accepting tips or gratuities in any form or manner;
- 1.16 Permitting or giving consent to Airport users to leave vehicles unattended or to load or unload at areas not designated by the Port for that purpose; and
- 1.17 Failure to follow other Airport Rules, Policies and Regulations.

CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS

The Amounts Payable may, at the option of the Director, be reduced by three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for each customer complaint that is not addressed or resolved in a manner reasonably acceptable to the Port within five (5) working days of receipt by Operator of the notice of such complaint.

NON-STAFFING

The Amounts Payable may, at the option of the Director, be reduced by three hundred dollars (\$300.00) for each fifteen (15) minutes or fraction thereof that a post is unattended at any of the following locations:

Concessions Security Check Points I and II;

Special Assignments.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT REPORTS IN A TIMELY MANNER

Operator acknowledges that it is required to submit periodic reports required under the Agreement and others as required by the Aviation Security Manager. The Amounts Payable may, at the option of the Director, be reduced by One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per day, per report, for each day such report(s) are late, or for each time such reports are submitted with material information missing or with material inaccuracies. Required reports include, but are not limited to:

- A. Activity Reports required by Section 6.6 or Exhibit "A".
- B. Employee Training Program Reports (Exhibit "H");

- C. Weekly Staffing Schedule and Monthly Employee Rosters (Exhibits “A” or “G”);
- D. Additional Service Reports (Exhibit “A”);
- E. Annual Evaluation of Supervisors (Exhibit “G”).

OVERTIME

The Amounts Payable may, at the option of the Director, be reduced by two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) each time overtime exceeds 2.6 hours per shift unless such overtime is incurred at the request of the Port for additional services pursuant to Section 4.4 of or Exhibit “A” to the Agreement. Operator will have the option to be responsible for payment of all overtime in lieu of the administrative fees of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) per violation.

FINANCIAL

The Amounts Payable may, at the option of the Director, be reduced by two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250.00) for each of the following:

1. OVERSTATEMENT OF ANY ITEM OF ACTUAL EXPENSE ON ANY BILL, STATEMENT OR REPORT WITH WHICH REIMBURSEMENT FROM THE PORT IS REQUESTED, WITH SUCH FINES NOT TO EXCEED \$500 PER MONTH; AND

2. ANY FAILURE TO PROVIDE VERIFICATION OR EVIDENCE THAT PAYMENTS HAVE BEEN MADE OF REIMBURSED EXPENSES TO THE PARTY NOTICED ON THE BILL, STATEMENT OR REPORT FOR SUCH REIMBURSEMENT.

MISCELLANEOUS

The Amounts Payable may, at the option of the Director, be reduced by the amount specified for each time one of the following performance failures occurs:

2.1 One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each instance of failure to meet minimum performance standards;

2.2 Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) per day for failure to maintain minimum staffing schedule;

2.3 Three Hundred Dollars (\$300.00) for each failure to patrol Airport grounds as required by this Agreement to include, Concessions in T1 and T2, and Special Assignments;

2.4 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for each failure to prepare and submit a written incident report for incidents of injury or loss in an accurate manner within twenty-four (24) hours from the time of the incident;

2.5 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for each day the Operator fails to provide the Port with an Operations and Procedures Manual after 30 days from the Commencement Date of the Agreement;

2.6 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for each day the Operator fails to provide the Port with a Training Manual after 30 days from the Commencement Date of the Agreement;

2.7 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for each day the Operator fails to provide the Port with an Audit Manual after 30 days from the Commencement Date of the Agreement;

2.8 Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each occurrence of the suspension of any service or the non-receipt or repossession of any product due to Operator's failure to pay invoices or bills subsequent to any reimbursement by the Port for such services or products;

2.9 Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each occurrence of failure by Operator to maintain the Premises or Equipment as set forth in Sections 10 and 11, or for each failure to meet the training schedule specified in Exhibit "G";

2.10 Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each occurrence of the failure by Operator to provide immediate notification to the Port of a terminated employee who was engaged in providing any of the Services by calling the Port's 24-hour Airport Security number, or for each occurrence of the failure by Operator to return to the Port all Airport identification badges or keys for each such terminated employee within 48 hours of such termination;

2.11 Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each occurrence of the failure by Operator to return to the Port all Airport parking cards for each terminated employee within 24 hours of such termination;

2.12 Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00) for each instance of improper influence, as specified in Section 28 of the Agreement;

2.13 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for each failure of an employee of the Operator while on duty to fail to wear a uniform approved by the Aviation Security Manager and be fully equipped with equipment approved by the Aviation Security Manager, or for each failure of an employee on a shift to wear similar type uniforms approved by the Aviation Security Manager;

2.14 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for having any unlicensed or untrained employee providing any of the Services;

2.15 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for each failure to remove an employee from the Services and the Premises pursuant to Section 9.2 of the Agreement; and

2.16 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for any breach of Operator's obligations under "DRUG AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE TESTING" on attached Exhibit "G".

2.17 Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250.00) for any breach of the Agreement for which no other penalty is otherwise provided in this Exhibit "D".

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “E”

AUDIT MANUAL

[To Be Provided By Operator Pursuant To Section 6.3 of the Agreement]

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “F”

OPERATIONS AND PROCEDURES MANUAL INFORMATION

The Operator shall provide an Operations and Procedures Manual (“Manual”) to the Port for the Port’s review and approval. The Operator shall develop the Manual based upon its best judgment and provide to the Aviation Security Manager within thirty (30) days from the Commencement Date of the Agreement.

Additionally, the Manual will provide basic guidance on policies, practices, and procedures covering all aspects of the management and operation of the Services, including but not limited to the standards of performance. This Manual shall be kept current by the Operator throughout the Agreement, and shall be revised as approved by the Aviation Security Manager. The Manual, including all revisions as approved by the Aviation Security Manager, will be incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement, subject to the provisions of Section 8.1 of the Agreement.

The purpose of this Exhibit is to provide structured information to assist in the development of the Manual. However, this material is not all inclusive and shall not be construed to mean that the only topics included below need to be covered. The Manual shall provide all information needed or desired for employee education on their duties and responsibilities established or directed in writing by the Aviation Security Manager, including, but not limited to following items:

- Company creed;
- Operational overview;
- Operational policies and procedures;
- Organizational chart;
- Staffing chart;
- Position descriptions;
- Personnel training and policies;
- Primary operating procedures;
- Two-way radio operations and communication etiquette
- Quality Assurance (QA) and Quality Control (QC) plan
- Administrative reports;

Financial, Auditing and accounting procedures (when applicable);

Home office information;

Facility location;

Emergency procedures;

Other operating procedures.

In addition, the Manual shall specify the manner in which the Operator shall maintain full and adequate records in accordance with Port requirements to show the actual costs incurred by the Operator in the performance of the Agreement, including employee timecards and payroll receipts.

REVISIONS TO THE MANUAL

The provisions of the Manual may be modified and revised as necessary to reflect changes in the operating environment. All Manual revisions shall be subject to the approval of the Director or the Designee, prior to incorporation into the Manual.

The Director or the Designee may propose a revision to the Manual, and shall initiate an intended revision by sending such intended revision to the Operator. The Port and Operator shall review such intended revision as needed to accurately reflect the change(s) to the operating environment. All revisions to the Manual shall be reviewed and signed by both the Port and the Operator. Each revision to the Operations Manual shall have a revision number and date.

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “G”

PERSONNEL

Operator shall control the conduct, demeanor, and appearance of its officers, agents, and employees. Such officers, agents and employees shall be trained by operator to render a high degree of courteous and efficient service to the public, and it shall be the responsibility of Operator to maintain close supervision over such persons to assure the continuation of the highest standard of service. If, in the opinion of the Aviation Security Manager, any such officer, agent or employee of the Operator fails to conform to such standard of service, the Operator shall remove such officer, agent or employee from the Airport and shall not reassign that person to the Airport without the written consent of the Aviation Security Manager.

Operator shall verify the right of all its employees to work in the United States in compliance with the requirements of the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986. Port reserves the right to inspect the employment eligibility verification forms (Form 1-9 OBM No. 1115-0236, or any revised version) completed by Operator’s employees who are employed at the Airport. A list of the names and duty hours, of each employee shall be supplied to the Aviation Security Manager on a weekly basis, and promptly updated when changes occur. The Operator shall inform all employees in writing upon hiring that their employment is at will and that their employment may terminate at the conclusion of this Agreement.

The Operator shall select and appoint at least two (2) Supervisors whose only responsibility shall be the management of the Services at the Airport. Operator shall submit the qualifications and experiences of the Supervisors to the Aviation Security Manager for his or her approval.

Supervisors

A Supervisor shall be in complete charge of the Operator’s operations at the Airport and shall be a qualified and experienced Supervisor vested with full power and authority in respect to the conduct of the Operator’s operation hereunder. A Supervisor shall be available during regular business hours (i.e., Monday through Sunday 0330-1930 hours).

The Supervisors must be a highly qualified and experienced manager who is knowledgeable of current security enforcement laws, charged with responsibility and authority by Operator in respect to the method, manner, and conduct of the Services. The Supervisors must have at least five (5) years experience managing or supervising a security guard operation with eight (8) or more employees on a multi-shift operation.

The Supervisors shall maintain continuing liaison with the Aviation Security Manager to ensure complete understanding of the Airport’s operational and security policies and assure the selection, training, and operation of an efficient and effective contract security force to

implement and support such policies. The Supervisors' duties will include but not be limited to the following, consistent with the requirements of this Agreement:

1. Implement a staff training program and the development of training and operational manuals covering all related aspects of the Services. The Supervisors shall establish performance criteria and job descriptions for all staff and make such available to the Port when requested to do so.
2. Develop, as necessary, all forms for use in all aspect of the Services subject to Port approval, for such items as daily incident reports, application, accident report forms, complaint report forms and other forms that are deemed necessary to facilitate efficient management of the Services.
3. Perform or designate assistant supervisory personnel to perform the following duties: a) fully supervise the Operator's employees; b) require all staff to be properly trained, follow rules of conduct and be properly dressed and otherwise prepared and suitable for their assigned duties; c) provide the Port with a weekly staff schedule by assignment in advance, a schedule of all other staff assigned to the Services and schedule of hours of operation.; d) monitor hours of staff to assure that time card and schedules are accurate and in accordance with approved schedules; e) daily inspection of all equipment used for operations; (f) report or correct any problems in accordance with the requirements of this Agreement; g) discipline or dismiss employees who fail to perform in compliance with the highest industry operating standards; h) develop and update, for Port approval, a comprehensive maintenance checklist and schedule to be followed by the Operator by no later than sixty (60) days following the Commencement Date of this Agreement; j) by no later than ninety (90) days following the Commencement Date of this Agreement, develop a service quality survey to be administered to Airport tenants on routine basis to determine the acceptance and performance of Operator and its employees and provide results of survey information to the Port when requested; and k) perform other field supervision activities as required.
4. Provide an approved means of responding to emergencies and public needs on a twenty four (24) hour per day basis through the use of Supervisors, and/or other designated on-call staff personnel.
5. Ensure that the Aviation Security Manager is fully briefed on all breach of security matters and emergency incidents which have or will result from the operation of the security force or which come to the attention of any member of the security force and related to the Airport security operation.
6. Remain readily available or designate a Supervisor to remain on call so that all shifts and personnel will have the ability to receive personal direction, review, and inspection of the Director or the Designee during emergency situations.

SUPERVISION

One Supervisor shall be on duty Monday through Sunday, 0330-1930 hours, and the scheduled working hours of Supervisors shall not overlap. In addition, a Supervisor shall be available for immediate consultation with Port representatives for the remaining seven (7) hours of the Services day. A Supervisor must supervise the daily shift operation of all guard personnel so assigned. Supervisors will report directly to the Operator.

GUARD PERSONNEL QUALIFICATIONS

Security guard personnel shall be recruited, selected, and assigned to assure the most dependable and efficient security force capable of implementing all facets of the Oakland Airport Security Plan, a copy of which will be provided to Operator. Such guards shall be able to understand written and oral instructions in English, to communicate commands, directions and customer information in English, and to interact in a professional and courteous manner with Airport staff, customers and other users of the Airport. Guard candidates will receive preliminary screening at the Operator's office and selected personnel will then be directed to the Aviation Security Manager at the Airport to perform and carry out Operator's responsibilities under the Agreement.

Operator shall confirm a ten (10) year continuous history of employment, with no more than a two (2) month gap in such history on all guard candidates prior to final selection. In addition, Operator shall conduct and obtain a five (5) year verifiable background check on all guard candidates prior to final selection, in order to properly screen guard candidates and to qualify for issuance of an Airport ID Access badge as needed. Operator shall retain all such information for the duration of the Operating Term and shall submit all such supporting background information to the Aviation Security Manager upon termination of this Agreement. Such information on active duty guards will also be made available upon request during the Operating Term. Operator shall conduct initial start-up and annual Department of Motor Vehicle (DMV) checks on all guard personnel having assignments which include driving responsibilities. Any guard assigned to driving responsibilities must possess and maintain a valid State of California driver's license for the duration of the driving assignment. The Operator shall provide to the Aviation Security Manager a copy of the complete DMV check on each guard providing any Services prior to start-up assignment and annually on that guard's start-up date. Operator shall confirm that each guard candidate possesses and maintains a valid security guard license issued by the California Department of Consumer Affairs Bureau of Security and Investigative Services and any other licenses required by Section 3.2(a) of the Agreement for the duration of the assignment. The Operator shall provide to the Aviation Security Manager a copy of such license(s) for each guard prior to assignment to render any of the Services under this Agreement.

Any guard assigned to traffic control at the Airport shall not also be employed at the Airport by any other concession, vendor, permittee or licensee of the Port operating at the Airport or by any Airline operating at the Airport, in order to prevent any conflict of interest in the guard's duty to provide the Services.

TRAINING

Prior to the Commencement Date, Operator shall cause all of its guards and Supervisors who are to be involved in providing the Services to attend a training program, and all other guards, supervisors and/or managers subsequently employed by Operator during the Operating Term hereof to provide the Services shall also attend such a program. This program shall be for the purposes of guard training, orientation and trial operation of the Services. The program content shall satisfy the requirements of attached Exhibit "H" and shall be subject to review and approval by the Aviation Security Manager. System requirements, operating characteristics, customer service, work specifications and performance standard operating procedures and an employee disciplinary code shall be more specifically set forth in Operator's Operations and Procedural Manual which shall be reviewed and approved by the Director or the Designee pursuant to Section 8.1 of the Agreement. Operator shall provide on-going training on a semi-annual basis to its employees with respect to public relations, guard patrol procedures, safety, and other related operations. Operator shall ensure that each employee completes traffic enforcement training according to the training program that has been reviewed and approved by the Director or the Designee. Failure of the Operator to meet the training schedule, including the failure to ensure that all employees complete traffic enforcement training, shall result in the assessment of an Administrative Fee, as specified in Exhibit "D".

SUPERVISOR & SECURITY GUARD PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

To assure quality service and a stable level of operations, the Supervisors and all guards providing any of the Services are expected to capably fulfill the responsibilities and duties described in this Agreement.

Operator shall provide to the Aviation Security Manager an annual evaluation of the Supervisors based on the following criteria:

1. Implementation of Operator's general operational policies and procedures.
2. Administration of applicable requirements of this Agreement.
3. Knowledgeable in Security procedures, patrolling, record keeping and traffic control (pedestrian and vehicular).
4. Ability to function under stressful conditions.
5. Ability to recognize unusual or abnormal conditions or behavior and respond appropriately.
6. Ability to be assertive and apply effective procedures to a variety of situations.
7. Resolution of any staff shortages prior to any impact on the provision of the Services by the Operator.
8. Ability to supply reporting, accounting and statistical data required by this Agreement.
9. Ability to prepare, review, revise and sign all schedules, reports and forms, or other required documents used in any and all aspects of the Airport Security Service operation.

STAFFING

The Operator will hire and retain employees as may be necessary to manage and provide the Services in a cost effective, efficient manner providing quality customer service. This provision will apply at all times during the Operating Term. The Port retains the right to determine staffing levels and schedules based on operational needs. The Operator shall ensure that minimum staffing levels and schedules are met at all times. For the Services and in the event the Port requests additional services and staffing, pursuant to Section 4.4, the Operator shall only staff, and the Port shall only reimburse, such Services and additional services with the appropriate personnel. Operator will have the option at its expense to provide and pay for higher level staffing in lieu of failing to meet staffing requirements.

The weekly staffing schedule shall be provided to the Aviation Security Manager on Wednesday of each week. In addition, Operator shall provide a monthly employee roster. Failure to provide such reports shall result in the assessment of an Administrative Fee as specified in Exhibit "E".

The Port shall have a right to review all of Operator's employees assigned to provide the Services.

For holidays, special events and other situations, the Port may request and the Operator will provide and supervise additional staff as may be needed in addition to the staffing plan. The Operator will respond to Port's request within 72 hours.

EMPLOYEE REQUIREMENTS

All employees, while on or about the Airport and acting within the course and scope of employment by Operator, shall be clean, neat in appearance, and uniformly attired, and shall behave courteously. No such personnel shall use improper language or act in a loud, offensive, or otherwise improper manner. Operator shall act to prevent the wrongful acts and omissions of its employees on or about the Airport. Operator shall act to ensure that minimum performance standards set forth in this Agreement and as directed by the Director or the Designee shall be met at all times. Operator shall control the conduct, demeanor, and appearance of its agents, employees, and officers at the Airport. Operator shall act to prevent its employees from violating any of the following:

1. Failing to maintain a neat personal appearance;
2. Failing to behave courteously;
3. Failing to possess proper photo ID at all times while at the Airport;
4. The use, possession or being under the influence of any alcoholic beverage or prohibited substance while on duty or at the Airport;
5. Use of profane or vulgar language directed to or at the public, airport personnel, or those designated by the Operator to supervise the Services;
6. Failure to perform functions of a security guard at the Airport as set forth in this Agreement;
7. Smoking, eating or littering while on duty or at the Airport;
8. Any "clocking" in or out using another employee's card or identification;
9. Providing services or working for another entity, including the Operator, other than the Services for the Port while on duty;
10. Supervisor not available at the Port's request;
11. Solicitation of passengers for sale of goods or services, or for tips or other unauthorized exchange of money;
12. Providing false information to passengers;
13. Failing to operate a vehicle in a safe manner;
14. Failing to comply with posted speed limits and traffic control signs;
15. Soliciting or accepting tips or gratuities in any form or manner;
16. Permitting or giving consent to Airport users to leave vehicles unattended or to load or unload at areas not designated by the Port for that purpose; and
17. Failure to follow other Airport Rules, Policies and Regulations.

TIME CLOCKS AND BREAKS

The Port shall install and maintain a computerized time clock or similar device ("Time Clock") to record the time each employee employed by the Operator to provide any of the Services reports to duty, takes breaks and leaves work, which record must be maintained by Operator. The Port will make the final decision regarding the Time Clock placement.

The Operator shall comply with electronic patrol monitoring system procedures to be promulgated by the Aviation Security Manager. The Operator shall cooperate with the Port in determining the placement of such monitoring system devices.

Guards may take a one-half hour lunch the pay for which time shall not be paid by the Port. Guards may take one fifteen (15) minute break in each of the first and second four (4) hour periods of a shift, the pay for which shall be paid by the Port pursuant to Section 4 of this Agreement. During lunch periods and breaks Operator shall formally relieve that employee with another uniformed guard acceptable to the Director or the Designee. Operator shall ensure that continuous patrol activity as required by this Agreement is maintained during all lunch and break periods.

TERMINATION OF EMPLOYEE

The Operator shall inform all employees in writing upon hiring that their employment is at will and that their employment may terminate at any time. Upon termination of any employee, Operator shall be responsible for returning to Port any Airport identification badges and any Airport parking cards within 24 hours of such termination. Failure to return such items to the Port shall result in the assessment of an Administrative Fee as specified in Exhibit "E". In addition, the Operator shall be responsible for the cost of replacement for any lost Airport identification badges, keys or Airport parking cards.

DRUG AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE TESTING

The Operator will maintain a drug-free workplace. The Operator, at its own expense, shall institute a mandatory, random drug and substance abuse testing program for all personnel assigned to provide the Services. The Operator shall retain the expert services of a local, certified and licensed testing facility. All testing will be done at the Airport. The program must be in place prior to the Commencement Date and maintained in force thereafter, throughout the entire Operating Term of the Agreement.

PERSONNEL RECORDS

The Operator shall keep accurate and detailed records on personnel and staffing for examination by the Port upon two (2) days written request to the Operator. This shall include, but not limited to, name and address changes, date of hire, salary and benefits paid, training received and performance reviews. These records shall be maintained and made available upon request for the

entire duration of this Agreement, and thereafter for three (3) additional years, or such longer period required by Section 6.2 of the Agreement.

EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS

Employees must be uniformed and must wear name tags at all times while on duty. The Supervisor shall not be required to wear a uniform or name tag unless otherwise required by the Operator. Uniform and equipment standards shall be as specifically approved by the Aviation Security Manager. The Operator shall provide and maintain in good condition all uniforms at its own expense. The Operator shall furnish all uniforms to all guards in sufficient quantity to assure an official appearance for all personnel. Shirts and blouses shall all be the same color and style, and shall have a company identification patch sewn on. In addition, all of Operator's employees for any shift shall wear similar style uniforms for such shift. Operator shall also provide boots and safety equipment required by State of California standards, including without limitation, reflective traffic jackets, flash lights, rain gear and safety reflective vests. Each employee shall wear in plain view an employee identification number and/or name tag. In addition, Operator shall issue a company photo identification badge to each employee which shall be produced upon request at all times while on-duty. All uniforms shall be without tears and holes or excessive unsightly repairs. Any violations for employees' failure to wear approved uniform and equipment or for failure of all employees on a shift to wear similar style uniforms approved by the Aviation Security Manager, shall result in the assessment of an Administrative Fee as specified in Exhibit "D".

EMPLOYEE PARKING

Parking for the Operator's employees providing the Services will be in an employee Parking Lot or other area designated by the Port. Employees are to park in this area only, unless other provisions are arranged by the Port. Only one parking card will be issued to each employee providing the Services.

NO SOLICITATION OF TIPS

Guards shall neither solicit tips or gratuities nor accept tips or gratuities from anyone at the Airport.

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “H”

TRAINING MANUAL INFORMATION

The Operator will ensure that all employees are fully trained for their duties. The Operator will establish a formal employee training program specific to the Services. The program content shall be subject to review and approval by the Aviation Security Manager. Operator will provide scheduled on-going training on a semi-annual basis to its employees in safety, on-the-job behavior requirements, conduct, operational rules, proper dress and employee attitude, public relations, driver safety and other operations and safety procedures.

TRAINING MANUAL

The Operator shall provide a Training Manual to the Port for the Port’s review and approval (“Manual”). The Operator shall develop the Manual based upon its best judgment and provide the Manual to the Aviation Security Manager for Port review and approval within thirty (30) days from the Commencement Date.

GENERAL TRAINING REQUIREMENTS

The purpose of this Exhibit is to effectively and efficiently provide an outline of training areas to assist in the development of the Airport Security Service training program (“Training Program”). However, this material is not all inclusive and shall not be construed to mean that the only task included below need to be covered. It will be the Operator’s responsibility to certify to the Port completion of each training area. A copy such certifications will be kept on file in the Airport Aviation Security Office. In addition, the Operator shall provide on a quarterly basis a report on the Training Program, including the status of each employee’s training. Failure to provide such reports shall result in the assessment of an Administrative Fee, as specified in Exhibit “D”.

Operator shall provide to the Aviation Security Manager evidence all guard personnel are properly registered with the State of California and have received all State of California required security training prior to assignment to the Airport in form and substance acceptable to the Aviation Security Manager.

The Training Program shall have its goal to train each security guard in the following general areas:

- (A) DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS OF A SECURITY GUARD,**
- (B) PATROL PROCEDURES,**
- (C) REPORT WRITING,**
- (D) PUBLIC RELATIONS,**
- (E) SEARCH AND SEIZURE PROCEDURES AND ARREST LAW,**

- (F) **AUTHORITY AND JURISDICTION OF LOCAL ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES,**
- (G) **TRAFFIC CONTROL,**
- (H) **CIVIL DISTURBANCE PROCEDURES,**
- (I) **SAFETY PROCEDURES,**
- (J) **TELEPHONE AND RADIO COMMUNICATIONS,**
- (K) **RESPONSE TO AND PRESERVATION OF CRIME SCENE.**

SPECIFIC TRAINING AREAS

- (A) **HUMAN RESOURCES: OPERATOR SHALL ISSUE AND SHOW TO EACH OF ITS EMPLOYEES ASSIGNED TO THE AIRPORT THE FOLLOWING:**
 - i. Employee Handbook,
 - ii. Drug Free Work Place Policy,
 - iii. Non Discrimination and Harassment Policy, and
 - iv. Orientation Film.
- (B) **CONDUCT AND CUSTOMER SERVICE**
 - i. Personal Appearance and Dress Requirements,
 - ii. Safety,
 - iii. Customer Service,
 - iv. Negotiation,
 - v. Non-resistance,
 - vi. Translations,
 - vii. Personality Types,
 - viii. Strategies,
 - ix. Dealing with angry people,
 - x. Empathy and sympathy
 - xi. When Driver or Pedestrian do Not Understand
 - xii. Organization and Customer Service Expectations
 - xiii. Interpersonal Relations
 - xiv. Awareness of Self and Others
 - xv. Communication Process and Active Listening
- (C) **AIRPORT FAMILIARIZATION**
 - i. Ground Transportation
 - A. Outside traffic responsibilities.
 - B. Curb- taxi operations, scheduled operators, door to door shuttle operations and reservations, limousines, off airport and on-airport parking shuttles.
 - C. Ground transportation starter responsibilities.
 - D. Taxi starter responsibilities.
 - E. Lobby and tenant areas.
 - ii. Baggage Claim
 - A. Outside curb and traffic responsibilities
 - B. Lobby area

- C. Welcome center responsibilities
 - D. Baggage offices
 - E. Rest rooms
 - F. All airline's counter and baggage make-up areas;
 - iii. Skycap's responsibilities
 - A. Security violation of open and unattended skycap's stand for personal use.
 - B. Security personal acting as skycap's.
 - iv. Security Checkpoints
 - A. Walk through of concourses
 - B. Concessions areas, lockers, and Airport service
 - v. Loading Docks deliveries, parking permits, and traffic responsibilities.
- (D) **GEOGRAPHICAL ORIENTATION**
- i. Inside the Air Operations Area (A.O.A)
 - A. South Field.
 - B. North Filed.
 - ii. Outside Air Operations Area
 - A. Terminal parking areas and employees parking lots.
 - B. FAA control tower, Flight Standards and Hanger lane tenants.
- (E) **FIRST AID**
- (F) **RADIO PROCEDURES**
- i. Protocol
 - ii. Phonetic Alphabet
 - iii. 10 Codes
 - iv. Vocabulary
 - v. Practical
 - vi. Brevity Codes:
 - A. Brevity codes as follows should be used only when communication with other safety and security personnel. The brevity codes may not used when communicating with FAA control tower.
- (G) **TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AND CONTROL**
- i. Radio Transmissions
 - ii. Suspicious Packages
 - iii. Suspicious Bags
 - iv. Suspicious Vehicles
 - v. High Visibility Clothing
 - vi. Assuming and maintaining a Traffic Direction and Control Position
 - vii. Signals and Commands
 - A. To stop traffic
 - B. To start traffic
 - C. Right turns
 - D. Left turns
 - E. Emergency vehicles
 - viii. Signaling Aids
 - A. The whistle

- B. One long blast
 - C. Two short blasts
 - D. Several short blasts
 - ix. Voice
 - x. Flashlight
 - xi. Temporary Traffic Control Devices
- (H) CONFLICT AND STRESS MANAGEMENT**

ADMINISTRATIVE TRAINING

Administrative and supervisory personnel shall be trained and receive materials addressing the following areas:

- (A) ORGANIZATION**
- (B) WRITTEN DIRECTIVES**
- (C) RECORDS**
- (D) CODE OF CONDUCT**
- (E) ETHICS**
- (F) DISCIPLINARY PROCEDURES**
- (G) GRIEVANCES**
- (H) APPEARANCE AND DEMEANOR**
- (I) ISSUED EQUIPMENT**
- (J) DEATH/NOTIFICATION**
- (K) OFF DUTY EMPLOYMENT**
- (L) ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE**

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “I”

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Operator at its expense shall procure and maintain during the Operating Term insurance against claims for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the performance of the work hereunder by the Operator, his agents, representatives, employee or subcontractors. Certificates of insurance, evidencing the types and amounts of insurance described below, must be submitted prior to the Commencement Date of the Agreement.

MINIMUM SCOPE AND LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Coverage be at least as broad as shall have limits of no less than as follows:

1. Commercial General Liability: Subject to a limit of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) combined single limit per occurrence and annual aggregate, including coverage for bodily injury and property damage including contractual liability, products and completed operations, broad form property damage, personal injury, advertising injury and independent contractors; such coverage shall also include assault and battery coverage; care, custody and control liability for property to be guarded; coverage for use of firearms (if applicable), and security errors & omissions liability (alternatively, security errors & omissions Liability can be covered separately as described in Item 5 below – Professional Liability Insurance).
2. Business Automobile Liability for all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles: Subject to a limit of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) combined single limit, each accident, for bodily injury and property damage for all owned, non-owned and hired vehicles (subject to ISO form number CA 0001 (Ed. 6/92) covering Automobile Liability, Code 1, “Any Auto);
3. Workers’ Compensation and Employers Liability: Workers’ Compensation limits as required by the Labor Code of the State of California and Employers Liability limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per accident for bodily injury or disease;
4. Fidelity/Crime Bond shall be obtained in an amount not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$500,000), with a deductible not to exceed \$25,000 per loss, payment of which shall be the obligation of the Operator, and shall be a blanket bond covering all employees. The Fidelity/Crime Blanket Bond shall also include the Port as Loss Payee; and

5. Professional Liability Insurance. Such insurance shall provide limits of not less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim and annual aggregate covering Operator's liability, including liability for Operator's independent contractors, for Services performed under this Agreement. Such insurance shall be maintained for at least 2 year(s) after completion and acceptance of the Services covered by this Agreement.

OTHER INSURANCE PROVISIONS

The policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions:

1. Commercial General Liability and Business Automobile Liability coverages described above shall include provisions that:
 - a) the City of Oakland, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Port Commissioners, "Port of Oakland", its agents, employees, commissioners and officers are included as additional insured's, by endorsement, with respect to any liability arising out of activities performed by or on behalf of Operator, products and completed operations of Operator; premises owned, leased or used by Operator or other locations from which the Services are provided, or automobiles owned, leased, hired or borrowed or used by Operator; all without special limitations on the scope of protection afforded to Port, its agents, contractors, employees, commissioners and officers and that coverage includes a cross liability/separation of insureds provision;
 - b) the insurance is the primary insurance, without any obligation of any other insurance provided to the Port, its agents, employees, commissioners and officers or any insurance or self insurance maintained by Port, its agents, employees, commissioners and officers (including any self-insured retention or deductible) to contribute, share or split pro rata any liability covered by the Operator's insurance, which other insurance or self-insurance shall be excess insurance only;

ACCEPTABILITY OF INSURERS

Insurance shall be placed with insurers that are acceptable to the Risk Manager of the Port (such insurers shall have a rating from A.M. Best of at least A VII).

DEDUCTIBLES OR SELF-INSURED RETENTIONS

For all required insurance, deductibles or self-insured retentions may not exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), unless approved by the Port Risk Management Department.

In the event the Operator has any deductibles or self-insured retentions, other than as specified herein, must be declared to and approved by the Port's Risk Manager. At the option of the Port, either (a) the insurer shall reduce or eliminate such deductible with respect to coverage of the Port, its agents, employees and officers or (b) Operator shall procure a bond, or other form of payment guarantee, including but not limited to, a letter of credit in a form approved by the Port,

guaranteeing payment of losses and related investigations, claims administration, and defense expenses in an amount specified by the Port. Operators may not charge the Port for any expense of any self-insurance retention program of the Operator.

RELEASE AND WAIVER

Operator waives all right of recovery and causes of action against, and releases, the City of Oakland, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Port Commissioners, "Port of Oakland", its agents, employees, commissioners and officers, to the extent any claim, loss, damage or expense is covered by any insurance or self insurance required by this Agreement, or which would have been covered had the insurance obligations in the Agreement been complied with. Further, the Operator shall obtain endorsements from its insurance carriers evidencing that the insurance carriers waive any right of subrogation or recovery that the insurer may have against the City of Oakland, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Port Commissioners, "Port of Oakland", its agents, employees, commissioners and officers. Operator shall require all of its Contractors, Subcontractors and Consultants to maintain similar waivers in favor of such parties.

CANCELLATION OR REDUCTION OF COVERAGE

The Operator or its agent shall provide at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice to Port (except ten (10) days prior written notice shall be allowed for non-payment of premium) in the event any of the above required insurance is suspended, voided, canceled, or reduced in coverage or in limits.

If Operator fails to provide the required insurance certificates and policies, the Port may without further notice and, at its option, (1) exercise the Port's rights under the terms of the Agreement or any other rights available to the Port; (2) procure such insurance coverage at Operator's expense and Operator shall promptly reimburse the Port for such expense and (3) interrupt or limit Operator's operations or occupancy.

PROOF OF COVERAGE

Prior to commencing the services under this Agreement and annually thereafter, Operator shall furnish a certificate of insurance, satisfactory to the Port of Oakland Risk Management Department, evidencing that the above insurance is in force in compliance with the terms of these insurance requirements, placed with insurance carriers financially acceptable to the Port, stating the name(s) of the insurance carriers, policy numbers, dates of expiration and limits of liability. In addition to the certificate of insurance, Operator shall provide the Port of Oakland with copies of the actual insurance policies if requested by the Port of Oakland at any time. The Port reserves the right to approve or disapprove of any deductible or self-insured retention under any insurance required by the Agreement.

Written binders may be acceptable as interim evidence of insurance. Send certificates to:

Port of Oakland
Attn: Risk Management Department
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607
Fax #: 510-627-1626
Email: risktransfer@portoakland.com

REVIEW OF COVERAGE

Compliance with insurance requirements shall be subject to annual review by the Risk Manager of the Port. If the Risk Manager requires any change in coverage, Operator will be so advised in writing by Port and Operator shall comply with the conditions of change within 30 days of the date of receipt of such notice.

SUBCONTRACTORS

If any subcontractors are approved by the Port pursuant to Section 25.1 of the Agreement, then Operator shall include all such subcontractors as insured under its policies or shall obtain separate certificates endorsements for each such subcontractor evidencing the coverage described in this Exhibit I.

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “J”

FORM OF PERFORMANCE BOND

_____, a [corporation, partnership or business] organized under the laws of _____ (hereinafter called the “Principal”), and _____ a corporation of the State of _____ which is licensed to do business in the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the “Surety”), are held and firmly bound unto the Port of Oakland acting by and through its Board of Port Commissioners (hereinafter called the “Port”) in the full and just sum of Six Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$600,000) (the “Sum”) covering the Operating Term of the Agreement for Airport Contract Security Services between the Principal and the Port dated _____, 2014 (the “Agreement”), to the payment of which Sum and truly to be made, the said Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Agreement, the Principal shall provide the Services (as defined in the Agreement) and perform all of its other obligations at the Metropolitan Oakland International Airport, as described in the Agreement, and the Agreement is hereby incorporated herein by reference and made a part hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if the Principal shall well and truly keep, do and perform, each and every, all and singular, the matters and things in said Agreement relating to the Services or other obligations set forth and specified to be by the Principal kept, done and performed at the time and in the manner specified in said Agreement, and the Principal shall pay over, make good, and reimburse to the Port, all sums required by it to be paid, and all loss and damage (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) which the Port may sustain by reason of any failure or default on the part of the Principal relating to the Services or Principal’s other obligations, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

In the event that the Principal shall default in any of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Agreement during the period in which this Performance Bond is in effect, the Surety shall remain liable to the Port beyond the date of the expiration hereof for all sums provided for in the Agreement relating to the Services or Principal’s other obligations remaining unpaid as of the date of expiration of this Performance Bond and for all loss or damage (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) resulting from such default up to the amount of the Sum.

In the event that Principal becomes a debtor under any chapter of the Federal bankruptcy laws, or becomes subject to any other statute providing for the recovery of transfers of payments or

property, the obligations of the Surety hereunder shall include the obligation to reimburse the Port for any transfers or payments under the Agreement relating to the Services or Principal's other obligations made by Principal to the Port prior to the commencement of such proceedings to the extent that such transfers or payments are voided and recovered from the Port by Principal, or by a creditor of Principal, or by a trustee, receiver, custodian or similar official appointed for Principal or for substantially all of Principal's assets. Provided, however, that the obligations set forth in the preceding sentence shall be reduced pro tanto upon: (1) the entry of a final, non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction permitting the Port to retain all or any portion of such transfers or payments; (2) the execution of an agreement and approval thereof (if in the reasonable exercise of the Port's judgment such approval is necessary) by a final non-appealable order of a court of competent jurisdiction permitting the Port to retain all or any portion of such transfers or payments; or (3) the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations with respect to the avoidance and recovery of such transfers or payments without any claim therefore having been made against the Port.

In the event the Surety fails to fulfill its obligations under this Performance Bond, then the Surety shall also indemnify and save the Port harmless from any and all loss, damage, cost, and expense (including reasonable attorneys' fees) arising from or in connection with the enforcing of the Surety's obligations hereunder. This paragraph shall survive the expiration of this Performance Bond.

The Surety's obligations hereunder shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding (i) amendments or modifications to the Agreement entered into by the Port and Principal without the Surety's knowledge or consent, (ii) waivers of compliance with, or of any default under, the Agreement granted by the Port to the Principal without the Surety's knowledge or consent, or (iii) the rejection of the Agreement and the discharge of Principal from its obligations under the Agreement as a result of any proceeding initiated under the Federal bankruptcy laws, and as the same may hereafter be amended, or under any similar state or federal law, or any limitation of the liability of Principal or its estate as a result of any such proceeding, or the assumption by Principal of the Agreement as a result of any such proceeding, notwithstanding the finding by a court of competent jurisdiction that Principal has provided the Port with adequate assurance of future performance under the Agreement.

This Bond has been negotiated and executed in and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California. The execution of this Performance Bond by Surety shall constitute Surety's consent in the event of any litigation arising under this Performance Bond to the personal jurisdiction of, venue in and, convenience of the forum of the Superior Courts of the State of California, County of Alameda and the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California for such purposes.

ATTEST:

PRINCIPAL:

Secretary

(Affix Official Seal)

By: _____

Print Name and Title

ATTEST:

SURETY:

Secretary

(Affix Official Seal)

By: _____

Print Name and Title

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “K”

NON-DISCRIMINATION PLAN FOR EMPLOYMENT

I. NON-DISCRIMINATION POLICY

Operator will issue a policy statement delineating the policy of the Operator regarding its commitment to equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination, and such policy will be fully implemented. A statement similar to the following is recommended:

Equal Employment Opportunity Statement

It is the policy of Operator, personally subscribed to and supported by its principals, that there shall be no unlawful discrimination against an employee or applicant for employment on the basis of race, color, religion, sex, national origin, ancestry, age (over 40), physical or mental disability, cancer-related medical condition, a known genetic pre-disposition to a disease or disorder, veteran status, marital status, or sexual orientation. This policy includes, but is not limited to, the following: hiring, upgrading, recruitment, recruitment advertising, selection, training, demotion, transfer, compensation, lay-off or termination, or any other term or condition of employment. To implement this policy, Operator has a nondiscrimination program which is supported by all of Operator’s managers and supervisors, and which Operator shall fully implement as appropriate during the Operating Term. To assure that equal opportunity and non-discrimination efforts are properly carried out, Operator at all times shall have an Equal Employment Coordinator; provided, however, that the principals of Operator shall be responsible for proper implementation of the Non-Discrimination Plan. Notwithstanding any provisions of this Plan to the contrary, Sections II-V of this Plan shall not become applicable unless and until the Operator has 15 or more employees.

II. RESPONSIBILITIES AND DUTIES OF EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COORDINATOR

In addition to the Equal Employment Opportunity Coordinator’s regular duties, it is the Coordinator’s responsibility to: (1) develop equal opportunity and non-discrimination procedures and communication techniques; (2) assist supervisors and managers in identifying and solving problems relating to equal opportunity; (3) maintain an open-door policy to all employment problems which may be raised by employees or applicants for employment; (4) design and implement a system of periodic monitoring and reporting Operator’s equal opportunity efforts, including monitoring of selection procedures and regular review and validation of any selection requirements and tests which are found to impact adversely on any person belonging to any of the protected classes; (5) keep informed, and keep senior management

informed, on equal opportunity developments; (6) act as a liaison with equal opportunity agencies; (7) ensure that all managers and supervisors comply with this policy and implement Operator's non-discrimination program; (8) train employees, including supervisory and management personnel, to create a favorable climate for an effective equal opportunity program; (9) ensure that all of the Operator's facilities are desegregated; (10) conduct a periodic audit to ensure notices are properly displayed; (11) review the qualifications of all employees to ensure that all employees are given full opportunity for promotions or transfer; (12) encourage employees including to participate in all company-sponsored social and recreational events, educational and training programs; (13) communicate to supervisors that their performance is being evaluated on their equal employment opportunity and non-discrimination efforts and results as well as other criteria; (14) ensure that supervisors take action to prevent discriminatory harassment of employees.

III. COMMUNICATION OF POLICY

Operator is desirous of ensuring that all employees and other persons are fully informed of its commitment to equal opportunity. Accordingly, Operator will undertake the following steps to disseminate the policy both internally and externally:

Internal Dissemination

- A. Operator's Equal Employment Opportunity/ Non-Discrimination Policy shall be contained in Operator's policy guide books or employee handbook, whichever may exist.
- B. Operator shall publicize at least once each year its EEO Policy in newsletters and/or magazines which are intended for the general reading of management and employees.
- C. A policy statement and Federally-required Equal Employment Opportunity notice will be posted on Operator's bulletin boards in areas where employees or applicants congregate.
- D. Operator shall communicate to all employees its EEO Policy and program through regular meetings during which managers and supervisors will discuss Operator's EEO policies and programs, individual responsibilities and review progress.
- E. Applications for employment shall include a statement regarding non-discrimination.

External Dissemination

- A. Recruiting services through which Operator hires, and each labor union or workers' representative with which it has a collective bargaining agreement or other employment-related contract, shall be informed through meetings or by written notification of the Operator's policies regarding equal opportunity. Operator will encourage the above actively to recruit and refer diverse applicants.
- B. All advertisements for employment will state that Operator is an equal opportunity employer.
- C. When employees are featured in marketing campaigns, employee handbooks or similar publications under Operator's control, diverse employees will be pictured where practicable.
- D. An Equal Opportunity Clause will be inserted by Operator in all future labor union agreements, purchase orders and all other contracts relative to this Agreement.

Operator's non-discrimination plan compliance will be updated and revised periodically (at least annually) in light of experience, revised laws and regulations and their interpretations, and better understanding of effective approaches which will assure truly equal opportunity for all. The initial set of goals and timetables established pursuant to this Plan shall be forwarded to the Executive Director within 90 days after Operator's execution of the Agreement. Each updated plan will be forwarded to the Executive Director within 30 days after their adoption. Each updated plan shall be consistent with the goals and objectives of this Plan.

Any questions relating to details of this Plan should be referred to Operator's Equal Employment Opportunity Coordinator.

**PORT OF OAKLAND
OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
AIRPORT CONTRACT SECURITY SERVICES**

EXHIBIT “L”

CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE SECTION 2810

[Information Required to comply with California Labor Code Section 2810 as submitted in
Attachment 10 in RFP response]